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Town of Williston
Old Town Charm, New Town Spirit 

Fiscal Year 2025 Revised Budget Proposal for Special Town Meeting on May 7, 2024 

April 17, 2024 

Dear Members of the Williston Community:   

I am pleased to present you with the enclosed Revised Fiscal Year 2025 operating budget 
proposal for consideration at a Special Town Meeting to be held on May 7, 2024 on behalf of 
the Selectboard. The revised budget was developed over a series of public meetings in March 
and April.    

Williston is a vibrant community with active and engaged residents and a hub for commerce in 
Chittenden County. We take pride in our many spaces – from our historic village, to our growth 
center in Taft Corners, to the vast natural and open space throughout our 30 square mile 
corner of the world. We plan to continue to welcome new people to town with plans for 
additional growth in the years to come, following the Town’s vision in its comprehensive plan. A 
growing community brings with it a need to continuously assess the demand for services and 
how the Town can deliver these services in a high-quality, efficient, and fiscally responsible 
manner to its residents and visitors.  

Elements of this Budget Executive Summary Document 
• Summary and analysis of overall general fund expenses and revenue streams to balance

the budget inclusive of an analysis of the fund balance, local option tax revenue
projections and grand list.

• Line-item budgets from all Town Departments with a listing of the services provided.

General Fund Overall  
The revised FY 25 General Fund budget proposal incorporates the elements previously 
mentioned to continue to endeavor to deliver the same level of high-quality municipal services 
to the residents, businesses, and visitors to our community. 

Changes Since Town Meeting Day 
The Selectboard has taken careful consideration in revising the budget from the community 
feedback of a failed budget at Town Meeting, and has decreased the spending plan on services 
and the estimated tax rate increase in this new draft. The revised budget cuts the estimated 
property tax rate increase in half from the Town Meeting version of the budget. The tax rate 
increase in the revised budget is 2 cents per $100 of assessed property value, down from 4 
cents previously. This is an increase of about $20 per $100,000 of assessed value for the tax 
year. For a median home ($300,000 assessment) it’s an increase of about $60 for the year or $5 
per month. The overall tax rate estimate is 0.3562 cents per $100 of value (5.9% increase). This 
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is the third lowest rate in the county. As a reminder, this is the municipal tax rate for services 
that is separate from the education tax rate.  

The revised budget proposal reduces expenses $310,000 from the budget proposal that was 
not supported on Town Meeting Day (a 2 percent reduction). The expense reductions include 
capital funds for the replacements of police cruisers, fire utility vehicle, traffic signals, library 
bookmobile and mowers. The new proposed position of Human Resources Director has been 
removed. In addition, reductions also include staff training, equipment, part-time and on-call 
staff wages, expanding library hours, path paving and sidewalk replacement, building 
maintenance and technology. The revised budget includes adding an 18th sworn police officer 
position to enable a detective position to be filled, and body cameras for all officers. These 
cameras are a vital tool for officer safety and accountability, and Williston is the only 
Department in the county without them. The revised budget draft is $15,042,710 about a 7.6% 
increase when compared to fiscal year 2024. To balance the budget the Selectboard is utilizing 
$688,000 from the unassigned fund balance, an increase of $125,000 from the Town Meeting 
version of the budget.   

Fiscal Year 2025 Revised General Fund Budget Proposal for May 7, 2024 Revote  
 FY 2024 FY 2025 

(proposed) 
Change 

General Fund 
Budget 

$13,977,877 $15,042,710  
 

$1,064,833  
 

Percentage Change   7.62% 
Property Tax 

Revenue 
$7,217,643 $7,654,710  

 
$437,067  
 

Local Options Tax 
Revenue 

$3,615,000 $4,135,000 $520,000 

Other Revenue $3,145,234 $3,253,000 $107,776 
    

Municipal Tax Rate  0.3362 0.3562 0.0200 
Tax Per $100,000 $336 $356 $20 

    
Median Home Tax $1,009 $1,069 $60 

Increase Per Month   $5 
• The median home assessment in Williston is $300,000.  

 
Expenditures  
Expense increases in the budget proposal are primarily driven by personnel costs (including 
wages and benefits) and the increased cost for goods and services due to continued inflation, 
albeit cooling, over the past year. Seen throughout the budget are these impacts and the 
cascading increase in cost to deliver municipal services as a result.  
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Wages and Benefits 
Wage and benefits/training expenses for the Town staff make up the largest part of the 
operating budget at $9.97 million or 66%. The Town currently employs over 100 regular and 
part-time staff. It is critical to maintain our workforce and attract individuals to join our 
municipal organization by providing a competitive level of compensation and a robust benefits 
package commonly offered by public sector employers.  
 
The Town has two collective bargaining agreements in place for unionized staff members. The 
current contract with the New England Police Benevolent Association Local 409 (NEPBA Local 
409) is through June 2025 and the current contract with the Williston Professional Firefighters 
Association IAFF Local 4611 expired in June 2023 and negotiations are ongoing. The Town 
provides staff members who are non-represented with comparable cost of living and merit 
increases that are contained in the collective bargaining agreements.  
 
The Town entered a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the NEPBA Local 409 in April 
2023 to adjust the wage scale to remain comparable and competitive in the area as the 
Department was faced with multiple vacancies. As a result of this MOU the cascading effect of 
the wage changes are being budgeted for the first time in fiscal year 2025. In conjunction with a 
pending Williston Professional Firefighters Association IAFF Local 4611 contract settlement in 
the coming months, the Fire Department wages reflect staff work to review several factors in 
determining a best estimate of costs.  
 
The Town calculates a cost-of-living increase (COLA) based on a 24-month average from the 
consumer price index for the Northeast Region based on an October timeline. The budget uses 
a 3.5% COLA. The actual COLA through October 2023 for this period is 3.7%. The budget also 
contains a merit increase of up to 2% for non-unionized staff as unionized staff move on a 
comparable step-based structure by contract.  
 
Any wage increase also affects the employer payroll taxes, workers’ compensation premium 
expense, and required contribution to the Vermont Municipal Employees Retirement System 
(VMERS). New this year is an additional payroll tax to assist in funding childcare services in the 
State of Vermont as approved by the Legislature last spring. The Town reviews its 
compensation structure working with Hickok & Boardman HR Intelligence and strives to remain 
competitive to attract and retain staff.  
 
The cost for our employer sponsored health insurance plan was facing a 12% increase in FY25, 
which was approximately $250,000. The Selectboard authorized a change to Blue Cross Blue 
Shield of VT Silver Reflective Plan from the Gold Plan. This change will result in an estimated 
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$120,000 of savings in the fiscal year 2025 budget when compared to the gold plan costs over 
that period. The change in plans will deliver the same level of coverage to staff.  
 
General Goods and Services 
The cost of delivering the same level of municipal services has been increased due to the 
economic situation faced with rising inflation, although indicators in recent months are 
suggesting a cooling of the inflation rate. These “brick and mortar” items to deliver services 
include vehicle fuel, equipment, property & casualty insurance, heating and electricity utility 
costs, supplies and materials. Overall, these line items have increased the budget proposal by 
$146,000. The category of contracted services increased $55,000 and is inclusive of an increase 
in the Town’s assessment to Green Mountain Transit for multiple services, an increase in the 
dispatch contract for the Fire Department with the Town of Shelburne, information technology 
and legal services. The Town’s insurance carrier is PACIF, and an increase in cost is being driven 
by multiple factors, primarily increased workers compensation expenses tied to wages and a 
recent update of our property and equipment values based on today’s replacement cost that 
has increased due to inflation.  
 
Capital Expenditures & Debt 
The increased cost of equipment is also reflected in the capital spending plan for FY 25. A 
detailed overview is provided in the separate FY 25 – FY 30 capital plan and program. The Town 
has capital savings accounts for many pieces of equipment, including dump trucks, police 
cruisers, park mowers and firefighting equipment. The costs for these items have increased and 
in turn have resulted in additional funding allocated for these capital accounts. Overall, the 
capital budget funding from the general fund allocation has decreased $228,000 in the budget 
proposal. Please note, in prior years the use of the fund balance in the capital fund has been 
approved as part of the general fund. After consulting with the Town Auditing firm, the 
allocation of fund balance for capital expenses was allocated as part of the capital budget 
approval by the Selectboard, and is no longer a revenue/expense in the general fund.  
 
The first principal payment on the new ambulance bonded debt approved in FY 24 is reflected 
on the debt schedule. In FY 25, the interest payments on several bonds have decreased as the 
principal balances have gone down. The bonds issued from 2005-2007 for the new Police and 
Fire stations begin to mature in late 2025 (FY 26) over three years, which will reduce the long 
term debt on Town’s balance sheet. Overall, the Town’s debt payments have a net increase of 
$23,000 in FY 25. The debt service as a proportion of the general fund budget is 6.8 percent.   
 
Environmental Reserve Fund  
The budget proposal contains $40,000 of funding to transfer into the environmental reserve 
fund. This funding mechanism has enabled the Town to conserve over 3,000 acres of land since 
1990. The current ERF balance is $470,000. The funds are invested and yield investment returns 
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throughout the year. This remains a very important tool for the Town to leverage for 
maintaining open space in the community.  

The following table provides an overview of the budget proposal by expenditure category: 
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The following table summarizes budgets by department in the proposal: 

 
 
 
Revenue 
The revenue side of the budget requires some assumptions and estimates to be made to 
develop a balanced budget based upon the best information and projections available during 
development. This year is no different, as staff worked to utilize different revenue sources to 
balance the fiscal impact while maintaining the Town’s financial position to the greatest extent 
possible. This summary contains methodologies utilized in arriving at revenue budget numbers.  
 
Local Options Tax 
A 1 percent local options tax for sales of eligible items, rooms, meals, and alcohol is levied by 
the Town. This tax is a revenue source that can encounter large swings as it is tied to the 
marketplace. The Town has budgeted for this source by looking at the revenue from these 
receipts on a quarterly basis and generally using a three-year rolling average for the future 
budget with some adjustments as necessary.   
 
Midway through FY 24 the Town has collected $2 million of local option tax revenue. Proceeds 
that exceed the budgeted revenue at year end fall to the bottom line and essentially have 
offset the need to use budgeted reserve funds for many years.  
 
In approaching how to budget this revenue source for FY 25 staff continued to utilize the rolling 
three-year average by quarter. Then, staff examined the percentage increase by quarter for 
each fiscal year and calculated a three-year average to apply a growth factor. For the sales tax a 
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growth factor of 8% was applied, and for rooms, meals and alcohol a growth factor of 12% was 
applied. Staff views this still as a conservative approach in calculating this revenue source, 
working to utilize the experience from the post-pandemic years to help inform the 
methodology.  
 
This source of revenue continues to be unpredictable at times but based on the current trends 
and methodology described, growth in this source of revenue of $520,000 has been budgeted 
when compared to the FY 24 budget. This is a larger jump for one year than in prior budgets, 
but staff has been cautious in the post pandemic economy when it comes to increases. Having a 
larger amount of data and experience the past few years has been helpful in where to land on a 
recommendation. This revenue source factors into many other decisions when balancing the 
budget. See the appendix of this transmittal for the Local Options Tax summary and budgeting 
table that contains the numbers behind this forecast and budgeted revenue amount.  
 
Fund Balance 
The unassigned fund balance is a revenue source that has been utilized to reduce taxes and for 
capital projects. In recent years due to the local options tax exceeding budget projections 
coupled with expenses coming in below budget the fund balance has seen growth amid 
attempts to spend it down. Per Selectboard Policy, the unassigned fund balance should fall 
between 10 and 20 percent of the operating budget. This range for the fund balance is typically 
higher in communities with a local options tax, as that revenue source can experience swings 
and the fund balance would likely need to replace unrealized local options tax revenue that was 
budgeted. The Government Finance Officer Association (GFOA) recommends at a minimum no 
less than two months of operating expenses or revenues should be maintained in an 
unrestricted fund balance.  
 
For several years Williston has budgeted unassigned fund balance for the reduction of taxes at 
a level of at least $500,000. These funds did not need to be utilized in fiscal years 2018 through 
2023 as the combination of other revenue and expenses falling below budget exceeded this 
amount each year. Staff developed the following projection to assist the Selectboard in 
determining what amount of the unassigned fund balance to consider using in the FY 25 
budget. The fund balance increased $200,000 from FY 22 to FY 23.  
 

FY 2023 Fund Balance from Audited Financials  $3,668,544 
FY 2024 Budget From Reserves for Tax Reduction $(548,772) 
FY 2024 Budget From Reserves for Capital $(147,500) 
Estimated 6.30.24 Fund Balance^ $3,247,772 
FY2025 Revised Draft Budget for Tax Reduction/ERF $(687,990) 
FY2025 Approved for Capital Transfer January 2024 $(167,250)  
Estimated 6.30.25 Fund Balance $2,392,532 
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^Note, the FY 24 year end balance includes a staff estimate of unbudgeted expenses, and a local 
option tax revenue projection of $325,000 exceeding budget utilizing the same growth factor 
methodology for the remaining quarters of this fiscal year as described in the previous section. 
 
The Selectboard’s fund balance policy states the unassigned fund balance should fall between 
10 and 20 percent of the operating budget. The proposed FY 25 operating budget is 
$15,042,710.  Therefore, the acceptable range following the policy would be as follows: 
$1,504,271 to $3,008,542. Based on the projection provided, a fund balance of $2,392,532 at 
the end of FY 25 would be approximately 15.9% of the proposed FY 25 operating budget. This is 
an estimate based on several variables. 
 
Grand List & Tax Rate  
Town Assessor Bill Hinman’s conservative estimate of the grand list’s growth for FY 25 is a net 
flat growth. This is due to anticipated valuation reductions for utilities, that when coupled with 
new development from the past year will result in a level grand list amount forecast. This 
forecast utilizes a conservative approach and is the first level grand list prediction in 23 years. 
The grand list is finalized in the spring and the tax rate calculation is applied using the final 
grand list amount, and the amount of general fund revenue to raise with property taxes as 
approved by the voters at Town Meeting.  
 
One cent on the tax rate based on the projected FY 25 grand list value generates $214,875.  
 
FY 25 tax rate estimate of 0.3562 in the proposed budget proposal would generate $7,654,710  
in revenue. This represents a 0.02 cent increase or $20 per $100,000 of assessed property 
value. The median home value in Williston is $300,000 which would be a $60 property tax 
increase over the tax year or about $5 per month.  
 
The Town’s 2023 tax year common level of appraisal (CLA) was set at 77.73%. Previously, when 
the CLA drops below 85% an order to conduct a reappraisal is issued by the State. This 
methodology was changed by the Vermont Legislature last year. The Coefficient of Dispersion 
(COD) is now the methodology in place to signal a reappraisal to occur. The Town’s COD for the 
current tax year was set at 12.24%. The COD helps to ensure that property valuations within a 
municipality are equitable. A high COD means that taxpayers are paying more than their fair 
share, and many are paying less than their fair share. A COD over 20% will now necessitate a 
reappraisal. It is likely that a reappraisal in Williston will be several years away, and reappraisals 
in the future may be managed at the State level.  
 
The table on the following page illustrates Williston tax rate and grand list growth over the last 
several years. 
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Tax Rate History and Rates in Chittenden County Communities 
Williston’s tax rate since 2010 has been as follows: 
Fiscal Year Rate Charged  Grand List Value  Tax Rate 

Change 
Grand List 
Change ($) 

Grand List 
Change (%) 

2010 $0.2000 
 

$16,066,749 - - - 

2011 $0.2100 $16,230,150 $0.010  
 

$163,401  
 

1.01% 

2012 $0.2150 $16,209,614 $0.005  
 

($20,536) 
 

-0.13% 
 

2013 $0.2320 $16,376,675 $0.017  
 

$167,061  
 

1.02% 
 

2014 $0.2500 $16,626,312 $0.018  
 

$249,637  
 

1.50% 
 

2015 $0.2700 $16,818,297 $0.020  
 

$191,985  
 

1.14% 
 

2016 $0.2800 $17,116,442 $0.010  
 

$298,145  
 

1.74% 
 

2017* $0.2650 $18,918,528 ($0.015) 
 

$1,802,086  
 

9.53% 
 

2018 $0.2650 $19,409,700 $0.000  
 

$491,172  
 

2.53% 
 

2019 $0.2665 $19,769,700 $0.002  
 

$360,000  
 

1.82% 
 

2020 $0.2695 $20,230,900 $0.003  
 

$461,200  
 

2.28% 
 

2021 $0.2750 $20,638,967 $0.006  
 

$408,067  
 

1.98% 
 

2022 $0.2721 $20,837,224 ($0.003) 
 

$198,257  
 

0.95% 
 

2023 $0.3068 $21,228,733  
 

$0.0347 
 

$391,509 
 

1.80% 

2024 $0.3362 $21,487,387 $0.0291 $258,654 1.20% 
 

2025 $0.3562 (est) $21,487,387 $0.0200 $0 0% (est) 
*Reappraisal reflected in grand list 
Note, the grand list values have been divided by 100 for the purposes of this table 
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Municipal Tax Rates in Chittenden County- Fiscal Year 2024 – Per $100 of Assessed Value 

Winooski* 1.2514 
Essex Junction .9314 
Huntington .8766 
Burlington* .7528 
Essex Town .7083 
Colchester*  .6100 
Hinesburg .6024 
Underhill .5345 
Jericho .5298 
Milton .5036 
Shelburne* .4957 
South Burlington* .4916 
Richmond .4682 
Williston* .3362 
St. George .3217 
Charlotte .1800 

*Towns with local options sales tax 
 
Williston’s local options tax has offset the property tax rate since its adoption. It has generally 
accounted for 25% of the Town’s operating revenue, with property taxes making up 50% and 
other revenue sources the remaining 25%. In FY 25, $4.135 million is budgeted to be raised 
through local options tax receipts. With a cent on the FY 25 tax rate projected to levy $214,875 
the offset to property taxes in local options tax budgeted is 19.25 cents on the rate. Another 
way to look at this is using the median assessed home benchmark of $300,000. The offset in 
property taxes for that property due to the local option tax reveue is $580.  
 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was approved by congress in early 2021 to provide direct 
aid to all units of municipal government in the country to foster recovery and response from 
the COVID-19 pandemic. Williston’s allocation is $3 million, and the funds were received during 
FY 22 and FY 23.  
 
In spring 2023 the Selectboard approved taking the lost revenue exemption allowed for ARPA 
funds, which enables a municipality that receives up to $10 million in ARPA funds to claim the 
funds as lost revenue. This allows the funds to be used for any general government expense 
(with a few exceptions). ARPA funds were allocated during the FY 23 and FY 24 budget 
processes.  
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To date the Town has identified about $1 million of ARPA funds for use. Since this is a finite 
revenue source, possible uses as components of the proposed operating and approved capital 
budgets have been made to assist in the overall budget impacts felt. The proposed operating 
and approved capital budgets identify ARPA as being utilized for either one-time capital or for 
general fund budget revenue smoothing to graduate away from using ARPA as operating 
revenue but continue to use it for a partial offset instead of additional property tax or fund 
balance use.  
 
In FY 23 there was $300,000 of ARPA funds budgeted to use as general fund revenue, driven by 
the addition of the new Fire Department staff. In FY 24 this budgeted amount was decreased to 
$125,000. The FY 23 audit determined the $300,000 was not required to be used that fiscal 
year, the FY 24 allocation use will need to be determined at the close of the fiscal year. The  
budget proposal utilizes $75,000 of ARPA funds for general fund revenue.  
 
Other Revenue Sources  
Of note is the ambulance revenue in the Fire Department with a budgeted increase of $73,500. 
This is a result of decreasing reliance on mutual aid and increasing capacity with additional 
staffing to be able to staff a second ambulance and respond to mutual aid calls, in addition to 
an increased call volume. Interest revenue has been increased $92,000 as the Town’s 
investments in certificate of deposit and money market accounts are anticipated to have higher 
returns than in the prior year as we are seeing 4-5% rates of return.  
 
The following table summarizes the revenue budget in the proposal:  
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*Note, the FY 24 fund balance use included funds to transfer into the capital budget, new this 
year is to separate the approval of fund balance for capital from the operating budget.  
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
Erik Wells, Town Manager 
Williston, VT  
 
Attachments 

• Local Option Tax History Report & Budgeting  
• Operating Budget Summary  
• Operating Budget Expenditures by Department  
• Operating Budget Expenditures by Object  
• Operating Budget Revenue 
 



Fiscal Year: 2024

Revised: 11/27/2023
Sales

Budget Budget FY 24
Calendar Year Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 Draft 2025 to Budget
Third Quarter 669,706 709,181 765,019 743,972 836,324 901,480 1,055,922 800,000 1,005,741 32% over
% Change (Jul, Aug, Sep) 2% 6% 7% -3% 11% 7% 15%

Fourth Quarter 762,294 775,128 807,781 820,020 875,253 888,340 860,000 930,101
% Change (Oct, Nov, Dec) 6% 2% 4% 1% 6% 1%

First Quarter 570,430 581,300 571,304 675,079 799,925 721,651 720,000 790,796
% Change (Jan, Feb, Mar) 10% 2% -2% 15% 16% -11%

Second Quarter 747,386 773,729 695,021 865,727 779,818 915,389 835,000 921,936
% Change (Apr, May, Jun) 2% 4% -10% 25% -10% 17%

Subtotal 2,749,816 2,839,339 2,839,125 3,104,798 3,291,321 3,426,860 1,055,922 3,215,000 3,648,574

Rooms
Budget Budget FY 24

Calendar Year Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 Draft 2025 to Budget
Third Quarter 100,514 120,842 107,045 68,280 110,068 124,411 173,685 100,000 152,381 75% over
% Change (Jul, Aug, Sep) 1% 17% -13% -57% 38% 12% 28%

Fourth Quarter 96,340 101,570 96,340 68,801 101,509 113,604 104,000 105,995
% Change (Oct, Nov, Dec) 6% 5% -5% -40% 32% 11%

First Quarter 85,646 88,396 60,873 70,993 90,099 103,240 86,000 98,684
% Change (Jan, Feb, Mar) 2% 3% -45% 14% 21% 13%

Second Quarter 99,881 103,907 45,382 92,832 114,792 130,863 110,000 126,369
% Change (Apr, May, Jun) 8% 4% -129% 51% 19% 12%

Subtotal 382,381 414,715 309,639 300,906 416,468 472,118 173,685 400,000 483,428

Budget 2,842,000 2,870,000 2,955,000 3,125,000 3,100,000 3,340,000 3,615,000 3,615,000 4,132,003
 Totals (Actual) 3,132,196 3,254,054 3,148,765 3,405,704 3,707,790 3,898,978 1,229,607

Difference 290,196 384,054 193,765 280,704 607,790 558,978 -2,385,393 4,132,003 FY 25 Budget Use

Town of Williston
Local Options Tax Receipts

Sales Tax

Rooms and Meals Tax



Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed $ %
Expenditures FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 Change Change

Capital Expenses 1,491,069   1,738,792   1,454,848   1,628,413   1,400,565   (227,848)        -13.99%
Finance 344,955      407,502      468,768      508,960      466,310      (42,650)          -8.38%
Fire/Ems 2,138,506   2,380,326   3,127,957   3,331,380   3,745,575   414,195         12.43%
Town Manager's Office 308,537      285,287      331,667      345,660      436,565      90,905           26.30%
Library 746,956      802,261      827,490      913,595      950,440      36,845           4.03%
Cemetery -             32,179        37,169        39,255        44,925        5,670             14.44%
Community Services 564,069      602,524      604,962      596,434      618,575      22,141           3.71%
Planning & Zoning 427,469      431,010      514,984      585,635      579,165      (6,470)            -1.10%
Police 2,296,076   2,466,119   2,897,787   3,040,715   3,501,435   460,720         15.15%
Public Works 1,803,179   1,840,381   2,034,646   2,181,640   2,510,375   328,735         15.07%
Recreation & Parks 293,339      470,706      520,451      591,670      585,880      (5,790)            -0.98%
Town Clerk 188,229      170,091      186,926      214,520      202,900      (11,620)          -5.42%

10,602,384 11,627,178 13,007,655 13,977,877 15,042,710 1,064,833      7.62%

Town of Williston
FY 2025 Operating Budget Proposal

Capital Expenses 10%

Finance 3%

Fire/EMS 25%

Town Manager 3%

Library 6%

Cemetery 0%Community Services 4%

Planning & Zoning 4%

Police 23%

Public Works 17%

Recreation & Parks 4%
Town Clerk 

1% 

FY 2025 OPERATING BUDGET PROPOSAL

Capital Expenses Finance Fire/Ems

Town Manager's Office Library Cemetery

Community Services Planning & Zoning Police

Public Works Recreation & Parks Town Clerk

 Revised 4/12/2024



Proposed Approved %
FY 2025 FY 2024 Change Change

1 Wages 6,719,215         5,948,520       770,695        12.96%
2 Benefits & Training 3,079,155         2,688,495       390,660        14.53%
3 Equipment 447,945            389,510          58,435          15.00%
4 Programs 277,185            245,235          31,950          13.03%
5 Cemetery 44,925              39,255            5,670            14.44%
6 Contracted Services 1,208,155         1,153,444       54,711          4.74%
7 Insurance 228,300            183,315          44,985          24.54%
8 Vehicle Fuel & Mileage 160,820            145,310          15,510          10.67%
9 Heat, Utilities 102,935            97,195            5,740            5.91%

10 Maintenance 1,050,225         1,151,255       (101,030)       -8.78%
11 Office, Phone, Postage 177,505            155,730          21,775          13.98%
17 County Tax 105,780            102,200          3,580            3.50%

Subtotal 13,602,145       12,299,464     1,302,681     10.59%

12 Open Space 40,000              50,000            (10,000)         -20.00%
13 Capital Projects 368,616            619,603          (250,987)       -40.51%
14 Debt Service 1,031,949         1,008,810       23,139          2.29%

Subtotal 1,440,565         1,678,413       (237,848)       -14.17%

TOTALS 15,042,710       13,977,877     1,064,833     7.62%

Town of Williston
FY 2025 Operating Budget Proposal by Expenditure

Wages 45%

Benefits & Training 20%

Equipment 3%

Programs 2%

Cemetery…

Contracted Services
8%

Insurance 2%

Vehicle Fuel & Mileage
1%

Heat, Utilities 1%

Maintenance 7%

Office, Phone, Postage 1%

County Tax 1%

Open Space >1%
Capital Projects 2%

Debt Service 7%
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Proposed Approved
Revenues FY 2025 FY 2024 Change  % Change
Taxes

Property Taxes & Related Fees 7,849,710      7,417,643      432,067        5.82%
Local Options tax 4,135,000      3,615,000      520,000        14.38%

11,984,710    11,032,643    952,067        8.63%
User Fees

Town Clerk 126,000         182,000         (56,000)         -30.77%
Planning & Zoning 175,000         190,000         (15,000)         -7.89%
Police 43,000           38,000           5,000            13.16%
Fire/EMS 571,000         495,500         75,500          15.24%
Recreation & Parks 305,500         275,500         30,000          10.89%

1,220,500      1,181,000      39,500          3.34%
Other

Public Works 406,710         391,292         15,418          3.94%
Host Town Fees 335,000         335,000         -                0.00%
Fund Balance 687,990         696,272         (8,282)           -1.19%
ARPA Funding 75,000           125,000         (50,000)         -40.00%
Interest and Other Revenue 332,800         216,670         116,130        53.60%

1,837,500      1,764,234      73,266          4.15%

TOTALS 15,042,710    13,977,877    1,064,833     7.62%

Town of Williston
FY 2025 Revenue Budget Proposal

Property Taxes
52%

Local Options tax
27%

User Fees & Other 
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Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

REVENUE
Tax Revenue

Property Taxes - Town, Highway, Capital 5,644,178       5,632,378     6,565,407     7,217,643     7,654,710     
Interest on Taxes Due 39,580            44,318          98,997          50,000          40,000          
Penalty on Taxes Due 5,144              5,902            6,738            5,000            5,000            
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 145,181          152,063        156,183        145,000        150,000        
Sales, Rooms, Meals & Alcohol 3,405,704       3,707,789     3,898,958 3,615,000     4,135,000     

Subtotal Tax Revenue 9,239,787       9,542,450     10,726,283   11,032,643   11,984,710   

Tax Rate 0.2750            0.2721          0.3068          0.3362          0.3562          

REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES
Town Clerk Revenue

Recording Legal Documents 203,825          138,894        91,881          130,000        75,000          
Copies of Vital Statistics 1,360              1,952            2,096            2,000            2,000            
Issuing Licenses-Muni. Portion 761                 843               949               800               800               
Passport Revenue 1,300              28,235          37,567          30,000          30,000          
Use of Town Copier 12,996            10,686          7,732            9,000            7,500            
Vault Time 1,742              1,045            1,197            1,000            1,000            
Miscellaneous - Town Clerk 617                 160               3,696            -                    -                    
Alcohol Beverage Licenses 3,820              3,895            3,535            3,800            3,800            
Dog Licenses & Fees 5,555              5,932            6,244            5,400            5,900            

Subtotal Town Clerk Revenue 231,976          191,642        154,897        182,000        126,000        
Planning Revenue

Planning Fees 20,560            55,620          21,760          30,000          25,000          
Permits 158,987          179,656        130,982        160,000        150,000        

Subtotal Planning Revenue 179,547          235,276        152,742        190,000        175,000        
Fire/EMS Revenue

Ambulance Revenue 382,307          504,344        529,674        490,000        563,500        
Fire Fees 3,328              9,822            5,430            3,500            5,500            
Program Fees 60                   1,425            2,231            2,000            2,000            
HHS Stimulus Grant 1,875              

Subtotal Fire/EMS Revenue 387,570          515,591        537,335        495,500        571,000        
Police Revenue

Police Fees 5,843              12,825          17,066          10,000          10,000          
Court Fines 15,780            8,100            15,938          8,000            13,000          
False Alarm Fees 10,600            21,615          19,700          20,000          20,000          

Subtotal Police Revenue 32,223            42,540          52,704          38,000          43,000          
Recreation Revenue

Day Camps 19,273            125,200        100,399        120,000        120,000        
Contracted Camps 13,012            70,033          40,523          50,000          60,000          
Recreation Programs 16,347            47,219          60,845          45,000          50,000          
Special Events - Recreation Revenue 100                 -                    -                    500               500               
R.E.C. Zone Programs -                    -                    15,000          
Field Use 10,945            24,055          21,955          20,000          25,000          
Contracted Programs 9,945              41,998          29,225          40,000          35,000          

Subtotal Recreation Revenue 69,622            308,505        252,947        275,500        305,500        
Highway Revenue

State Aid 212,245          191,069        176,867        165,208        165,210        
Consulting Engineers -                      1,500            500               -                    -                    
Rental of Highway Property 88,470            86,730          84,795          82,746          78,840          
Miscellaneous - Highway Revenue 61,715            52,354          44,896          14,130          15,580          
Quarry Fees -                      -                    65,800          24,380          36,500          
Stormwater Project Revenue 94,805            100,738        89,691          86,939          95,080          
Highway Paving Grants -                      -                    156,814        -                    -                    
Right of Way Use Fee 17,787            14,800          14,705          17,889          15,500          
FEMA HI Storm Damage 39,846            -                    7,969            -                    -                    

Subtotal Highway Revenue 514,868          447,191        642,037        391,292        406,710        
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Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Cemetery Revenue

Lot Sales -                      6,500            9,000            6,000            6,000            
Memorial Garden Fees -                      -                    4,200            2,025            1,800            
Cornerstone Fees -                      1,735            2,550            1,800            2,700            

Subtotal Cemetery Revenue -                      8,235            15,750          9,825            10,500          

Library Revenue
Miscellaneous - Other Revenue 4,500              4,500            4,500            4,500            4,500            

Subtotal Library Revenue 4,500              4,500            4,500            4,500            4,500            

Interest and Other Revenue
Interest Earned on Investments 39,472            11,361          115,227        40,000          132,000        
Miscellaneous - Other Revenue 1,230              1,480            10,937          9,500            21,400          
Host Town Fees -                      291,890        296,056        300,000        300,000        
CSWD Compost Fees -                      10,233          8,822            9,000            9,000            
CSWD MRF Fees -                      24,898          25,563          26,000          26,000          
Temporary Events Fees -                      -                    250               1,475            1,000            
Building Rental 650                 3,150            1,000            3,000            
Reimbursement for Town Services 26,400            26,400          26,400          30,000          30,000          
From Reserves for Tax Reduction -                      -                    548,772        657,990        
From Reserves for ERF -                      -                    -                    -                    30,000          
Reserves for Capital Projects (now in capital budget) -                      -                    40,000          -                    
Reserves for Capital Equipment (now in capital budget) -                      -                    107,500        -                    
ARPA Funding General Operations -                      -                    125,000        75,000          
Transfers In 16,113            45,348          47,885          45,370          45,400          
Transfer in - Host Town Fund (Capital) 326,850          -                    -                    -                    
Education Tax Collection Service Fee 70,259            70,297          72,967          75,000          85,000          

Subtotal Interest and Other Revenue 480,974          481,907        607,257        1,358,617     1,415,790     

Total Revenue from Other Sources 5,496,889       6,145,459     6,581,045     6,760,234     7,388,000     
Property Taxes 5,644,178       5,632,378     6,565,407     7,217,643     7,654,710     
Total Revenue 11,141,067     11,777,837   13,146,452   13,977,877   15,042,710   

Revised 4/12/2024



Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

EXPENDITURES
Capital Expenses

Capital Projects
Capital Projects - Operating Budget 154,400          64,273          35,000          55,300          6,500            
Capital Equipment - Operating Budget 94,510            403,200        497,779        564,303        362,116        
Capital  Equipment  - Host Town Funded 326,850          -                    -                    -                    -                    
Transfer Between Funds -                      329,945        (141,940)       -                    -                    

Subtotal 575,760          797,418        390,839        619,603        368,616        
Debt Services

Library Roof, Principal 20,000            20,000          20,000          -                    -                
Library Roof, Interest 976                 888               (86)                -                    -                
Muddy Brook Principal -                      -                    45,000          45,000          45,000          
Muddy Brook Interest -                      13,928          16,468          16,189          15,885          
PS Building, Principal 320,000          320,000        320,000        320,000        320,000        
PS Building, Interest 68,321            57,829          43,061          28,780          12,395          
Fire Engine,18, Principal -                      -                    39,159          39,159          39,159          
Fire Engine,18, Interest 7,390              6,890            6,981            6,189            5,245            
Sidewalk Bond, Principal 80,000            80,000          80,000          80,000          80,000          
Sidewalk Bond, Interest 14,003            11,506          7,719            4,138            (475)              
Ambulance Debt, Principal (note & bond) 29,514            31,341          31,952          32,850          80,540          
Ambulance Debt, Interest (note & bond) 6,486              4,659            4,048            3,155            10,070          
PW Facility Principal 240,000          240,000        240,000        232,500        240,000        
PW Facility Interest 128,619          121,327        113,283        104,780        88,500          
2021 Fire Truck Principal -                      -                    70,000          70,000          70,000          
2021 Fire Truck Interest -                      33,006          26,424          26,070          25,630          

915,309          941,374        1,064,009     1,008,810     1,031,949     

TOTAL Capital Expenses 1,491,069       1,738,792     1,454,848     1,628,413     1,400,565     

Finance

Board of Listers
Listers' Salaries 444                 447               143               850               350               
Assistant Assessor's Salary 30,645            32,469          36,178          36,000          41,900          
Clerical Salary 15,200            15,229          18,282          18,445          -                
Benefits 3,864              3,966            4,511            4,735            6,850            
Mileage -                      -                    -                100               200               
Professional Services 140                 105               1,200            -                -                
Contracted Assessor 23,547            27,418          28,515          25,600          30,275          
Service Contracts 4,724              4,960            5,708            5,000            -                
Office Supplies 343                 347               1,096            600               500               
Office Equipment -                      -                    -                2,000            3,000            
Telephone & Postage 222                 213               244               300               300               
Tax Maps -                      -                    1,000            3,000            -                

Subtotal 79,129            85,154          96,877          96,630          83,375          
Cash Receipts & Management

Treasurer Salary 40,919            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Treasurer Staff Salary -                      -                    -                    -                    -                    
Benefits 23,331            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Mileage -                      -                    -                    -                    -                    
Training & Conferences 70                   -                    -                    -                    -                    
Service Contracts -                      -                    -                    -                    -                    
Property & Casualty Insurance 4,564              -                    -                    -                    -                    
Office Supplies 838                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
Office Equipment -                      -                    -                    -                    -                    
Telephone & Postage 3,042              -                    -                    -                    -                    
Building Maintenance -                      -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal 72,764            -                    -                    -                    -                    
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Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Finance

Department Salary 119,862          186,187        216,278        231,200        234,040        
Benefits 43,591            73,897          85,274          97,185          94,760          
Mileage -                      77                 528               650               650               
Training & Conferences 60                   1,818            1,719            1,930            1,985            
Audit Fees 23,836            23,541          29,507          32,400          24,320          
Service Contracts -                      1,292            1,397            1,045            2,140            
Property & Casualty Insurance -                      924               3,943            3,970            -                
Computer Equipment -                      2,601            1,410            -                3,000            
Computer Applications 741                 985               3,972            5,090            5,930            
Tax & Other Fees -                      167               177               -                200               
Office Supplies -                      3,369            4,443            3,500            4,150            
Office Equipment -                      5,143            2,753            2,000            2,000            
Bank Fees 4,972              4,419            1,389            1,000            4,000            
Telephone & Postage -                      5,445            5,195            5,760            5,760            
Building Maintenance -                      12,483          13,906          26,600          -                

Subtotal 193,062          322,348        371,891        412,330        382,935        

TOTAL Finance Department 344,955          407,502        468,768        508,960        466,310        

General Administration
General Overhead

Town Custodial Services 13,244            9,195            9,875            16,465          -                
Professional Services 3,250              6,750            1,575            2,500            12,500          
Legal Services 39,463            38,154          42,228          37,000          38,000          
Service Contracts -                  962               928               540               600               
Property & Casualty Insurance 5,394              3,933            7,886            7,935            -                
Town Report 1,275              418               604               1,200            1,000            
Office Supplies 3,390              1,243            796               1,225            1,030            
Telephone & Postage 2,264              1,028            1,318            1,340            1,390            
Heat 962                 1,061            1,050            1,090            -                
Utilities 3,126              3,339            3,250            3,510            
Building Maintenance 4,054              4,844            4,607            5,535            -                
Other Expenses -                  2,029            2,952            2,500            3,500            

Subtotal 76,422            72,956          77,069          80,840          58,020          
Selectboard

Salaries - Selectboard 5,990              5,755            5,755            6,520            6,760            
Benefits - Selectboard 458                 440               440               520               560               
Professional Services -                      2,360            30,168          -                2,500            
Computer Equipment -                      920               485               -                
Regular Expenses 19,572            18,261          21,328          21,375          20,875          

Subtotal 26,020            27,736          58,176          28,415          30,695          
Technology

Computer Equipment 2,202              4,572            259               500               500               
Computer Applications 43,843            40,804          37,736          45,655          53,105          

Subtotal 46,045            45,376          37,995          46,155          53,605          
Town Manager's Office

Manager's Salary 86,998            75,243          80,356          81,200          102,790        
Manager's Staff Salary 6,085              17,724          33,895          31,375          75,260          
Accrued Sick & Vacation 29,662            -                    -                -                
Salary Discretionary 8,600              -                    27,500          40,500          
Benefits 27,388            42,986          42,762          47,175          71,445          
Mileage -                  -                    91                 500               500               
Training & Conferences 1,318              3,266            1,323            2,500            3,750            

Subtotal 160,050          139,219        158,427        190,250        294,245        

TOTAL General Administration 308,537          285,287        331,667        345,660        436,565        
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Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Dorothy Alling Memorial Library
Library Operations

Department Salary 323,289          455,661        480,152        517,405        535,120        
Benefits 92,923            127,267        130,908        172,250        184,320        
Training & Conferences 2,317              1,724            2,595            3,070            3,305            
Travel & Fees 70                   309               385               2,000            2,000            
Books 84,920            89,635          88,305          87,000          91,455          
Bookmobile 1,001              1,692            2,420            2,080            2,580            
Service Contracts -                      1,278            1,668            1,920            2,220            
Computer Equipment -                      5,564            7,309            7,500            8,000            
Computer Applications -                      4,400            4,168            5,220            5,500            
Office Supplies 10,077            8,434            8,302            8,700            8,850            
Telephone 1,052              1,446            2,099            1,550            2,220            
Postage 2,074              1,509            1,968            2,000            2,200            
Small Equipment Purchases -                      2,718            2,325            3,000            3,150            
Program Presenters and Materials -                      14,938          16,947          16,500          17,200          

Subtotal 517,723          716,575        749,551        830,195        868,120        
Building Overhead

Janitorial Services 14,105            11,301          12,110          13,600          14,230          
Town Custodial Services, incl. benefits 8,737              3,059            3,174            5,550            -                
Heating Fuel 3,258              3,380            3,579            4,630            4,020            
Utilities 6,336              7,846            8,985            7,985            9,350            
Maintenance & Repairs 13,323            28,874          12,639          14,520          15,060          
Land Rental 25,000            25,000          25,000          25,000          25,000          
Property & Casualty Insurance 13,226            6,226            12,452          12,115          14,660          

Subtotal 83,985            85,686          77,939          83,400          82,320          
Special Programs

Program Wages 57,292            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Benefits 14,945            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Program Presenters and Materials 15,870            -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal 88,107            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Computer/Reference Services

IT/Reference Wages 28,646            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Benefits 11,322            -                    -                    -                    -                    
System & Equipment Maintenance 17,173            -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal 57,141            -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL Dorothy Alling Memorial Library 746,956          802,261        827,490        913,595        950,440        

Community Services
Land & Housing Preservation
Environmental Reserve Fund (ERF) 70,000            70,000          75,000          50,000          40,000          
Affordable Housing Trust 20,000            15,000          10,000          -                    -                    

Subtotal 90,000            85,000          85,000          50,000          40,000          
Health

Health Officer Stipend 646                 834               807               825               850               
Visiting Nurse Assoc. 30,760            30,760          30,760          32,500          32,500          
Employee Health & Safety Programs 177                 1,467            237               1,000            1,000            

Subtotal 31,583            33,061          31,804          34,325          34,350          
Regional Services

Chitt.Co. Regional Planning 23,161            23,266          23,333          24,635          25,375          
Clock Winding -                      -                    807               825               850               
Winooski Valley Park Dist. 35,059            37,204          38,689          41,124          42,800          
Greater Burlington Inds.Corp. 2,000              2,000            2,000            2,000            2,000            
County Tax 91,793            95,139          100,821        102,200        105,780        
Vt. League of Cities & Towns 11,933            11,933          12,828          14,500          15,520          
WFC Steeple Contribution -                      1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            
Chittenden County Public Safety Authority -                      34,008          -                -                
Lake Iroquois Association 15,000            10,000          15,000          10,000          10,000          

Subtotal 178,946          214,550        194,478        196,284        203,325        
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Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Social Services

Social Service Organizations 30,000            30,000          30,000          30,000          32,000          
Residents Assistance -                      -                    -                1,000            1,000            
Community Partnerships -                      4,199            4,250            5,950            6,000            

Subtotal 30,000            34,199          34,250          36,950          39,000          
Transportation Services

GMT Bus Service 198,469          206,122        214,210        224,900        230,800        
Elderly & Disabled Transportation 25,500            24,436          27,012          30,975          48,100          
GMT ADA Program 9,571              5,156            18,208          23,000          23,000          

Subtotal 233,540          235,714        259,430        278,875        301,900        

TOTAL Outside Services 564,069          602,524        604,962        596,434        618,575        

Planning, Zoning and Conservation
Planning & Zoning

Department Salary 208,462          240,694        300,993        330,390        350,620        
Stewardship Coordinator 311                 6,234            4,519            6,830            5,400            
Benefits 85,819            103,044        126,419        145,540        159,270        
Mileage -                      767               941               1,000            1,000            
Training & Conferences 3,615              2,069            7,686            4,000            5,000            
Subscriptions & Dues 842                 1,742            1,540            1,850            1,850            
Professional Services 2,127              2,566            86                 -                -                
Misc. Planning Studies 38,930            18,735          10,770          15,500          15,500          
Service Contracts -                      3,193            6,329            4,980            5,700            
Property & Casualty Insurance 4,565              2,692            5,396            5,440            -                
Advertising 2,466              5,088            3,312            4,400            4,400            
Heating Fuel 959                 1,237            1,288            1,500            -                
Building Utilities 1,932              1,980            2,318            2,205            -                
Computer Applications -                      737               710               800               950               
Office Supplies 1,256              2,751            1,907            3,000            3,000            
Equipment 3,851              5,607            1,661            3,500            3,000            
Printing 1,986              212               41                 -                -                
Telephone & Postage 2,086              1,551            1,932            1,850            2,000            
GIS Data Management 1,450              1,550            7,825            6,850            4,825            
Building Maintenance 17,243            16,786          15,766          29,300          -                
Miscellaneous & Tools -                      111               164               400               400               
Trail Planning and Engineering 250                 1,780            172               2,000            2,000            
Trail Maintenance & Repair -                      8,038            10,694          11,300          11,250          
Catamount Community Forest -                      1,846            2,515            3,000            3,000            

Subtotal 378,150          431,010        514,984        585,635        579,165        
Conservation

Conservation Salary 22,935            -                    -                    -                    -                    
Conservation and Trails Intern 1,304              -                    -                    -                    -                    
Benefits - Conservation 9,672              -                    -                    -                    -                    
Mileage, Conservation & Trails 128                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
Training, Conferences, Dues 517                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
Office Supplies, Mailings, Ads 218                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
Match for Grants and Studies -                      -                    -                    -                    -                    
Trail Planning and Engineering 1,811              -                    -                    -                    -                    
Trail Maintenance & Repair 12,734            -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal 49,319            -                    -                    -                    -                    
TOTAL Planning, Zoning & Conservation 427,469          431,010        514,984        585,635        579,165        
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FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Fire/EMS
Administration

Administration Salary 196,833          233,119        233,318        257,795        293,740        
Benefits 91,413            107,998        109,905        116,185        130,695        
Subscription & Dues 1,173              1,606            1,155            1,800            1,650            
Public Safety Consultant 14,609            14,609          -                -                -                
Service Contract -                      1,351            1,399            1,670            2,450            
Computer Equipment -                      2,477            11,172          11,350          13,400          
Computer Apps/Dev -                      23,486          30,028          28,502          32,345          
Office Supplies 21,128            3,121            4,942            3,500            2,500            
Office Equipment 17,605            1,261            280               2,040            1,995            
Telephone & Postage 8,779              10,483          11,503          9,840            11,340          
Recruting/New Hire 7,078              11,006          9,083            11,550          11,550          
Personnel Recognition 417                 1,652            858               3,000            3,000            

Subtotal 359,035          412,169        413,643        447,232        504,665        
Emergency Preparedness

Emergency Prep Training -                      -                    -                2,100            -                
Emergency Prep Supplies/Ops 934                 52                 1,592            2,550            2,550            

Subtotal 934                 52                 1,592            4,650            2,550            
Equipment & Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel 14,997            34,002          41,286          37,800          43,400          
Uniforms -                      8,384            21,784          6,750            17,000          
Equipment Maintenance 53,242            69,147          84,005          72,555          80,750          
Firefighting Equipment 63,203            34,701          49,838          39,025          33,925          
EMS Equipment 16,997            17,829          18,873          22,840          25,840          

Subtotal 148,439          164,063        215,786        178,970        200,915        
Facilities

Maintenance Wages 765                 -                    -                -                -                
Property & Casualty Insurance 35,429            16,830          35,507          41,985          52,715          
Heating Fuel 10,684            13,029          15,355          17,070          15,600          
Utilities 16,985            19,607          21,000          20,500          21,900          
Station Maintenance 38,956            32,825          39,290          40,075          41,825          

Subtotal 102,819          82,291          111,152        119,630        132,040        
Wages

On Call Wages 26,635            38,475          14,226          40,000          32,500          
Career Wages 851,676          894,757        1,273,401     1,349,035     1,501,295     
Career OT Wages 41,617            164,624        226,077        204,645        265,600        
Benefits, Career 456,635          444,806        692,740        780,605        879,940        
Benefits, On Call 8,171              5,188            4,339            4,835            6,430            
Call Life & Disability Insurance 2,554              2,554            2,542            2,600            2,650            

Subtotal 1,387,288       1,550,404     2,213,325     2,381,720     2,688,415     
Operations

Ambulance Billing Fees 28,501            34,920          26,480          24,000          25,000          
EMS Medical Supplies 22,475            27,566          31,207          31,200          38,005          
Communications 6,318              5,739            9,321            7,360            7,360            
Fire Prevention 2,705              2,542            803               3,000            2,500            
Fire Program Fees 535               388               500               500               
Ambulance Agency Assessment 10,095            11,106          12,899          16,088          18,500          
Dispatch Services 59,503            60,611          60,098          80,505          86,625          
Training & Conferences 10,394            28,328          31,263          36,525          38,500          

Subtotal 139,991          171,347        172,459        199,178        216,990        

TOTAL Fire/EMS 2,138,506       2,380,326     3,127,957     3,331,380     3,745,575     

Revised 4/12/2024



Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Police
Administration

Administration Salary 228,802          242,514        270,949        279,825        323,570        
Benefits 92,151            86,998          95,602          112,540        129,040        
Service Contracts -                      3,378            3,037            1,800            2,100            
Office Supplies 10,529            11,746          11,765          12,500          12,500          
Telephone & Postage 10,995            13,318          13,191          12,600          15,290          

Subtotal 342,477          357,954        394,544        419,265        482,500        
Building Maintenance

Inside Office Cleaning 13,704            13,020          12,936          15,250          15,250          
Property & Casualty Insurance 61,081            29,895          64,740          70,700          89,500          
Heating Fuel 3,593              5,850            5,757            4,400            6,000            
Utilities 12,720            16,766          16,579          17,630          17,630          
Building Maintenance -                      3,190            25,914          5,550            23,500          
Police Building Maintenance 28,460            55,212          3,194            18,500          -                

Subtotal 119,558          123,932        129,120        132,030        151,880        
Communications

Dispatch Salary 133,210          164,820        191,299        212,165        214,440        
Overtime Dispatch -                      34,217          60,310          46,940          59,650          
Benefits 52,977            63,017          89,974          108,495        117,030        
Professional Services -                  -                17,200          -                -                
Computer, Communications 23,849            30,416          34,497          44,810          45,920          
Radio Repair 2,808              3,260            1,677            2,750            3,080            

Subtotal 212,844          295,730        394,957        415,160        440,120        
Special Units

Special Units Salary -                      -                    -                134,090        38,030          
Special Units Overtime -                      -                    -                4,670            8,940            
Benefits -                      -                    -                68,860          20,135          
Investigation Expenses 2,308              4,627            2,428            4,300            5,040            
Chitt.Unit for Sp. Investigations 18,008            15,115          15,257          18,000          8,325            

Subtotal 20,316            19,742          17,685          229,920        80,470          
Patrol Services

Patrol Salary 876,839          901,101        1,078,519     1,007,400     1,270,000     
Overtime 150,645          195,645        201,956        131,715        180,000        
Benefits 437,131          402,646        496,325        498,690        632,870        
Vehicle Expense 22,405            27,494          26,651          25,000          26,400          
Vehicle Fuel 27,753            46,216          55,680          47,500          56,860          
Mileage 125                 -                    504               400               400               
Training & Conferences 13,600            16,838          17,765          22,560          28,660          
Equipment & Uniforms 33,341            26,558          36,069          28,000          65,000          

Subtotal 1,561,839       1,616,498     1,913,469     1,761,265     2,260,190     
Special Programs

Community Support Services 15,855            18,697          20,371          22,725          24,425          
Public Service Programs -                      535               3,751            2,000            3,000            
Dog Control& Damage 3,600              3,790            3,600            5,350            5,350            
Awards Program 104                 859               302               900               1,500            
Community Justice Center 19,483            28,381          19,988          52,100          52,000          

Subtotal 39,042            52,262          48,012          83,075          86,275          

TOTAL Police 2,296,076       2,466,119     2,897,787     3,040,715     3,501,435     

Public Works
Buildings & Grounds

Buildings & Grounds Staff 3,883              3,059            3,174            5,550            153,970        
Buildings & Grounds Staff Benefits -                      493               -                435               93,825          
Clock Winding 807                 807               -                -                -                
Property & Casualty Insurance 2,613              2,066            4,188            4,065            30,535          
Heating Fuel 1,403              1,937            2,971            2,200            8,780            
Utilities 1,570              1,828            1,813            2,000            17,340          
Maintenance 6,412              10,008          11,092          14,000          45,050          
Cemetery Support 31,150            -                    -                -                -                
Clock Lease Payment 1,000              -                    -                -                

Subtotal 48,838            20,198          23,238          28,250          349,500        

Revised 4/12/2024



Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Highway General

Salaries Administration 84,064            82,678          83,223          100,500        106,180        
Benefits 27,491            28,239          37,780          41,365          46,080          
Service Contracts -                      1,180            1,439            1,560            1,620            
Heating Fuel 959                 1,213            51                 1,450            -                
Utilities 1,617              1,980            2,318            2,100            -                
Computer Equipment -                      858               583               -                680               
Computer Applications 84                   408               436               1,320            1,320            
Telephone and Postage -                      2,519            3,010            2,780            2,735            
Maintenance 18,886            20,444          9,072            30,200          -                
Street Lights 36,779            34,637          38,712          37,500          37,500          
Small Equipment Purchases 1,092              -                    -                1,800            1,800            
Stormwater Fees for Roads 128,743          121,530        123,150        134,630        126,000        

Subtotal 299,715          295,686        299,774        355,205        323,915        
Road Maintenance

Road Maintenance Salary 344,502          348,176        381,811        442,335        459,290        
Overtime 25,676            44,830          30,407          51,000          50,000          
On Call Wages -                      -                    -                    17,640          18,000          
Benefits 195,382          194,577        211,643        256,485        273,580        
Uniforms 6,456              5,781            6,210            6,160            6,160            
Vehicle Expense -                      3,119            3,970            3,900            3,900            
Training & Conferences 462                 3,255            463               3,400            3,400            
Consulting Engineers -                      -                    -                -                -                
Equipment Rental 63,474            64,296          51,568          -                -                
Property & Casualty Insurance 24,261            12,436          23,837          27,315          34,780          
Garage Operations 20,862            22,709          26,318          23,300          25,050          
Gravel & Other Materials 6,820              7,494            8,445            10,000          11,000          
Chloride 8,153              4,115            14,781          9,500            10,500          
Patch 1,476              2,388            1,709            2,390            2,390            
Salt 108,192          111,978        137,799        145,000        145,000        
Sand 11,899            11,543          17,732          16,200          19,800          
Road Maintenance 14,547            37,450          27,610          51,000          51,000          
Equipment Operation & Repair 43,398            59,915          67,209          80,000          80,000          
Vehicle Fuel 26,305            52,583          54,025          53,060          53,610          
Retreatment 474,988          481,201        579,427        510,000        520,000        
Highway Line Striping 22,945            4,287            22,825          15,000          20,000          
Sidewalks 3,006              4,009            200               10,000          -                
Misc. & Tools 1,712              4,211            6,347            8,000            8,000            
Street Signs 6,448              4,036            8,563            6,500            6,500            
Pedestrian Path Paving 20,000            20,000          4,071            15,000          -                
Landscaping 23,662            20,107          24,664          35,000          35,000          
Emergency Expenses -                      -                    -                -                -                

Subtotal 1,454,626       1,524,496     1,711,634     1,798,185     1,836,960     

TOTAL Public Works 1,803,179       1,840,381     2,034,646     2,181,640     2,510,375     

Cemetery
Operations

Professional Services -                      6,676            24,833          29,000          32,000          
Insurance -                      172               396               230               300               
Telephone & Postage -                      11                 10                 25                 25                 
Maintenance & Repairs -                      12,379          7,122            5,000            7,000            
Cornerstone Expenses -                      2,325            3,050            2,700            2,700            
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance -                      8,441            -                -                -                
Memorial Garden Maint/Internment Costs -                      700               400               1,400            1,400            
Memorial Garden Stone -                      1,475            1,358            900               1,500            
TOTAL Cemetery -                      32,179          37,169          39,255          44,925          

Revised 4/12/2024



Town of Williston
Proposed Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Recreation & Parks
Recreation Services

Administrative Salaries 66,523            71,380          118,480        127,460        134,750        
Salaries-Day Camp 36,037            54,555          47,482          62,890          65,600          
Salaries-Seasonal Programs 1,700              6,375            4,656            6,500            6,500            
Benefits 40,108            31,042          57,459          65,090          70,840          
Training & Conferences 872                 2,467            3,352            3,700            4,000            
Property & Casualty Insurance 3,100              1,124            2,151            2,265            2,445            
Advertising -                      4,269            4,900            1,500            1,500            
Office Supplies 490                 1,306            905               2,000            2,000            
Telephone & Postage 1,350              1,485            1,952            2,025            2,175            
Computer Apps & Development 7,816              6,100            5,360            5,200            5,200            
Building Maintenance 3,883              3,059            3,174            5,550            -                
Day Camp Expenses 2,588              30,955          31,236          40,000          33,000          
Contracted Camp Expenses 9,050              57,213          34,888          40,000          50,000          
Recreation Program Expenses 8,675              32,927          40,972          35,000          35,000          
Contracted Program Expenses 7,982              38,063          30,594          35,000          30,000          
Special Events 600                 11,263          12,520          17,500          17,500          
REC Zone Expenses 42,935          
Community Partnerships 3,082              -                    -                -                

Subtotal 193,856          353,583        400,081        451,680        503,445        
Park Maintenance

Maintenance Salary 30,846            37,105          32,928          45,240          -                
Park Admin. Salary 15,065            15,551          16,438          17,640          18,620          
Benefits 13,783            19,260          17,896          21,890          7,615            
Property & Casualty Insurance 3,405              1,686            3,226            3,555            3,665            
Equipment Rental 2,769              6,079            7,590            7,340            7,220            
Utilities 3,803              4,080            2,027            4,325            2,315            
Equipment 2,180              1,861            2,514            3,000            3,000            
Maintenance & Upgrades 27,632            31,501          37,751          20,000          20,000          
Athletic Field Maintenance -                    17,000          20,000          

Subtotal 99,483            117,123        120,370        139,990        82,435          

TOTAL Recreation & Parks 293,339          470,706        520,451        591,670        585,880        

Town Clerk & Elections
Records, Permits & Licenses

Town Clerk Salary 41,820            49,610          54,503          62,430          66,000          
Town Clerk Staff Salary 58,069            45,194          48,228          50,310          53,400          
Town Custodial Services 13,244            7,657            9,169            16,385          -                
Benefits - Town Clerk 46,645            44,692          45,611          55,280          60,320          
Mileage - Town Clerk -                      73                 71                 400               300               
Training & Conferences - Town Clerk 55                   180               184               400               300               
Equipment Rental, Service Contracts 3,737              1,457            1,264            865               600               
Property & Casualty Insurance - Town Clerk 5,394              3,009            3,943            3,970            -                
Building Heat 962                 994               1,050            1,090            -                
Building Utilities 3,126              3,339            3,250            3,510            -                
Office Supplies - Town Clerk 1,824              2,264            1,840            2,225            2,225            
Office Equipment - Town Clerk -                      -                    1,914            2,500            2,100            
Telephone & Postage - Town Clerk 3,036              4,094            5,720            4,290            6,200            
Building Maintenance - Town Clerk 3,874              4,810            4,607            5,535            -                

Subtotal 181,786          167,373        181,354        209,190        191,445        
Elections

Town Meeting Salary 630                 304               495               1,380            1,400            
General Election Salary 1,145              -                    2,710            -                3,300            
Ballot Printing 1,243              1,421            1,175            2,500            1,750            
Postage - Elections 620                 820               427               950               3,205            
General Election Expense 970                 50                 263               -                1,000            
Town Meeting Expenses 1,835              123               502               500               800               

Subtotal 6,443              2,718            5,572            5,330            11,455          

TOTAL Town Clerk & Elections 188,229          170,091        186,926        214,520        202,900        

GRAND TOTAL 10,602,384     11,627,178   13,007,655   13,977,877   15,042,710   

Revised 4/12/2024



Town of Williston
Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
REVENUE
Tax Revenue

Property Taxes - Town, Highway, Capital 5,644,178     5,632,378       6,565,407        7,217,643     7,654,710      
Interest on Taxes Due 39,580          44,318            98,997             50,000          40,000           
Penalty on Taxes Due 5,144            5,902              6,738               5,000            5,000             
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 145,181        152,063          156,183           145,000        150,000         
Sales, Rooms, Meals & Alcohol 3,405,704     3,707,789       3,898,958        3,615,000     4,135,000      

Subtotal Tax Revenue 9,239,787     9,542,450       10,726,283      11,032,643   11,984,710    

Tax Rate 0.2695 0.275 0.2721 0.3362 0.3562

REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES
Town Clerk Revenue

Recording Legal Documents 203,825        138,894          91,881             130,000        75,000           
Copies of Vital Statistics 1,360            1,952              2,096               2,000            2,000             
Issuing Licenses-Muni. Portion 761               843                 949                  800               800                
Passport Revenue 1,300            28,235            37,567             30,000          30,000           
Use of Town Copier 12,996          10,639            7,687               9,000            7,500             
Vault Time 1,742            1,045              1,197               1,000            1,000             
Miscellaneous - Town Clerk 617               160                 3,696               -                -                
Alcohol Beverage Licenses 3,820            3,895              3,535               3,800            3,800             
Dog Licenses & Fees 5,555            5,932              6,244               5,400            5,900             

Subtotal Town Clerk Revenue 231,976        191,595          154,852           182,000        126,000         

Planning Revenue
Planning Fees 20,560          55,620            21,760             30,000          25,000           
Permits 158,987        179,656          130,982           160,000        150,000         

Subtotal Planning Revenue 179,547        235,276          152,742           190,000        175,000         

Fire/EMS Revenue
Ambulance Revenue 382,307        504,344          529,674           490,000        563,500         
Fire Fees 3,328            9,822              5,430               3,500            5,500             
Program Fees 60                 1,425              2,231               2,000            2,000             
HHS Stimulus Grant 1,875            -                 -                  -                -                

Subtotal Fire/EMS Revenue 387,570        515,591          537,335           495,500        571,000         

Police Revenue
Police Fees 5,843            12,825            9,703               10,000          10,000           
Insurance Report Revenue -                -                 7,363               -                -                
Court Fines 15,780          8,100              15,938             8,000            13,000           
False Alarm Fees 10,600          21,615            19,700             20,000          20,000           

Subtotal Police Revenue 32,223          42,540            52,704             38,000          43,000           

Recreation Revenue
Day Camps 19,273          125,200          100,399           120,000        120,000         
Contracted Camps 13,012          70,033            40,523             50,000          60,000           
Recreation Programs 16,347          47,219            60,845             45,000          50,000           
Special Events 100               -                 -                  500               500                
R.E.C. Zone Programs -                -                 -                  -                15,000           
Field Use 10,945          24,055            21,955             20,000          25,000           
Contracted Programs 9,945            41,998            29,225             40,000          35,000           

Subtotal Recreation Revenue 69,622          308,505          252,947           275,500        305,500         



Town of Williston
Operating Budget FY 2025 Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Highway Revenue

State Aid 212,245        191,069          176,867           165,208        165,210         
Consulting Engineers -                1,500              500                  -                -                
Rental of Highway Property 88,470          86,730            84,795             82,746          78,840           
Miscellaneous Income 61,715          52,354            44,896             14,130          15,580           
Quarry Fees -                -                 65,799             24,380          36,500           
Stormwater Project Revenue 94,805          100,738          89,691             86,939          95,080           
Highway Paving Grants -                -                 156,814           -                -                
Right of Way Use Fee 17,787          14,800            14,705             17,889          15,500           
FEMA HI Storm Damage 39,846          -                 7,969               -                -                

Subtotal Highway Revenue 514,868        447,191          642,036           391,292        406,710         

Library Revenue
Miscellaneous - Other Revenue 4,500            4,500              4,500               4,500            4,500             

Subtotal Cemetery Revenue 4,500            4,500              4,500               4,500            4,500             

Cemetery Revenue
Cemetery Sales -                6,500              9,000               6,000            6,000             
Memorial Garden Fees -                -                 4,200               2,025            1,800             
Cornerstone Fees -                1,735              2,550               1,800            2,700             

Subtotal Cemetery Revenue -                8,235              15,750             9,825            10,500           

Interest and Other Revenue
Host Town Fees -                291,890          296,056           300,000        300,000         
CWSD Compost Fees -                10,233            8,822               9,000            9,000             
CWSD MRF Fees -                24,898            25,563             26,000          26,000           
Interest Earned on Investments 39,472          11,361            115,227           40,000          132,000         
Miscellaneous - Other Revenue 1,230            1,480              10,937             9,500            21,400           
Temporary Events Fees -                -                 250                  1,475            1,000             
Building Rental 650               -                 3,150               1,000            3,000             
Reimbursement for Town Services 26,400          26,400            26,400             30,000          30,000           
From Reserves for Tax Reduction -                -                 -                  548,772        657,990         
From Reserves for ERF -                -                 -                  -                30,000           
From Reserves for Capital Projects -                -                 -                  40,000          -                
From Reserves for Capital Equipment -                -                 -                  107,500        -                
ARPA Funding -                -                 -                  125,000        75,000           
Transfer Ins 16,113          45,348            47,885             45,370          45,400           
Transfer in - Host Town Fund (Capital) 326,850        -                 -                  -                -                
Education Tax Collection Service Fee 70,259          70,297            72,967             75,000          85,000           

Subtotal Interest and Other Revenue 480,974        481,907          607,257           1,358,617     1,415,790      

Total Revenue from Other Sources 5,496,889     6,145,412       6,580,999        6,760,234     7,388,000      
Property Taxes 5,644,178     5,632,378       6,565,407        7,217,643     7,654,710      
Total Revenue 11,141,067   11,777,790     13,146,406      13,977,877   15,042,710    



Tax Revenue
Acct # 1-111-40000 Description Property Taxes

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

5,644,178              5,632,378               6,565,407    7,217,643      6,925,572         7,985,000     7,654,710      -                

Narrative: Budget is developed using a grand list value of $2,148,738,700 reflecting no growth from FY2024
as we anticipate some utility valuation changes to offset any new building. The tax rate is
estimated at .3562 per $1,000 of assessed value.

Acct # 1-111-40200 Description Interest on Taxes Due
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
39,580                   44,318                    98,997         50,000          30,863              40,000          40,000           -                

Narrative: Interest is charged at 1% for the first three months and 1.5% per month thereafter.

Acct # 1-111-40600 Description Penalty on Taxes Due
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
5,144                     5,902                      6,738           5,000            6,757                5,000            5,000             -                

Narrative: The penalty is 1% charged on any balance due after February 15th.

Acct # 1-111-40900 Description Payment in Lieu of Taxes
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
145,181                 152,063                  156,183       145,000        163,419            150,000        150,000         -                

Narrative: The majority of this line item is from the State of Vermont for rest areas, Hold Harmless for
land enrolled in the current use program, buildings, and Lake Iroquois Access.  In addition
payments are received from CSWD and a few churches.

Acct # 1-121-40000 Description Sales, Rooms, Meals & Alcohol 
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,405,704              3,707,789               3,898,958    3,615,000     2,142,695         4,135,000     4,135,000      -                

Narrative: Sales Tax 3,215,000$    3,660,000$    121-40000
Rooms & Meals Tax 400,000$       475,000$       121-41000

3,615,000$    4,135,000$    
Budget prepared using 3-year rolling average of 2021-2023 actual results.
NEW growth factor applied of 8% for sales and 12% for rooms/meals/alcohol

4/12/2024



Clerk Revenue
Acct # 1-123-42000 Description Recording Legal Documents

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

203,825                  138,894                  91,881          130,000        56,877              85,000          75,000        -                

Narrative:
FY21 and FY22 higher activity was driven by the high level of market activity is in response to COVID.
The FY2025 budget has been reduced to follow state statue and record $4 instead of $2 to the
restoration fund.

Acct # 1-123-42010 Description Copies of Vital Statistic
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,360                      1,952                       2,096            2,000            1,530                2,000            2,000          -                

Narrative: We are experiencing a decrease from funeral directors getting death certificates elsewhere and
online accessibility.
Charge per page is $10.

Acct # 1-123-42020 Description Muni Portion State Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
761                         843                          949               800               901                   800               800             -                

Narrative:   
Green Mountain Passports $2 fee
DMV Renewals @ $3 each
Town Marriage portion @ $10 each

Acct # 1-123-42030 Description Passport Revenue
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,300                      28,235                    37,567          30,000          34,055              30,000          30,000        -                

Narrative: Passport municipal fee $35 
Passports are by appointment only and directs applicants to bring all relevant documents and forms.

Acct # 1-123-42060 Description Use of Town Copier
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
12,996                    10,639                    7,687            9,000            5,883                7,500            7,500          -                

Narrative: Fee is  $1.00 per page.
Revenue is decreasing with the change from the impact of online land records.



Acct # 1-123-42080 Description Vault Time
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,742                      1,045                       1,197            1,000            715                   1,000            1,000          -                

Narrative: Fee is  $2.00 per hour.
Revenue is decreasing with the change from the impact of online land records.

Acct # 1-123-42090 Description Miscellaneous
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
617                         160                          3,696            -                25                     -                -              -                

Narrative: Charges for certified copies of recorded records. FY23 was a charge to CWSD for running
their special election.

Acct # 1-123-43000 Description Alcoholic Beverage License
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,820                      3,895                       3,535            3,800            2,725                3,800            3,800          -                

Narrative:
Fees are  $115 for 1st class beer/wine license (restaurant), and $70 2nd class beer/wine license (store).

Acct # 1-123-43300 Description Dog Licenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Draft Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
5,555                      5,932                       6,244            5,400            3,248                5,900            5,900          -                

Narrative: The town receives $8 per license.



Planning & Zoning Revenue
Acct # 1-125-42030 Description Planning Fees

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

20,560                   55,620                    21,760          30,000          16,430              25,000          25,000        -               

Narrative:

Acct # 1-125-43200 Description Permits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
158,987                 179,656                  130,982        160,000        95,478              150,000        150,000      -               

Narrative:



Fire/EMS Revenue
Acct # 1-142-41000 Description Ambulance Revenue

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

382,307                 504,344                  529,674        490,000        387,809            560,000        563,500      -               

Narrative: Call information prov       
Estimated

Type: Call Volume % Type Fee Revenue
ALS 2 15                  0.014             1,400$               21,000$        

ALS Emergency 715                0.645             1,050$               750,750$      
ALS Non-Emergency 4                    0.004             750$                  3,000$           

BLS Emergency 350                0.315             850$                  297,500$      
BLS Non-Emergency 4                    0.004             600$                  2,400$           

1,074,650$   

Collection Rate including Insurance Adjustments: 0.52
558,820        

Intercepts 20                  0.018             250 5,000             
1,108            1.000             563,820        

Acct # 1-142-46000 Description Fire Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,328                     9,822                      5,430           3,500            3,460                5,500            5,500          -               

Narrative: Includes false alarm fees, hazmat incidents, and incident report fee income.

 
Acct # 1-142-46300 Description Program Fees

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

60                          1,425                      2,231           2,000            434                   2,000            2,000          -               

Narrative: Includes CPR classes and EMT event coverage fee income.

Acct # 1-142-40400 Description HHS Stimulus Grant
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,875                     -                         -               -               -                   -               -              -               

Narrative: Covid related stimuls grant for loss ambulance revenue.



Police Revenue  
Acct # 1-141-46920 Description Police Fees

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
5,843                     12,825                    9,703           10,000          4,480                10,000          10,000        -               

Narrative: Revenue includes funds received from fingerprinting, identification, insurance report fees and 
VIN verification services.  

Acct # 1-141-46000 Description Insurance Report Revenue
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         7,363           -               -                   -               -              -               

Narrative: This is included with Police Fees above and should not have a FY2023 budget.
Was not budgeted in FY24.

Acct # 1-141-46100 Description Court Fines
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
15,780                   8,100                      15,938         8,000            8,427                13,000          13,000        -               

Narrative: Includes annual ticket refund from State of Vermont based on tickets issued.

Acct # 1-141-46910 Description False Alarm Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
10,600                   21,615                    19,700         20,000          8,450                20,000          20,000        -               

Narrative:   



Recreation & Parks Revenue
Acct # 1-161-42125 Description Day Camps

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

19,273                    125,200                  100,399        120,000        177,864            120,000        120,000      -               

Narrative: Day Camps:
R.E.C. Camp 110,000$      

L.I.T. Camp 7,500$          
O.U.R. Camp 12,500$        

130,000        
Financial Assistance (10,000)$       

120,000$      

Acct # 1-161-42126 Description Contracted Camps
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,012                    70,033                    40,523         50,000          113,872            60,000          60,000        -               

Narrative: Enrichment Camps- Sports, Specialty & Technology Camps
Directors or companies are contracted to offer one week camps that are half day or full day.
Typically 30 sessions of camps run for the summer.
Charge $10-$25 per participant that the Dept keeps

Acct # 1-161-42130 Description Recreation Programs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
16,347                    47,219                    60,845         45,000          54,496              50,000          50,000        -               

Narrative: Youth & Adult Programs- Run by the Dept.
Youth Programs 48,000$        
Adult Programs 5,000$          

53,000$        
Financial Assistance (3,000)$         

50,000$        

Acct # 1-161-42140 Description Special Events
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
100                         -                         -               500               442                   500               500             -               

Narrative: July 4th Revenue- Vendor Fees



Acct # 1-161-42145 Description REC Zone Programs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                          -                         -               -               12,591              10,000          15,000        -               

Narrative: Contracted Programs, Recreation Programs and Rentals of the facility
Charge $2-$20 per participant that the Dept keeps

Acct # 1-161-42170 Description Field Use
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
10,945                    24,055                    21,955         20,000          26,176              25,000          25,000        -               

Narrative: Field Rentals- to Organization & Leagues

Acct # 1-161-42640 Description Contracted Programs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
9,945                      41,998                    29,225         40,000          8,016                35,000          35,000        -               

Narrative: Contracted Programs- These are year round programs offered to all ages.
Programs are offered by contracted instructors and businesses.



Public Works Revenue
Acct # 1-131-41200 Description State Aid

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

212,245                 191,069                  176,867        165,208        182,132            165,210        165,210      -                

Narrative: Miles Cost per Mile Cost
Class 2 4,105.04       19.28 79,145               
Class 3 1,521.41       56.57 86,063               

165,208             

Acct # 1-131-42230 Description Consulting Engineer Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         1,500                      500               -                500                   -                -              -                

Narrative: Payments made by developers for town engineering expenses related to their projects.

Acct # 1-131-43000 Description Rental of Highway Property
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
88,470                   86,730                    84,795          82,746          85,260              78,840          78,840        -                

Narrative: Public works building rented to Water, Sewer and Stormwater utilities, 8% of borrowing
cost to each utility.
$328,497 total debt service X 8% = $26,280 X 3 = $78,840

Acct # 1-131-46000 Description Miscellaneous Income
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
61,715                   52,354                    44,896          14,130          15,102              15,580          15,580        -                

Narrative: Misc. Sale of Street Signs 500
All Metals Recycling 1,140 4 year average
Excess Weight Permits 1,940 4 year average
WFD #1/St. George plowing 12,000

15,580
FY23 includes $31,850 for the sale of small parcels of land within a state highway project.
Quarry fees and plowing contracts were included in Miscellaneous Income prior to FY23.
Neighborhoods now contract their own plowing.



Acct # 1-131-46050 Description Quarry Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                          65,799          24,380          21,384              36,500          36,500        -                

Narrative: FY 2020 30,948           Prior to FY23 Quarry Fees were included in 
FY 2021 29,842           Miscellaneous Income.
FY 2022 19,115           
FY 2023 65,799           

36,426           

Acct # 1-131-46100 Description Stormwater Project Revenue
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
94,805                   100,738                  89,691          86,939          82,624              95,080          95,080        -                

Narrative: Revenue received by the Highway department for use of Town equipment and highway
crew for various Stormwater projects.

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Budget FY25 Budget
Labor 48,120           52,846           39,085               44,766 46,685

Equipment 46,685           47,892           50,606               42,173 48,395
94,805 100,738 89,691 86,939 95,080

Acct # 1-131-46200 Description Highway Paving Grants
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                          156,814        -                147,467            -                -              -                

Narrative: Class 2 Roadway highway grants, not a budgeted line item as there is no guarantee of approval.

Acct # 1-131-46500 Description Right of Way Use Fee
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
17,787                   14,800                    14,705          17,889          3,900                15,500          15,500        -                

Narrative: Dependent on projects performed by contractors.

Acct # 1-131-46700 Description FEMA HI Storm Damage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
39,846                   -                          7,969            -                -                    -                -              -                

Narrative: Recovery of expenses related to the October 2019 storm.



Library Revenue
Acct # 1-163-46000 Description Miscellaneous Revenue

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
4,500              4,500              4,500              4,500              4,500            4,500           4,500              -               

Narrative: Funding from Town of St. George for library use.  



Cemetery Revenue      Cemetery Operations were previously combined with the cemetery endowment and corrected in FY2022.

Acct # 1-510-46600 Description Cemetery Lots
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         6,500                      9,000            6,000            600                   6,000            6,000          -               

Narrative: Revenue is based on projected sale of 12 lots in Deerview.
Cost per lot Sales Total

Resident 500$                  12                 6,000$         
Non-Resident 1,000$               -               -$             

6,000$         

Acct # 1-510-47000 Description Memorial Garden Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         4,200            2,025            1,000                1,800            1,800          -               

Narrative: This fee is as documented in the Cemetery Regulations dated March 2023 Section Xd.

Cost per lot Sales Total
600$                 3 1,800$         

Acct # 1-510-46550 Description Cornerstone Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         1,735                      2,550            1,800            1,200                2,700            2,700          -               

Narrative: The cost of purchasing the cornerstones is reimbursed by the lot holder. There is not a one to one
correlation of cornerstone sets to lot sales, as multiple adjoining lot purchases by a purchaser
requires that only one set of cornerstones be installed to define such a "plot". This estimates
nine sets of cornerstones.



Other Revenue
Acct # 1-230-46100 Description Casella Host Town Fees

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

-                         291,890                  296,056        300,000        198,461            300,000        300,000      -               

Narrative: Fees collected by the Town based on tonnage, prior to FY2022 were included in a
separate fund and subsequently moved back to the general fund due to the unrestricted
purpose.

Acct # 1-230-46200 Description CWSD Compost Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         10,233                    8,822           9,000            4,304                9,000            9,000          -               

Narrative: Fees collected by the Town based on tonnage, prior to FY2022 were included in a
separate fund and subsequently moved back to the general fund due to the unrestricted
purpose.

Acct # 1-230-46400 Description CWSD MRF Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 9.30.23 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         24,898                    25,563         26,000          12,626              26,000          26,000        -               

Narrative: Fees collected by the Town based on tonnage, prior to FY2022 were included in a
separate fund and subsequently moved back to the general fund due to the unrestricted
purpose.

Acct # 1-199-42250 Description From Reserves for Tax Reduction
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         -               548,772        -                   512,987        657,990      -               

Narrative:   

Acct # 1-199-42251 Description From Reserves for Capital Projects
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         -               40,000          -                   -              -               

Narrative:   

Acct # 1-199-42252 Description From Reserves for ERF
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         -               -               -                   -               30,000        -               



Narrative: A portion of FY25 funding will be from the fund balance for the Environmental Reserve Funds.



Acct # 1-199-42253 Description From Reserves for Capital Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         -               107,500        -                   -              -               

Narrative:   

Acct # 1-199-47100 Description Transfer in - Host Town Fund (Capital)
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
326,850                 -                         -               -               -                   -               -              -               

Narrative: This is no longer applicable as the Host Town Revenue is recorded in the general fund.

Acct # 1-199-43010 Description ARPA Funding
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         -               125,000        -                   75,000          75,000        -               

Narrative: Use of ARPA funding to help minimize the increase in the tax rate $125,000.



Acct # 1-199-47000 Description Transfers in
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
16,113                   45,348                    47,885         45,370          45,000              45,400          45,400        -               

Narrative: Recreation Impact Fees used to help pay for the Sidewalk Bonds. 45,000         
Engineering Fund interest earned 50                
Escrow Fund interest earned 350              

45,400         

Acct # 1-199-44000 Description Interest Earned on Investments
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
39,472                   11,361                    115,227        40,000          229,948            130,000        132,000      -               

Narrative: With Fed rate increases, CDs and money market rates have improved and additional
funds are being invested.

Acct # 1-199-46000 Description Miscellaneous - Other Revenue 
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.21 Requested Proposed Approved
1,230                     1,480                      10,937         9,500            2,079                21,410          21,400        -               

Narrative: Miscellaneous income primarily tax information on property for banks, realtors and escrow
companies, per page charge along with administrative overhead for special duty and fees
from the Cannabis Control Board along with CJC funding from other towns served.

Acct # 1-199-46020 Description Temporary Events Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                         250              1,475            300                   1,000            1,000          -               

Narrative: New permit put into effect in FY2023.

Acct # 1-199-46300 Description Building Rental
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
650                        -                         3,150           1,000            2,100                3,000            3,000          -               

Narrative: Primarily rental of the OBC.



Acct # 1-199-46900 Description Reimbursement for Town Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
26,400                   26,400                    26,400         30,000          26,400              30,000          30,000        -               

Narrative: Water,sewer and stormwater utilities charged $10,000 each for town services not specifically allocated.

Acct # 1-111-40800 Description Education Billing Fee
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
70,259                   70,297                    72,967         75,000          77,230              80,000          85,000        -               

Narrative: As the collector of education taxes, the State allows the Town to retain a portion of the tax
collected as an administrative fee. 



Capital Expense | 1

Capital Expenses Actual Actual Actual-Draft Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Capital Projects
Capital Projects - Operating Budget 154,400      64,273        35,000        55,300        6,500          
Capital Equipment - Operating Budget 94,510        403,200      497,779      564,303      362,116      
Capital  Equipment  - Host Town Funded 326,850      -              -              -              -              
Transfer Between Funds -              329,945      (141,940)     -              -              

Subtotal 575,760      797,418      390,839      619,603      368,616      
Debt Services

Library Roof, Principal 20,000        20,000        20,000        -              -              
Library Roof, Interest 976             888             (86)              -              -              
Muddy Brook Principal -              -              45,000        45,000        45,000        
Muddy Brook Interest -              13,928        16,468        16,189        15,885        
PS Building, Principal 320,000      320,000      320,000      320,000      320,000      
PS Building, Interest 68,321        57,829        43,061        28,780        12,395        
Fire Engine,18, Principal -              -              39,159        39,159        39,159        
Fire Engine,18, Interest 7,390          6,890          6,981          6,189          5,245          
Sidewalk Bond, Principal 80,000        80,000        80,000        80,000        80,000        
Sidewalk Bond, Interest 14,003        11,506        7,719          4,138          (475)            
Ambulance Lease, Principal 29,514        31,341        31,952        32,850        80,540        
Ambulance Lease, Interest 6,486          4,659          4,048          3,155          10,070        
PW Facility Principal 240,000      240,000      240,000      232,500      240,000      
PW Facility Interest 128,619      121,327      113,283      104,780      88,500        
2021 Fire Truck Principal -              -              70,000        70,000        70,000        
2021 Fire Truck Interest -              33,006        26,424        26,070        25,630        

Subtotal 915,309      941,374      1,064,009   1,008,810   1,031,949   

TOTALS 1,491,069   1,738,792   1,454,848   1,628,413   1,400,565   

Revised 4/12/2024



Capital Projects  
Acct # 1-197-90000 Description Capital Projects - Operating Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

154,400                64,273                   35,000         55,300         55,300         21,500         6,500          -               

Narrative: FY22 Budget FY23 Budget FY24 Budget FY 25 Budget
Operating 31,800         2,800           15,300         16,500$       
Fund Balance 23,000         32,200         40,000         

54,800         35,000         55,300         16,500$       
*Note beginning in FY 25 the fund balance usage will be allocated as part of capital budget approval 

Acct # 1-197-90001 Description Capital Equipment - Operating Budget
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
94,510                  403,200                 497,779       564,303       564,303       484,300       362,116      -               

Narrative: FY22 Budget FY23 Budget FY24 Budget FY 25 Budget
Operating 345,050       439,479       456,803       352,116$     
Fund Balance 43,150         58,300         107,500       -$             

388,200       497,779       564,303       352,116       
*Note beginning in FY 25 the fund balance usage will be allocated as part of capital budget approval 

Acct # 1-197-90003 Description Capital  Equipment  - Host Town Funded
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 10.31.23 Requested Proposed Approved
326,850                -                         -               -               -               -               -             -               

Narrative: The Host Town fund was consolidated into the General Fund in FY2022 and the revenues
are part of the Town's unrestricted revenues.

Acct # 1-197-90005 Description Transfer Between Funds
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 10.31.23 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        329,945                 (141,940)      -               -               -               -             -               

Narrative:

Revised 4/12/2024



Debt Services  
Acct # 1-180-84100 Description Library Roof, Principal

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

20,000                  20,000                   20,000         -               -            -               -             -              

Narrative: Debt maturity 11.15.2022

Acct # 1-180-84110 Description Library Roof, Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
976                       888                        (86)               -               -            -               -             -              

Narrative: Debt maturity 11.15.2022

Acct # 1-180-84120 Description Muddy Brook Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                         45,000         45,000         45,000      45,000         45,000        -              

Narrative: $900,000 authorized March 3, 2020 with 20 year term with 7.29.21 bond closing date
and 11.1.2041 maturity.  First principal payment 11.1.22.

Acct # 1-180-84125 Description Muddy Brook Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        13,928                   16,468         16,189         8,167        15,885         15,885        -              

Narrative: Interest payments in November and May annually.
November 2024 8,024        

May 2025 7,861        
15,885      

Acct # 1-180-84200 Description PS Building, Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
320,000                320,000                 320,000       320,000       320,000    320,000       320,000      -              

Narrative: FY 2023/2024
Principal Maturity

Bond #1 165,000       11.15.2025
Bond #2 65,000         11.15.2026
Bond #3 90,000         11.01.2027

320,000       

Acct # 1-180-84210 Description PS Building, Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
68,321                  57,829                   43,061         28,780         5,431        12,395         12,395        -              

Narrative:
Interest

Bond #1 (983)             
Bond #2 5,013           
Bond #3 8,365           

12,395         



Acct # 1-180-84300 Description Fire Engine,18, Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                         39,159         39,159         39,159      39,159         39,159        -              

Narrative: Interest only payments 11.2018 through 5.2022, then 11.2022 principal and interest
through 11.1.2028.

Acct # 1-180-84310 Description Fire Engine,18, Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
7,390                    6,890                     6,981           6,189           3,325        5,245           5,245          -              

Narrative: Maturity 11.1.2028 November 2024 2,865        
May 2025 2,380        

5,245        

Acct # 1-180-84500 Description Sidewalk Bond, Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
80,000                  80,000                   80,000         80,000         80,000      80,000         80,000        -              

Narrative: Debt maturity 11.15.2025, this bond was refunded in September 2023.

Acct # 1-180-84510 Description Sidewalk Bond, Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
14,003                  11,506                   7,719           4,138           (1,000)       (475)             (475)           -              

Narrative: Interest net of savings allocation November 2024 (1,806)          
May 2025 1,331           

Refunding increased our saving allocation. (475)             

Acct # 1-180-84600 Description 2021 Fire Truck Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                         70,000         70,000         70,000      70,000         70,000        -              

Narrative: $1,400,000 authorized March 6, 2019 with 20 year term, 3.4.2021 bond closing date
and 11.1.2041 maturity date..  First principal payment November 2022.

Acct # 1-180-84610 Description 2021 Fire Truck Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        33,006                   26,424         26,070         13,133      25,630         25,630        -              

Narrative: Semi Annual interest payments November 2024 12,938         
May 2025 12,692         

25,630         

Acct # 1-180-85000 Description Ambulance Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
29,514                  31,341                   31,952         32,850         32,774      80,540         80,540        -              

Narrative: 2019 Ambulance notes payable with maturity date of 9.1.2025. 33,870        
2023 Ambulance bonds payable with maturity date of 11.1.2029. 46,670        

80,540        



Acct # 1-180-85010 Description Ambulance Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,486                    4,659                     4,048           3,155           5,895        10,070         10,070        -              

Narrative: 2019 Ambulance 2019 note interest, maturity 2,135$         
2023 Ambulance bonds interest, maturity 7,935$         

10,070$       

Acct # 1-180-85300 Description PW Facility Principal
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
240,000                240,000                 240,000       232,500       232,496    240,000       240,000      -              

Narrative: Debt maturity 11.01.2033  Principal payment $240,000 and in FY24 $7,500 was funded from the 
remaining bond proceeds.

Acct # 1-180-85310 Description PW Facility Interest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
128,619                121,327                 113,283       104,780       52,902      88,500         88,500        -              

Narrative: Semi Annual interest payments November 2024 41,189         
net of savings allocation May 2025 47,311         

88,500         



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Finance Department
Assessor/Lister's Office
Maintain town-wide property valuation and related records
Inspect new and change property
Compile and analyze sales data
Provide public with assessment information
Supply Department of Property Valuation with Review Reports

Treasurer
Issuance of property tax bills
Posting of all payments for the Town to include property taxes, utility 
bills, accounts receivable and all fees received by the Town
Coordinates with financial institutions for the payment of escrow tax 
payments
Accounts receivable invoicing for various Town activities
Collections of tax and receivable balances
Investment of available cash balances

Human Resources
Responsible for the processing and payment of payroll and all related 
benefits including compliance with payroll regulations and reporting
Management of all Town sponsored benefits
Employee assistance with payroll and benefit inquiries
Creating policies and procedures to administer this function in accordance 
with federal and state guidelines

Finance
Responsible for the financial management of the Town and related 
reporting to the selectboard, external parties , the financial statements, and 
single audits
Accounts Payable processing and working with Town Departments for 
accuracy and timeliness of vendor payments along with required federal 
and state compliance
Assists with grant management, reporting and compliance



Finance Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Board of Listers
Listers' Salaries 444             447              143                  850              350             
Assistant Assessor's Salary 30,645        32,469         36,178             36,000         41,900        
Clerical Salary 15,200        15,229         18,282             18,445         -              
Benefits 3,864          3,966           4,509               4,735           6,850          
Mileage -              -               -                  100              200             
Professional Services 140             105              1,200               -               -              
Contracted Assessor 23,547        27,418         28,515             25,600         30,275        
Service Contracts 4,724          4,960           5,708               5,000           -              
Office Supplies 343             347              1,096               600              500             
Office Equipment -              -               -                  2,000           3,000          
Telephone & Postage 222             213              244                  300              300             
Tax Maps -              -               1,000               3,000           -              

Subtotal 79,129        85,154         96,875             96,630         83,375        
Cash Receipts & Management

Treasurer Salary 40,919        -               -                  -               -              
Treasurer Staff Salary -              -               -                  -               -              
Benefits 23,331        -               -                  -               -              
Mileage -              -               -                  -               -              
Training & Conferences 70               -               -                  -               -              
Service Contracts -              -               -                  -               -              
Property & Casualty Insurance 4,564          -               -                  -               -              
Office Supplies 838             -               -                  -               -              
Office Equipment -              -               -                  -               -              
Telephone & Postage 3,042          -               -                  -               -              
Building Maintenance -              -               -                  -               -              

Subtotal 72,764        -               -                  -               -              

Finance & HR
Department Salary 119,862      186,187       216,278           231,200       234,040      
Benefits 43,591        73,897         85,274             97,185         94,760        
Mileage -              77                528                  650              650             
Training & Conferences 60               1,818           1,719               1,930           1,985          
Audit Fees 23,836        23,541         29,507             32,400         24,320        
Service Contracts -              1,292           1,397               1,045           2,140          
Property & Casualty Insurance -              924              3,943               3,970           -              
Computer Equipment -              2,601           1,410               -               3,000          
Computer Applications 741             985              3,972               5,090           5,930          
Tax & Other Fees -              167              177                  -               200             
Office Supplies -              3,369           4,443               3,500           4,150          
Office Equipment -              5,143           2,753               2,000           2,000          
Bank Fees 4,972          4,419           1,389               1,000           4,000          
Telephone & Postage -              5,445           5,195               5,760           5,760          
Building Maintenance -              12,483         13,906             26,600         -              

Subtotal 193,062      322,348       371,891           412,330       382,935      

TOTALS 344,955      407,502       468,766           508,960       466,310      



Board of Listers
Acct # 1-124-50000 Description Listers' Salaries

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

444                            447               143              850               176               350               350               -            

Narrative: Elected Listers do some inspections, attend meetings, hearings and occassionally
provide for office coverage.

Acct # 1-124-50100 Description Assistant Assessor's Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
30,645                       32,469          36,178         36,000         25,928          41,900         41,900         -            

Narrative: 28 hours per week - anticipated to combine with administrative assistant position
cost of living increase, longevity and 2% merit subject to annual Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-124-50140 Description Clerical Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
15,200                       15,229          18,282         18,445         13,459          -               -               -            

Narrative: Beginning in FY25, the two positions in the Lister/Assessor's Office have been
combined.  Prior to this, the position worked 16 hours per week. Wage expense
includes a 3.5% cost of living  & 2% merit increases subject to annual Selectboard
approval.

Acct # 1-124-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,864                         3,966            4,509           4,735            3,289            6,850            6,850            -            

Narrative:   

FY21 Actuals FY22 Actuals
FY23 Actuals - 

Draft FY24 Budget FY25 Budget
Retirement 53000 0 0 0 0 2,930            
FICA/Medicare 53100 3,586           3,687            4,187            4,230            3,230            
Childcare Contribution NEW -               -               -                -               140
Workers Comp/UI 66500 278              279               322               505               550               

3,864           3,966            4,509            4,735            6,850            

Acct # 1-124-56100 Description Mileage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             -                -               100               -                200               200               -            

Narrative: Mileage for Assistant Assessor completing property inspections.



Acct # 1-124-60200 Description Professional Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
140                            105               1,200           -               -                1,200            -               -            

Narrative: Appraisal Resource Group services, use of services with GIS work and
State's conversion to new property tax system.

Acct # 1-124-60210 Description Contracted Assessor
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
23,547                       27,418          28,515         25,600         7,345            30,275         30,275         -            

Narrative: Budgeted for 450 hours per year.

Acct # 1-124-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
4,724                         4,960            5,708           5,000            5,721            6,000            -               -            

Narrative: Manatron License Rates increase with the number of parcels

Acct # 1-124-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
343                            347               1,096           600               290               500               500               -            

Narrative: Miscellaneous office supplies, letterhead, paper, and envelopes.

Acct # 1-124-76010 Description Office Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             -                -               2,000            -                3,000            3,000            -            

Narrative: Desktop scanner 0
Computer Replacement 3,000            Office computers were replaced in FY19 & FY20.

3,000            1 replacements in FY2025

Acct # 1-124-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
222                            213               244              300               170               300               300               -            

Narrative:  

Acct # 1-124-76300 Description Tax Maps
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             -                1,000           3,000            4,000            2,500            -               -            

Narrative: Tax maps will be updated annually at an expected cost of $2,500.  In the FY22 this
cost was moved to the Reappraisal Fund and will be charged there in FY25 as well. In
FY23 the tax maps were converted to GIS.



Cash Receipts & Management
Acct # 1-127-50030.01 Description Treasurer Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

40,919                  -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: 76% of the full-time Treasurer/Finance staff with the remaining 24% allocated to the
Water, Sewer and Stormwater Departments.  This also included a 5% allocation of
the Town Clerk's time for coverage.

Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-50040.01 Description Treasurer Staff Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: Treasurer duties will be completed by that person with the Clerk for out of office coverage.
This category is not necessary.

Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-53100.01 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
23,331                  -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.
 FY20 Actuals FY21 Actuals

Health, Dental, Disability, Life 127-53200.01 923$             17,921$       
FICA 127-53100.01 747$             3,120$         
Workers Comp, Unemployment 127-66500.01 -$              -$             
retirement 127-53000.01 601$             2,290$         

total 2,271$           23,331$       

Acct # 1-127-56100.01 Description Mileage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                       -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: Travel reimbursement for training.
Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-56200.01 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
70                         -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

.
Narrative: Training budget includes Finance Department

Vt Clerks & Treasurers Association Annual Meeting 600$            
Vt Clerks & Treasurers Association trainings 160$            
NEMRC Sponsored training $30 each 90$              
VLCT Sponsored training $50 each 100$            

950$            
Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.



Acct # 1-127-63100.01 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

.
Narrative: Postage Meter 925$            

Copier split with Manager 3,000$         
Mailing Service 300$            
Water Cooler 100$            
50% is charged to Clerk 4,325$         

Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-66100.01 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
4,564                    -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative:

Acct # 1-127-76000.01 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
838                       -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: Office supplies, property tax and year end tax reporting forms & Adobe licenses

Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-76010.01 Description Office Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-76100.01 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,042                    -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: A portion of the postage has been allocated from the Clerk's budget.
Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.

Acct # 1-127-80010.01 Description Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                       -               -               -                -               -             -               

Narrative: Beginning in FY22 Finance & HR all budgeted under Finance.



Finance & HR  
Acct # 1-127-50000 Description Department Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

119,862                 186,187           216,278       231,200       167,272     256,220       234,040      -               

Narrative: 3 FTEs- Director, AP & PR Specialist and Treasurer 8% allocated to each utility
PT Finance/Assistant Treasurer @ 20 hrs per week 8% allocated to each utility
100 OT hours for AP & PR Specialist
Wages Include an estimated 3.5% cost of living increase and merit of up to 2%
based on Selectboard approval.
In FY25, the 50% allocation of the Assistant to TM/HR Coordinator has been removed
and all wages are charged to the Manager's budget.

Acct # 1-127-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
43,591                   73,897             85,274         97,185         70,497       97,215         94,760        -               

Narrative:  Actual Actual
Actual - 

Draft Budget Budget
 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Retirement 9,508           12,731         13,629       13,230         14050 53000
FICA 12,207         15,050         16,807       15,390         15890 53100
Childcare Contribution -               -               -             -               485 NEW
Insurance 3 FTEs 21,206         45,206         53,556       66,500         61350 53200
Workers Comp/ UI 670              910              1,282         2,065           2,985          66500

total 43,591         73,897         85,274       97,185         94,760        

Acct # 1-127-56100 Description Mileage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        77                    528              650              359            650              650             -               

Narrative: Travel reimbursement for training and Treasurer's for daily travel to bank and FD.

Acct # 1-127-56200 Description Trainings & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
60                          1,818               1,719           1,930           1,267         1,985           1,985          -               

.
Narrative: Training budget includes Finance Department

AICPA Annual Dues 450$            
Vermont Society of CPAs Annual Dues 300$            
Other Continuing Professional Education Courses 300$            
VTGFOA Annual dues & course fees 200$            
Vt Clerks & Treasurers Association Annual Meeting 400$            
Vt Clerks & Treasurers Association trainings 175$            
NEMRC Sponsored training $30 each 60$              
VLCT Sponsored training $50 each 100$            

1,985$         



Acct # 1-127-60100 Description Audit Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
23,836                   23,541             29,507         32,400         17,998       31,920         24,320        -               

Narrative: Used FY23 budget plus 5% increase. Anticipate use of ARPA funding will surpass
the $750,000 federal funds threshold requiring a single audit.
$10,000 single audit fee removed as agreement with BBC will cover audit fee.
Water, Sewer and Stormwater pay 8% each toward the audit fee.

Audit Fee 32,000$       
Single Audit -$             

32,000$       
Town's 76% 24,320$       

Acct # 1-127-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        1,292               1,397           1,045           901            2,140           2,140          -               

TM Clerk Finance
Narrative:

Copier 2,040$       600              600             840              
Machine Servicing (Quadient) 1,300$       -$            1,300$         

3,340$       600$            600$           2,140           

Acct # 1-127-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        924                  3,943           3,970           3,363         -               -              -               

Narrative: Cost reflects current asset allocation.  Beginning in FY25, this expense will
remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-127-74000 Description Computer Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        2,601               1,410           -               -             3,000           3,000          -               

Narrative: Miscellaneous computer equipment. 1 computer needs replacement.

Acct # 1-127-74100 Description Computer Applications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
741                        985                  3,972           5,090           726            5,930           5,930          -               

Narrative: Adobe licensing for 3.5 $90 monthly 3,780         
Depreciation Works 150
Payroll time reporting software 2,000         

5,930         

Acct # 1-127-74200 Description Tax & Other Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        167                  177              -               -             200              200             -               

Narrative: Form 720 PCORI fees 200



Acct # 1-127-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        3,369               4,443           3,500           2,347         4,150           4,150          -               

Narrative: General Office Supplies 1,250$       
Property Tax Forms/Envelopes 1,200$       
NEMRC tax forms 350$          
Check stock & deposit slips 1,350$       

4,150$       

Acct # 1-127-76010 Description Office Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        5,143               2,753           2,000           310            2,000           2,000          -               

Narrative: Miscellaneous office equipment.

Acct # 1-127-76030 Description Bank Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
4,972                     4,419               1,389           1,000           2,677         4,000           4,000          -               

Narrative: Fees for E-lockbox operations for tax payments and certificate of deposit fees.  The
regular water-sewer-stormwater lockbox and elock-box charges will be divided
between the utilities beginning in FY23. M&T has not charged for lockbox fees from
the conversion but has confirmed they will be doing so beginning 2.2024.

Acct # 1-127-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        5,445               5,195           5,760           6,864         5,760           5,760          -               

Narrative: Telephone cost is charged to Town Manager and not allocated.

Finance/HR mailing (correspondence, AP Checks, W2s, 1099s, delinquent notices, 
and tax bill mailing Another rate increase expected 5,000          
Tax Bills Bulk mailing fees 560             
Certified mail for tax returns & COBRA letters 100             
Absolute Office Share of postage machine software 100             

5,760          

Acct # 1-127-80010 Description Building Maintenance 
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        12,483             13,906         26,600         11,391       -               -              -               

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each
Beginning in FY 25 expense to remain in Buildings & Grounds

FY22 Budget FY23 Budget FY24 Budget
73100-Utilities 2,000           2,200           3,510         

80010- TH Repairs 2,700           3,335           5,535         
80010-Custodial 7,300           9,900           16,465       

73000-Heat 670              830              1,090         
12,670         16,265         26,600       



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Manager Office

Community Services

Ombudsman Services for Citizen Concerns
Selectboard support
Support for special Selectboard Study Committees



Manager's Office Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
Expenditures FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
General Overhead

Town Custodial Services 13,244           9,195             -                 16,465           -                 
Professional Services 3,250             6,750             1,575             2,500             12,500           
Legal Services 39,463           38,154           42,228           37,000           38,000           
Service Contracts -                 962                928                540                600                
Property & Casualty Insurance 5,394             3,933             7,886             7,935             -                 
Town Report 1,275             418                604                1,200             1,000             
Office Supplies 3,390             1,243             796                1,225             1,030             
Telephone & Postage 2,264             1,028             1,318             1,340             1,390             
Heat 962                1,061             1,050             1,090             -                 
Utilities 3,126             3,339             3,250             3,510             
Building Maintenance 4,054             4,844             14,482           5,535             -                 
Other Expenses -                 2,029             2,952             2,500             3,500             

Subtotal 76,422           72,956           77,069           80,840           58,020           
Selectboard

Salaries - Selectboard 5,990             5,755             5,755             6,520             6,760             
Benefits - Selectboard 458                440                440                520                560                
Professional Services -                 2,360             30,168           -                 2,500             
Computer Equipment -                 920                485                -                 -                 
Regular Expenses 19,572           18,261           21,328           21,375           20,875           

Subtotal 26,020           27,736           58,176           28,415           30,695           
Technology

Computer Equipment 2,202             4,572             259                500                500                
Computer Applications 43,843           40,804           37,736           45,655           53,105           

Subtotal 46,045           45,376           37,995           46,155           53,605           
Town Manager's Office

Manager's Salary 86,998           75,243           80,356           81,200           102,790         
Manager's Staff Salary 6,085             17,724           33,895           31,375           75,260           
Accrued Sick & Vacation 29,662           -                     -                 -                 
Salary Discretionary 8,600             -                 -                 27,500           40,500           
Benefits 27,388           42,986           42,762           47,175           71,445           
Mileage -                 -                 91                  500                500                
Training & Conferences 1,318             3,266             1,323             2,500             3,750             

Subtotal 160,050         139,219         158,427         190,250         294,245         
Human Resources

Salary -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Benefits -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Training & Conferences -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Office Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Telephone & Postage -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Computer Equipment -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

TOTALS -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

TOTALS 308,537         285,287         331,667         345,660         436,565         



General Overhead

Acct # 1-122-50400 Description Town Custodial Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,244                   9,195                -                       16,465            -                -                   -               -              

Narrative: In FY25, Buildings & Grounds will no longer be allocated.  The services provided by this
department benefit departments but all Town properties including sidewalk and path
plowing, mowing and building maintenance.

Acct # 1-122-60200 Description Professional Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,250                     6,750                1,575                   2,500              10,147          5,000               12,500          -              

Narrative: Consulting for HR items with Hickock and Boardman 
Real Estate Services as necessary
Misc Consultants 

Acct # 1-122-60600 Description Legal Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
39,463                   38,154              42,228                 37,000            39,275          40,000             38,000          -              

Narrative:

Acct # 1-122-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         962                   928                      540                 361               600                  600               -              

TM Clerk Finance
Narrative: Postage Meter approximately 1,300$          650 650

Copier 2,040$          600                  600               840             

3,340$          600$                1,250$          1,490          

Acct # 1-122-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
5,394                     3,933                7,886                   7,935              6,726            -                   -               -              

Narrative: Insurance based on value of the Town Hall building and property.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-122-70000 Description Town Report
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,275                     418                   604                      1,200              640               1,000               1,000            -              

Narrative: The Town Report is the responsibility of the Town Manager.  The actual work in assembling
the Report is shared between the Manager's Office and Town Clerk. This is the printing cost.



Acct # 1-122-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,390                     1,243                796                      1,225              913               1,030               1,030            -              

Narrative: Water Cooler 230                      
Office Supplies 800                      Deluxe check charges moved to Finance ($1,200) although

1,030                   historically charged to Manager.

Acct # 1-122-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,264                     1,028                1,318                   1,340              1,006            1,390               1,390            -              

Narrative: Phone service vendor continues to increase the POTS line charges.

Acct # 1-122-73000 Description Heat
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
962                        1,061                1,050                   1,090              850               -                   -               -              

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-122-73100 Description Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,126                     3,339                3,250                   3,510              2,703            -                   -               -              

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-122-80010 Description Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
4,054                     4,844                14,482                 5,535              10,607          -                   -               -              

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-122-85010 Description Other Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         2,029                2,952                   2,500              -                3,500               3,500            -              

Narrative: This account is used for job advertisements and meals reimbursements for Town
Manager meetings, costs related to volunteer recognition (new in FY23) and costs
for Green Up Day.



Selectboard  
Acct # 1-121-50000 Description Salaries - Selectboard

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
5,990                     5,755                  5,755           6,520           6,410         6,760           6,760          -             

Narrative: Includes a cost of living increase of 3.5%.

Acct # 1-121-53000 Description Benefits - Selectboard
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
458                        440                     440              520              490            560              560             -             

Narrative: FICA, Medicare and Childcare Contribution taxes.

Acct # 1-121-60200 Description Professional Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        2,360                  30,168         -               -             2,500           2,500          -             

Narrative: FY23 $27,505 removal and disposal of trailer Town owned through forfeiture process.
FY22 & FY23 Stride Creative services for Williston Observer budget page.

Acct # 1-121-74000 Description Computer Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        920                     485              -               -             -               -              -             

Narrative: FY22 & FY23 new equipment for town meeting room.

Acct # 1-121-85010 Description Other Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
19,572                   18,261                21,328         21,375         20,949       21,875         20,875        -             

Narrative: Recording Secretary 4,000         
Retreat & meeting expenses 1,300         
River Hill Farm Stormwater grant 675            
Advertising for public hearings 2,000         
Town Meeting Television 13,900       

21,875       



Technology  
Acct # 1-122-74000 Description Computer Equipment

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,202                    4,572              259              500              412            500              500            -               

Narrative: Replacement Computer- Town Manager
Misc. small parts and repairs to hardware 500$          
Telephone Replacement Parts & Service

500$          

Acct # 1-122-74100 Description Computer Applications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
43,843                  40,804            37,736         45,655         40,718       56,604         53,105       -               

Narrative:

IT Managed Services Contract: $2321/ month * 12 27,852$     
Remote Work/Two Factor Authentication Security 4,200$       
Data Backup: $19 * 12 for machine rental 228$          
Data Backup Storage at $122.88 per TB * 12. Projected growth of .30 TB for year. 3,000$       
Website Hosting Catalis 6,355$       
Know Be4 Phishing Training Software - Currently paid for 3-year plan through VLCT
Office 365: Staff - emails only, and Azure (for encryption) 5,484$       
NEMRC Support Contracts 5,300$       
Adobe 315$          
Zoom monthly fee $60 720$          
Security System Monitoring Contract 500$          
Misc Software/Upgrades 1,650$       
IT Projects beyond contract scope 500$          
Icontact Email Newsletter/Announcements 500$          

56,604$     



Town Manager's Office
Acct # 1-122-50010 Description Manager's Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

86,998                   75,243            80,356         81,200          74,327           102,790       102,790      -               

Narrative: 24% of the Manager's salary is allocated to the three utilities, Water, Sewer and
Stormwater 8% each. Wages include an estimated 3.5% cost of living increase and
merit of up to 2% based on Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-122-50020 Description Manager's Staff Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,085                     17,724            33,895         31,375          26,045           75,260         75,260        -               

Narrative: Assistant to Town Manager with the allocation to Water, Sewer & Stormwater
eliminated in FY25. Wages include estimated 3.5% cost of living increase and merit of
up to 2% based on Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-122-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
27,388                   42,986            42,762         47,175          34,925           71,370         71,445        -               

Narrative:  Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Retirement 2,678           6,725            9,338             9,020            14,210        53000
FICA 4,259           6,470            8,834             8,610            13,575        53100
Childcare Contribution -               -                -                 -               585             NEW
Insurance 2 FTEs 19,469         29,037          23,894           28,500         40,900        53200
Workers Comp/ UI 982              754               696                1,045            2,175          66500

total 27,388         42,986          42,762           47,175         71,445        
Promotion of Assistant Town Manager eliminated the Finance allocation in FY25.

Acct # 1-122-56100 Description Mileage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         -                  91                500               121                500               500             -               

Narrative: Mileage to and from meetings.

Acct # 1-122-56200 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,318                     3,266              1,323           2,500            1,149             4,750            3,750          -               

Narrative: National and Regional Conferences/Training 3,000$         
Memberships: ICMA, VTCMA, Rotary 1,250$         
Educational materials 500$             

4,750$         

Acct # 1-122-50700 Description Discretionary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
8,600                     -                  -               27,500          -                 30,000         40,500        -               

Narrative: Previously account was used for merit and longevity pay.  Beginning in FY2023 those
payments will be posted directly to departments. Budget is for unexpected large



Library
Community Services
Public work space
Exam proctoring
Photocopier, shredder, fax and scanner for public use
Drop off site for community action donations (food shelf donations, toys 
for kids drive, etc.)
Organize and host AARP tax assistance
Annual book sale
Public meeting rooms

Cultural & Education Services
Art exhibits and displays
Passes to museums, historical sites, and state parks
Educational programs
Classroom visits
Tours and special programs for schools, daycares, Scouts, etc.
Off-site programs to senior communities
Off-site programs to daycares

Loan Services
Access to and loan of a variety of materials in variety of formats: 
books, audiobooks, DVDs, kits, audio-visual equipment, electronic 
books, electronic audiobooks, magazines, newspapers, music CDs, 
games, toys
Interlibrary loans
Reader advisory
Bookmobile service
Material delivery to homebound residents & daycare facilities

Programs & Activities
Recreational programs

Public Outreach & Educ
Dissemination of public notices and community information

Research Assistance

Research assistance, including genealogy and local history with 
collections belonging to the Williston Historical Society housed in the 
library

Database subscriptions  (research, continuing education, digital audio 
and ebooks, digital newspapers, magazines and journals, etc.)

Technology Services
Computer access (internet, personal computing, printing) & Wifi
Videoconferencing
Technology training & assistance



Dorothy Alling Memorial Library Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Expenditures
Library Operations

Department Salary 323,289      455,661      480,152        517,405      535,120      
Benefits 92,923        127,267      130,908        172,250      184,320      
Training & Conferences 2,317          1,724          2,595            3,070          3,305          
Travel & Fees 70               309             385               2,000          2,000          
Books 84,920        89,635        88,305          87,000        91,455        
Bookmobile 1,001          1,692          2,420            2,080          2,580          
Service Contracts -             1,278          1,327            1,920          2,220          
Computer Equipment -             5,564          7,309            7,500          8,000          
Computer Applications -             4,400          4,168            5,220          5,500          
Office Supplies 10,077        8,434          8,643            8,700          8,850          
Telephone 1,052          1,446          2,099            1,550          2,220          
Postage 2,074          1,509          1,968            2,000          2,200          
Small Equipment Purchases -             2,718          2,325            3,000          3,150          
Program Presenters and Materials -             14,938        16,947          16,500        17,200        

Subtotal 517,723      716,575      749,551        830,195      868,120      
Building Overhead

Janitorial Services 14,105        11,301        12,110          13,600        14,230        
Town Custodial Services, incl. benefits 8,737          3,059          3,173            5,550          -             
Heating Fuel 3,258          3,380          3,579            4,630          4,020          
Utilities 6,336          7,846          8,985            7,985          9,350          
Maintenance & Repairs 13,323        28,874        12,639          14,520        15,060        
Land Rental 25,000        25,000        25,000          25,000        25,000        
Property & Casualty Insurance 13,226        6,226          12,452          12,115        14,660        

Subtotal 83,985        85,686        77,938          83,400        82,320        
Special Programs

Program Wages 57,292        -             -                -             -             
Benefits 14,945        -             -                -             -             
Program Presenters and Materials 15,870        -             -                -             -             

Subtotal 88,107        -             -                -             -             
Computer/Reference Services

IT/Reference Wages 28,646        -             -                -             -             
Benefits 11,322        -             -                -             -             
System & Equipment Maintenance 17,173        -             -                -             -             

Subtotal 57,141        -             -                -             -             

TOTALS 746,956      802,261      827,489        913,595      950,440      



Library Collections  
Acct # 1-163-50000 Description Department Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

323,289                 455,661           480,152         517,405            368,544         539,000         535,120         -                 

Narrative: Library positions include:
5 Full-time positions (2,080 Hrs.):  Director, Youth Librarian/Asst. Director (Increased AD
position PT to FT in FY24), IT/Reference, Circulation and Patron Services Librarians
4 Regular Part-time positions:   

Assistant Youth Librarian (1,300 hrs.) Tech Services (1,300 hrs.)
Patron Outreach Services Librarian (1,404 hrs.) Program Services Librarian (1,300 hrs.)

Other positions include:
4 student assistants 442 hrs. each
Substitutes budgeted 1,110 hrs
Bookmobile driver 110 hrs

* Increase in estimated minimum wage average for FY25  $13.92
** Sub rate $15.50 increased by COLA for FY25.
Wages include an estimated 3.5% cost of living increase, longevity and merit of up to 2% based on
Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-163-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
92,923                   127,267           130,908         172,250            106,637         184,640         184,320         -                 

Narrative: Based on 5 FTEs Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY24 FY25

Health, Dental, Disability, Life 53200 49,786              70,123           67,533           116,000         102,250         
FICA 53100 24,888              35,019           36,845           41,815           40,940           
Childcare Contribution NEW -                    -                 -                 -                 1,765             
Workers Comp, Unemployment 66500 4,625                1,515             4,183             4,685             6,750             
Retirement 53000 13,624              20,610           22,347           30,750           32,615           

total 92,923              127,267         130,908         193,250         184,320         

Acct # 1-163-56200 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,317                     1,724               2,595             3,070                1,485             3,305             3,305             -                 

Narrative: Association of Rural & Small Libraries - 1 staff 150$              
Vermont Library Assoc./NELA  dues                                                395$              
American Library Assoc./PLA dues 300$              
VT. Library Conference 1,000$           
New England Library Assoc. Conference 860$              
New England Technical Services Conference 300$              
webinars 300$              

3,305$           



Acct # 1-163-56400 Description Travel & Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
70                          309                  385                2,000                770                2,000             2,000             -                 

Narrative: Mileage reimbursed at $.52/mile Hotel, mileage and parking fees
New position focused on outreach so additional travel is anticipated.

 
Acct # 1-163-78200 Description Books

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

84,920                   89,635             88,305           87,000              57,428           91,455           91,455           -                 

Narrative: For adult and youth collections
Bookmobile books 2,335$           
Digital resources 35,200$         
Audio Visual 15,860$         
Print 38,060$         
TOTAL 91,455$         
Increased usage of Digital. Increased to cover usage and cost of digital resources. 

Acct # 1-163-56000 Description Bookmobile
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,001                     1,692               2,420             2,080                1,481             2,580             2,580             -                 

Narrative: Includes: fuel 700$                 
general repairs/inspection 1,230$              

wifi 650$                 
2,580$              

Acct # 1-163-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        1,278               1,327             1,920                1,252             2,220             2,220             -                 

Narrative: Cost of copier, scanner, fax and printer contract and over contract copy costs.

Average monthly lease $120 1,440$              
Over contract print cost 780$                 

2,220$                

Acct # 1-163-74000 Description Computer Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        5,564               7,309             7,500                5,107             8,000             8,000             -                 

Moved to a 4-year replacement plan in FY23 for staff and public from a 5 year cycle.
Narrative: Miscellaneous computer equipment 2,000               

Computer replacements 6,000               
8,000               

 



Acct # 1-163-74100 Description Computer Applications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        4,400               4,168             5,220                3,493             5,500             5,500             -                 

Narrative: Costs related to website, library catalog, computer access & related services. 
 
Wifi, office software & website services $3,600  
Library system (VOKAL) support $1,900  

$5,500  

Acct # 1-163-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
10,077                   8,434               8,643             8,700                6,433             8,850             8,850             -                 

Narrative: Includes office, library supplies and janitorial supplies not covered by janitorial
contract (e.g. towels) Incidental admin costs (advertising, etc.)

Acct # 1-163-76100 Description Telephone
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,052                     1,446               2,099             1,550                1,581             2,220             2,220             -                 

Narrative: Covers cost of telephone service which the POTS line fees continue to increase with 
3 changes in the last 18 months. Average monthly cost $185 per month.

 
Acct # 1-163-76110 Description Postage

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,074                     1,509               1,968             2,000                1,161             2,200             2,200             -                 

Narrative: Free interlibrary loan service is required for state certification.

Acct # 1-163-82600 Description Small Equipment Purchases
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        2,718               2,325             3,000                1,620             3,150             3,150             -                 

Narrative: Miscellaneous Furniture and small equipment repair/replacements



Acct # 1-163-85140 Description Program Presenters and Materials
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
15,870                   14,938             16,947           16,500              10,689           17,200           17,200           -                 

Narrative: Fees for performers, speakers, their mileage and other talent related fees.
Craft supplies, refreshments & other disposable supplies for programs.
FY22 addition of position dedicated to programming and Outreach increased presenter
and material costs.
Adult Programs $4,250
Youth Programs $12,500
Other Special Events $450

$17,200



Building Overhead
Acct # 1-163-63430 Description Janitorial Services

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

14,105                   11,301           12,110           13,600           6,890             14,230           14,230           -                 

Narrative: Weekly cleaning plus bathroom 2 x week = 850 x 12 10,200$         
windows washed 2 x year (5% increase) 1,730$           
rugs cleaned 2 x year 2,300$           

14,230$         
FY21 includes 13 monthly payments.

Acct # 1-163-50400 Description Town Custodial Services, incl. benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
8,737                     3,059             3,173             5,550             2,320             -                 -                 -                 

Narrative: Prior to FY25, this account represented an allocation of the town custodial staff to address repairs,
mowing, and plowing.  Beginning in FY25 these costs will remain in the Buildings & Grounds 
Department.

Acct # 1-163-73700 Description Heating Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,258                     3,380             3,579             4,630             2,945             4,020             4,020             -                 

Narrative: Natural gas rates fluctuate with the market. 
Useage Average

FY20 2725
FY21 2858
FY22 2368
FY23 2343 2574

Energy efficiency fee 0.04860         125$              
Current rate for gas 0.63550         1,635$           
Distribution 0.54780         1,410$           
Daily access 1.36740         499$              
Buffer for added need/increased cost 351$              

4,020$           



 
Acct # 1-163-73900 Description Utilities

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,336                     7,846             8,985             7,985             7,776             9,350             9,350             -                 

Narrative: Electric charges
FY21 Expense 5,773             FY21 COVID year, less electricity use
FY22 Expense 7,076             
FY23 Expense 7,868             
FY25 Projected Expense 8,000

Current water & sewage use averages 66,000 gal. per year, rates below are estimated:
Water User Charge-Quarterly Rate 6.35               419$              
Sewer User Charge-Quarterly Rate 9.88               652$              
Quarterly water base charge 12.92             52$                
Quarterly sewer user charges 17.75             71$                
Stormwater quarterly charge (38.25 X 4) -                 156$              
Town utility charges were increased between 3.5 - 4%. 9,350

Acct # 1-163-78100 Description Maintenance & Repairs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,323                   28,874           12,639           14,520           9,556             15,060           15,060           -                 

Narrative: Garden & sprinkler maintenance 2,900$           
HVAC 2,650$           
Fire alarm inspection & monitoring 590$              
Fire extinguisher inspection and maintenance 370$              
Elevator inspections 500$              
Exterior paint & labor (1 side) 2,300$           
Other unforeseen repairs 3,500$           
Exterior repairs/replacements * 2,250$           

15,060$         
* exterior wood has needed regular repairs
 

Acct # 1-163-89000 Description Land Rental
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
25,000                   25,000           25,000           25,000           -                 25,000           25,000           -                 

Narrative: No change from current contract with CVSD.

Acct # 1-163-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,226                   6,226             12,452           12,115           10,266           14,970           14,660           -                 

Narrative: Pro-rated based on value of buildings, vehicles and equipment.



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Outside Services

Regional Services

Chittenden County Regional Planning
Winooski Valley Park District
Greater Burlington Industrial Corp
County Government
Vermont League of Cities and Towns
Lake Iroquois Association
Social Service Organizations
Williston Federated Church Steeple Maintenance

Transportation Services

GMT Bus Service
GMT ADA Program bus service
Elderly & Disabled bus service

Health

Visiting Nurse Association
Investigate animal bites (Health Officer)
Investigate tenant health complaints (Health Officer)

Social

Contributions to not-for-profit organizations assisting Williston residents
Town Band support
Masonic Center for Senior meeting
Lake Iroquois Recreation District Fees



Outside Services Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Land & Housing Preservation
Environmental Reserve Fund (ERF) 70,000      70,000         75,000         50,000         40,000        
Affordable Housing Trust 20,000      15,000         10,000         -               -              
Tax Stabilization -            -               -               -               -              

Subtotal 90,000      85,000         85,000         50,000         40,000        
Health

Health Officer Stipend 646           834              807              825              850             
Visiting Nurse Association 30,760      30,760         30,760         32,500         32,500        
Employee Health & Safety Programs 177           1,467           237              1,000           1,000          

Subtotal 31,583      33,061         31,804         34,325         34,350        
Regional Services

Chitt. Co. Regional Planning 23,161      23,266         23,333         24,635         25,375        
Clock Winding -            -               807              825              850             
Winooski Valley Park Dist. 35,059      37,204         38,689         41,124         42,800        
Greater Burlington Inds. Corp. 2,000        2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000          
County Tax 91,793      95,139         100,821       102,200       105,780      
VT. League of Cities & Towns 11,933      11,933         12,828         14,500         15,520        
WFC Steeple Contribution -            1,000           1,000           1,000           1,000          
Chittenden County Public Safety Authority -            34,008         -               -               -              
Lake Iroquois Association 15,000      10,000         15,000         10,000         10,000        

Subtotal 178,946    214,550       194,478       196,284       203,325      
Social Services

 Social Services Organizations 30,000      30,000         30,000         30,000         32,000        
Residents Assistance -            -               -               1,000           1,000          
Community Partnerships -            4,199           4,250           5,950           6,000          

Subtotal 30,000      34,199         34,250         36,950         39,000        
Transportation Services

CCTA 198,469    206,122       214,210       224,900       230,800      
GMT ADA 25,500      24,436         27,012         30,975         48,100        
E&D Transportation 9,571        5,156           18,208         23,000         23,000        

233,540    235,714       259,430       278,875       301,900      

TOTALS 564,069    602,524       604,962       596,434       618,575      



Land & Housing Preservation

Acct # 1-196-85010 Description Environmental Reserve Fund (ERF)
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
70,000                   70,000             75,000         50,000         50,000       10,000         40,000        -               

Narrative:

Acct # 1-196-85100 Description Affordable Housing Trust
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 10.31.23 Requested Proposed Approved
20,000                   15,000             10,000         -               -             -              -               

Narrative: Inclusionary zoning bylaw amendments to serve as primary funding stream



Health  
Acct # 1-151-50000 Description Health Officer Stipend

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

646                       834                    807              825              -                850              850            -               

Narrative: Stipend moved to PR so position was covered for worker's compensation and any
possible medical insurance covered under the Town's general policy.  
Stipend increase to $800 & payroll taxes.

Acct # 1-151-85080 Description Visiting Nurse Association
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
30,760                  30,760               30,760         32,500         16,250          32,500         32,500       -               

Narrative: Contribution towards costs related to providing services to Williston residents.

Acct # 1-151-85920 Description Employee Health & Safety Programs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
177                       1,467                 237              1,000           1,135            1,000           1,000         -               

Narrative:   



Regional Services  
Acct # 1-191-60400 Description Chitt. Co. Regional Planning

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

23,161                  23,266              23,333         24,635         24,635          25,375         25,375       -            

Narrative: Annual Membership Dues

Acct # 1-191-63500 Description Clock Winding
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                    807              825              -                850              850            -            

Narrative: Budget moved from B&G.  Stipend is $800 plus payroll taxes.

Acct # 1-191-85230 Description Winooski Valley Park Dist.
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
35,059                  37,204              38,689         41,124         41,124          42,800         42,800       -            

Narrative: Town Allocation of Park District expenses.

Acct # 1-191-85240 Description Greater Burlington Inds. Corp.
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,000                    2,000                2,000           2,000           2,000            2,000           2,000         -            

Narrative: Annual Membership Dues

Acct # 1-191-85250 Description County Tax
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
91,793                  95,139              100,821       102,200       51,462          105,780       105,780     -            

Narrative: Town allocation of County expenses, estimated based on historic patterns.

 
Acct # 1-191-85300 Description VT. League of Cities & Towns

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

11,933                  11,933              12,828         14,500         13,790          15,520         15,520       -            

Narrative: Annual Membership Dues

Acct # 1-191-85350 Description WFC Steeple Contribution
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        1,000                1,000           1,000           -                1,000           1,000         -            

Narrative: Annual contribution towards Steeple maintenance.



Acct # 1-191-85245 Description Chittenden County Public Safety Authority
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        34,008              -               -               -                -               -             -            

Narrative: For CCPSA investment in consolidated dispatching.

Acct # 1-191-85400 Description Lake Iroquois Association
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
15,000                  10,000              15,000         10,000         4,298            15,000         10,000       -            

Narrative: Town contribution to the clean up and maintenance of Lake Iroquois. 



Social Services  
Acct # 1-192-85000 Description  Social Services Organizations

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

30,000                  30,000             30,000         30,000         30,000        32,000         32,000       -              

Narrative: Donations to help not-for-profit organizations that assist Williston residents.
Increased by 5% with increased needs from many Williston not for profits.

Acct # 1-192-85600 Description Community Partnerships
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        4,199               4,250           5,950           4,913          6,000           6,000         -              

Narrative: FY22 transferred from Recreation Department budget. If Williston Seniors begin to
meet, the Recreation rental space could be used at no additional cost to the Town.
Lake Iroquois Recreation District Fee 1,500$         
Town Band 4,500$         

Total: 6,000$         

Acct # 1-192-85900 Description Residents Assistance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                   -               1,000           170             1,000           1,000         -              

Narrative: Funding to help Williston residents who need assistance to pay a bill when 
experiencing a hardship.



Transportation Services
Acct # 1-192-87000 Description CCTA

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

198,469                206,122           214,210       224,900       224,881       230,800       230,800     -               

Narrative: Allocation of bus services to Williston for GMT.

Acct # 1-192-86200 Description GMT ADA
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
25,500                  24,436             27,012         30,975         30,975         48,100         48,100       -               

Narrative: Paratransit Assessment

Acct # 1-192-86210 Description E&D Transportation
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
9,571                    5,156               18,208         23,000         12,295         23,000         23,000       -               

Narrative: Funds are used to provide a 20% match for a federal grant to provide transportation
services for various social, employment, and medical needs.
For a portion of FY21 and FY22 the match was waived with other grant fund awards
received by GMT. 



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Planning & Zoning Office

Community Development

Review and approve site plans for new development
Review and approve new residential subdivisions and developments
Review and approve urban design
Review and approve design standards in the town’s historic village
Oversee the development of Williston’s long range plan
Develop land use policies and regulations that help to implement the town plan
Advise the Selectboard on water and wastewater policy, planning and utilization
Provide information to the public about town planning studies and regulations

Natural Resource Protection

Assist in developing policies designed to preserve natural resources and maintain a high level of 
environmental quality
Oversee the development and management of the town’s Country Parks and primitive paths and trails.

Public Outreach & Education

Maintains planning and zoning portion of the town’s website
Planning Commission
Development Review Board
Conservation Commission
Historic and Architectural Advisory Committee
Provide Geographic Information Systems (GIS) mapping services and analysis to other town departments 
and committees
Produce and maintain records and minutes of proceedings and permitting decisions

Zoning Administration

Administer the town’s zoning, subdivision, and other development regulations
Review and process administrative (zoning) permits
Inspect properties for compliance with permit conditions, enforces zoning compliance, issues and processes 
zoning violations
Maintain records of subdivisions, and zoning permits
Assist members of the public with searches of permit records and documents



Planning, Zoning & Conservation Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Expenditures
Department Salary 208,462   240,694   300,993         330,390   350,620   
Stewardship Coordinator 311          6,234       4,519             6,830       5,400       
Benefits 85,819     103,044   126,419         145,540   159,270   
Mileage -           767          941                1,000       1,000       
Training & Conferences 3,615       2,069       7,686             4,000       5,000       
Subscriptions & Dues 842          1,742       1,540             1,850       1,850       
Professional Services 2,127       2,566       86                  -           -           
Misc. Planning Studies 38,930     18,735     10,770           15,500     15,500     
Service Contracts -           3,193       6,329             4,980       5,700       
Property & Casualty Insurance 4,565       2,692       5,396             5,440       -           
Advertising 2,466       5,088       3,312             4,400       4,400       
Heating Fuel 959          1,237       1,288             1,500       -           
Building Utilities 1,932       1,980       2,318             2,205       -           
Computer Applications -           737          710                800          950          
Office Supplies 1,256       2,751       1,907             3,000       3,000       
Equipment 3,851       5,607       1,661             3,500       3,000       
Printing 1,986       212          41                  -           -           
Telephone & Postage 2,086       1,551       1,932             1,850       2,000       
GIS Data Management 1,450       1,550       7,825             6,850       4,825       
Building Maintenance 17,243     16,786     15,766           29,300     -           
Miscellaneous & Tools -           111          164                400          400          
Trail Planning and Engineering 250          1,780       172                2,000       2,000       
Trail Maintenance & Repair -           8,038       10,694           11,300     11,250     
Catamount Community Forest -           1,846       2,515             3,000       3,000       

Subtotal 378,150   431,010   514,984         585,635   579,165   

Conservation Salary 22,935     -                -           -           
Conservation and Trails Intern 1,304       -                -           -           
Benefits - Conservation 9,672       -                -           -           
Mileage, Conservation & Trails 128          -                -           -           
Training, Conferences, Dues 517          -                -           -           
Office Supplies, Mailings, Ads 218          -                -           -           
Match for Grants and Studies -           -                -           -           
Trail Planning and Engineering 1,811       -                -           -           
Trail Maintenance & Repair 12,734     -                -           -           

Subtotal 49,319     -           -                -           -           

TOTAL 427,469   431,010   514,984         585,635   579,165   

In FY2022, the Planning & Zoning and Conservation budgets were combined.



Planning  
Acct # 1-125-50000 Description Department Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

208,462                240,694             300,993       330,390       241,591       350,620       350,620      -            

Narrative: Salary for 5 full-time staff members and 6 hours of overtime per week has been included
for attendance at committee and other public meetings. Wages include an estimated
3.5% cost of living increase, longevity and merit of up to 2% based on Selectboard
approval.

Acct # 1-125-50010 Description Stewardship Coordinator
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
311                       6,234                 4,519           6,830           2,038           6,900           5,400          -            

Narrative: Seasonal part-time person to oversee the stewardship of the trails and country parks.
Hourly rate is set to support a hire with more experience who can work independently.
Hours are set at 20 hours per week.  Responsibilities include: basic trail maintenance
and monitoring, coordination of volunteer work days, coordination of outside contractors
for mowing and larger trail improvement projects, posting town lands for no hunting, and
conducting trail user surveys.

Acct # 1-125-53000 Description Benefits 
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
85,819                  103,044             126,419       145,540       110,613       158,770       159,270      -            

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Insurance  5 FTEs 52,521         64,440         77,726 95,000 102,250 53200
FICA 15,646         18,460         23,245 25,680 27,350 53100
Retirement 16,374         18,778         23,504 21,740 23,875 53000
Childcare Contribution -              -              0 0 1,180
Workers Comp & UI 1,278           1,367           1,944 3,120 4,615 66600

Total 85,819$       103,044$     126,419$     145,540$     159,270$    

Acct # 1-125-56100 Description Mileage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        767                    941              1,000           334              1,000           1,000          -            

Narrative: Mileage for stewardship coordinator  and planning staff- site inspections, trainings, etc. 

Acct # 1-125-56200 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,615                    2,069                 7,686           4,000           3,370           7,500           5,000          -            

Narrative:

maintain AICP Certification.

Acct # 1-125-56300 Description Subscriptions & Dues
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
842                       1,742                 1,540           1,850           662              1,850           1,850          -            

Narrative: Maintain current funding for subscriptions and dues. 2 Additional memberships in
American Planning Association and American Institute of Certified Planners.
Funding for CNU-A Certification for one planner and GISP for one planner.

$7500 reflects $1500/person on staff for the year. Typical GIS course about $1500, in-region 
conference is about $1200, out of region conference is about $2500. Plan for up to four staff to require 



Acct # 1-125-60200 Description Professional Services 
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,127                    2,566                 86                -              -              2,000           -             -            

Narrative: Record scanning & digitization for online access.

Acct # 1-125-60900 Description Misc. Planning Studies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
38,930                  18,735               10,770         15,500         7,690           15,500         15,500        -            

Narrative: Level funding to format and publish 2025 Town Plan.
Work plan grant match oppportunities. 

Acct # 1-125-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        3,193                 6,329           4,980           3,817           5,700           5,700          -            

Narrative: Track cost of multi-purpose machine and wide format printer contracts and over contract
printing costs.

Canon Contract 1,920           Printer/copier/scanner-
Canon Contract 3,360           Wide Format Printer 

Over contract copy costs 420              
5,700           

Acct # 1-125-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
4,565                    2,692                 5,396           5,440           4,613           5,700           -             -            

Narrative: Property and casualty insurance based on value of the Town Hall Annex building shared
evenly with the Department of Public Works.

Acct # 1-125-70200 Description Advertising
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,466                    5,088                 3,312           4,400           4,575           4,400           4,400          -            

Narrative: Advertising for DRB application hearings and any Planning hearing when bylaws are
amended or for public outreach activities- possibly Town Plan outreach. 

Acct # 1-125-73000 Description Heating Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
959                       1,237                 1,288           1,500           993              -               -             -            

Narrative: Shared Vermont Gas heating costs of the Annex with Public Works.
Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.



Acct # 1-125-73100 Description Building Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,932                    1,980                 2,318           2,205           1,869           -               -             -            

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
Narrative: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Electric 1,605           1,539           1,889           1,735          -            
Town Water & Sewer 327              441              429              470             -            

1,932           1,980           2,318           2,205          -            
Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-125-74100 Description Computer Apps/Dev
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        737                    710              800              434              950              950             -            

Narrative: Adobe software license $50 per month 600
Website hosting-mytaftcorners.com & town Plan Project website 350

950
Others include Adobe Indesign subscription to manage Form-Based Code and Village Bylaw Amendments.

Acct # 1-125-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,256                    2,751                 1,907           3,000           1,717           3,000           3,000          -            

Narrative: Primarily purchases from WB Mason & Amazon. Some of this funding is used for
overages when a new computer is purchased and budget was increased for addition
of the Energy Planner position.

Acct # 1-125-76010 Description Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,851                    5,607                 1,661           3,500           466              3,500           3,000          -            

Narrative: Annual replacement of one computer each year. 3,500$         
FY 25: One computer and Misc peripherals (monitors etc) 
FY22 cost of 2 new computers and Open Approach profiling.

Acct # 1-125-76020 Description Printing
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,986                    212                    41                -              -              -               -             -            

Narrative: In FY22, printing included the cost of the lease with Office Services of Vermont for the wide format
printer and any overage cost for copies beyond the contract.  In FY23, printing is only for the over
contract costs of B&W or colored copies.  The lease cost is included in service contracts.
After FY23, all contract expenses related to leased printers are in Service Contracts.

Acct # 1-125-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,086                    1,551                 1,932           1,850           1,053           2,000           2,000          -            

Narrative:  FY21 Actual FY22 Actual FY23 Actual FY24 Budget FY25 Budget
Telephone 630 728 1181 850 1,200          
Postage 1456 823 751 1000 800             

2086 1551 1932 1850 2,000          



Acct # 1-125-80000 Description GIS Data Management
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,450                    1,550                 7,825           6,850           4,870           4,825           4,825          -            

Narrative: Supports Geographic Information Systems. FY23 increase supported online mapping platform
for geospatially integrated information that can be shared across town departments and with
the public.  This has enabled enhanced geospatial data sharing capabilities 
within the Town.

ESRI Fee 1,350           
CAI Technoligies-AXISGIS Annual Service 3,475           

4,825           

Acct # 1-125-80010 Description Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
17,243                  16,786               15,766         29,300         14,307         -               -             -            

Narrative: Prior to FY25, this account included heat, utilities, repairs, maintenance and custodial services for
a portion of the Annex Building.  In FY25, these expenses will remain in the Buildings &
Grounds.

Actual Actual Actual-Draft Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY24

Repairs/Supplies 80010 4,069           4,532           2,365           5,250          
Buildings & Grounds Custodial 80010 13,174         12,254         13,401         24,050        

17,243         16,786         15,766         29,300        

Acct # 1-125-81600 Description Miscellaneous & Tools
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        111                    164              400              193              400              400             -            

Narrative: This category is for Field Supplies. The money is used to buy tools and
supplies for water quality sampling, trails and park stewardship.

Acct # 1-125-85210 Description Trail Planning and Engineering
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
250                       1,780                 172              2,000           1,500           2,000           2,000          -            

Narrative: Miscellaneous trail planning and scoping for new trails and trail improvements to include
archeological assessments and wetland delineations.

Acct # 1-125-85230 Description Trail Maintenance & Repair
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        8,038                 10,694         11,300         9,200           11,750         11,250        -            

Narrative:
This category funds the upkeep of the town's country parks and 12-mile trail network. 11,000        

Stormwater Fee Catamount Land 750             
11,750        

Acct # 1-125-85235 Description Catamount Community Forest
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        1,846                 2,515           3,000           1,696           3,000           3,000          -            

Narrative: Funds for land stewardship including annual brush hogging, invasive management,
boundary posting and other maintenance. Needs overseen by Catamount Forest
Committee.



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Fire Department
Buildings and Grounds
Interior & Exterior maintenance of the Fire Station (plowing, mowing, painting, etc.)

Community Development
Review building plans submitted to the Town for safety and access issues

Community Services
Assist police on welfare checks, traffic control & building access
Car seat installation and inspection services via our certified, in-house technicians
Drop-off site for “toys for kids” annual holiday campaign
Dry hydrant program
Provide pre-plan inspections to local businesses
Key-safe lock box management for the Town
Manage 20 automatic external defibrillators located throughout the community
Members of the School Safety Committee
Monitor street & building signage to allow for proper emergency response
Well filling when wells dry up during dry spells 
Wellness checks & public assist services (i.e. water intrusion, welfare checks, lift assists, etc.)

Emergency Management
Coordinate “active shooter” training and exercises
Emergency management services during large-scale or natural disasters             
ropes rescue, structural collapse, etc.)
Mutual aid response to neighboring communities for all of the above, as needed
Host the Emergency Operation Center during significant, community-wide events/disasters

EMS Services
Provide Advanced Life Support EMS first response & ambulance transport services
Advanced EMT & Paramedic intercept service
Heart Safe Community initiative

Fire Suppression & Hazard Mitigation
Traditional fire response & suppression services
Automatic Fire Alarm Response, Investigatoin, and restoration
Elevator Emergency Mitigation
Initial response  and Mitigation of Hazardous Materials Incidents
Motor Vehicle Crash Incident Scene Mitigation and Patient Extrication

Community Risk Reduction
Fire Prevention & Social Media Campaigns
Public Information Officer
Fall Prevention Program



Fire Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Administration
Administration Salary 196,833      233,119       233,318      257,795       293,740     
Benefits 91,413        107,998       109,905      116,185       130,695     
Subscription & Dues 1,173          1,606           1,155          1,800           1,650         
Public Safety Consultant 14,609        14,609         -              -               -             
Service Contracts -             1,351           2,105          1,670           2,450         
Computer Equipment -             2,477           11,172        11,350         13,400       
Computer Apps/Dev -             23,486         30,028        28,502         32,345       
Office Supplies 21,128        3,121           4,236          3,500           2,500         
Office Equipment 17,605        1,261           280             2,040           1,995         
Telephone & Postage 8,779          10,483         11,503        9,840           11,340       
Recruiting/New Hire 7,078          11,006         9,083          11,550         11,550       
Personnel Recognition 417             1,652           858             3,000           3,000         

Subtotal 359,035      412,169       413,643      447,232       504,665     
Emergency Preparedness

Emergency Prep Training -             -               -              2,100           -             
Emergency Prep Supplies/Ops 934             52                1,592          2,550           2,550         

Subtotal 934             52                1,592          4,650           2,550         
Equipment & Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel 14,997        34,002         41,286        37,800         43,400       
Uniforms -             8,384           21,784        6,750           17,000       
Equipment Maintenance 53,242        69,147         84,005        72,555         80,750       
Firefighting Equipment 63,203        34,701         49,838        39,025         33,925       
EMS Equipment 16,997        17,829         18,873        22,840         25,840       

Subtotal 148,439      164,063       215,786      178,970       200,915     
Facilities

Maintenance Wages 765             -               -              -               -             
Property & Casualty Insurance 35,429        16,830         35,507        41,985         52,715       
Heating Fuel 10,684        13,029         15,355        17,070         15,600       
Utilities 16,985        19,607         21,000        20,500         21,900       
Station Maintenance 38,956        32,825         39,290        40,075         41,825       

Subtotal 102,819      82,291         111,152      119,630       132,040     

Fire & EMS
On Call Wages 26,635        38,475         14,226        40,000         32,500       
Career Wages, including OT 851,676      894,757       1,273,401   1,349,035    1,501,295   
Career OT Wages 41,617        164,624       226,077      204,645       265,600     
Benefits, Career 456,635      444,806       692,740      780,605       879,940     
Benefits, On Call 8,171          5,188           4,339          4,835           6,430         
Call Life & Disability Insurance 2,554          2,554           2,542          2,600           2,650         

Subtotal 1,387,288   1,550,404    2,213,325   2,381,720    2,688,415   
Operations

Ambulance Billing Fees 28,501        34,920         26,480        24,000         25,000       
EMS Medical Supplies 22,475        27,566         31,207        31,200         38,005       
Communications 6,318          5,739           9,321          7,360           7,360         
Fire Prevention 2,705          2,542           803             3,000           2,500         
Fire Program Fees -             535              388             500              500            
Ambulance Agency Assessment 10,095        11,106         12,899        16,088         18,500       
Dispatch Services 59,503        60,611         60,098        80,505         86,625       
Training & Conferences 10,394        28,328         31,263        36,525         38,500       

Subtotal 139,991      171,347       172,459      199,178       216,990     

TOTALS 2,138,506   2,380,326    3,127,957   3,331,380    3,745,575   



Administration  
Acct # 1-142-50160 Description Administration Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

196,833                       233,119                 233,318     257,795       202,641    293,740       293,740     -               

Narrative: Wages for Fire Chief, Administration Assistant and Deputy Fire Chief. Wages include
an estimated 3.5% cost of living increase, longevity  and merit of up to 2% based on
Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-142-53000 Description Benefits - Fire Administration
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
91,413                         107,998                 109,905     116,185       94,593      130,395       130,695     -               

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Retirement 13,906                   17,821       18,733         20,990      24,000         53000.00
FICA 28,743                   27,661       27,786         19,720      22,470         53100.00
Childcare Contribution -                         -             -               -            970              NEW
Insurance - 3 FTEs 33,923                   53,939       46,194         57,000      61,350         53200.00
Workers Comp & UI 14,841                   8,578         17,192         18,475      21,905         66500.00

91,413                   107,998     109,905       116,185    130,695       
 

 
Acct # 1-142-56300 Description Subscription & Dues

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,173                           1,606                     1,155         1,800           1,524        1,650           1,650         -               

Narrative:
Dues:  NFPA, NY Chiefs, NE Chiefs, IAFC, VT State Firefighters Association, VT Ambulance Association,
District 3, VT Career Fire Chiefs, Chittenden County Mutual Aid Association, Fire Department Training
Network. Subs:  Fire News, Firetec, Fire Engineering, Fire House, Fire/Rescue, Fire Chief, JEMS.
Increased $300 to include dues for the Training Officer to join the Fire Department Training Network.
Add $250 for Fire Chief and Captain for ISFSI annual membership.

Acct # 1-142-61300 Description Public Safety Consultant
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
14,609                         14,609                   -             -               -            -               -             -               

Narrative: Used for Fire Department service analysis.

Acct # 1-142-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                               1,351                     2,105         1,670           1,228        2,450           2,450         -               

Narrative: Cost of copier, scanner, fax and printer contract and over contract copy costs.
Annual Lease Cost 1,450$         
Over contract print cost 1,000$         

2,450$         

Acct # 1-142-74000 Description Computer Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                               2,477                     11,172       11,350         134           13,400         13,400       -               

Narrative: These expenses were previously budgeted in Office Equipment prior to FY22.

Desktop Computer Replace  3,000$      2 6,000$       
Laptop Computer Replace 2,000$      3 6,000$       
Burn Permit Computer Replacement 1,400$      1 1,400$       

-$           
13,400$     

*All Tablets replaced in 2021 with iPads



Acct # 1-142-74100 Description Computer Apps/Dev
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                               23,486                   30,028       28,502         27,105      32,345         32,345       -               

Narrative: These expenses were previously budgeted in Office Supplies prior to FY22.

Per Month Qty
Network Maintenance Agreement 1 18,525$     
Wild West Domains - SSL certificate 1 140$          
Siteground Web hosting 1 300$          
Siteground Web Domain 1 20$            
Zoom Account 1 115$          
Nitro Cleverbridge - Staff Scheduling 2 230$          
O365 License Renewals 13.50$      41 6,700$       
O365 Advanced Threat Protection 2.00$        41 1,000$       
Exchange Online Plan 1 4.00$        15 720$          
Azure Info Protect Plan 1 2.00$        4 100$          
Sophos Central Device Encryption 2.00$        12 300$          
Breach Secure Now 105.00$    1 1,260$       
Synced Tool subscription 9.00$        7 760$          
Threatlocker 7.25$        25 2,175$       

32,345$     

Moved NFIRS reporting and Active 911 fees to Dispatch Services to reflect correct type of expense.
Network agreement includes support & maintenance on server, plus all computer software & hardware.
Added advanced encryption & threat protection on all devices for HIPAA compliance.

Acct # 1-142-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
21,128                         3,121                     4,236         3,500           563           2,500           2,500         -               

     
Narrative: Office supplies

FY21 includes $18,390 for Network Maintenance now in Computer Apps/Dev.

Acct # 1-142-76010 Description Office Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
17,605                         1,261                     280            2,040           336           1,995           1,995         -               

Narrative: Hardware - Tablet cords & cases, accessories 700$            
Water Coooler rental 45$              
Equipment & Maintenance $85 12 1,020$         moved from T&E
R1 & R2 hotspot equipment Verizon 230$            
Total 1,995$         

  FY21 includes $12,778 of computer equipment.

Acct # 1-142-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
8,779                           10,483                   11,503       9,840           6,341        11,340         11,340       -               

Narrative: Per Month Mos
First Light  (2 lines, local & LD) 350$            12 4,200$         POTS line increases
Verizon Wireless Cell Service 460$            12 5,520$         
Comcast Internet 95$              12 1,140$         
Postage/UPS 40$              12 480$            

  Total 11,340$       



 
Acct # 1-142-85925 Description Recruiting/New Hire

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
7,078                           11,006                   9,083         11,550         7,602        11,550         11,550       -               

Narrative:
Background Checks 50$              6 300$            
New Hire Off-Site Physicals 600$            6 3,600$         
OSHA Respiratory Protection Med Evals - incumbent staff 150$            25 3,750$         
Vaccinations 30$              30 900$            
Recruitment Ads - All staff 500$            3 1,500$         
Recruitment PSA - Call Staff 500$            3 1,500$         
  Total 11,550$       
 
Pre-employment federal and state background checks and Dept. physicals are done on all new staff members.  
Background checks are done during Orientation, and physicals are done after a Conditional Offer of Employment.
The cost of recruiting has altered the budget the past few years, and additional funds have been added to cover
the cost for advertising and social media.
             

Acct # 1-142-86400 Description Personnel Recognition
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
417                              1,652                     858            3,000           1,250        3,000           3,000         -               

Department recognition night (Catering) 25$              60 1,500$         
Awards & recognition 1,500$         

Narrative: Recognition awards, service pins, training & certification pins, badges and collar insignia.



Emergency Preparedness
Acct # 1-142-80520 Description Emergency Prep Training

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

-                        -                         -             2,100           -            2,100            -              -               

Narrative: Level funded, no changes.
Table Top Exercise (TTX) & EOC buildout 2,100$          
 

Unused training funds will be used to support a Townwide exercise or to add AEDs to each of the community parks.
Level funded, no changes.

Acct # 1-142-80530 Description Emergency Prep Supplies/Ops
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
934                       52                          1,592         2,550           297            2,550            2,550          -               

Narrative: ESRI GIS Licenses 3 350 1,050$          
Creator 3 500 1,500$          



Equipment & Maintenance
Acct # 1-142-56010 Description Vehicle Fuel

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

14,997                 34,002                   41,286        37,800         24,033      43,400          43,400       -               

Narrative:  Avg Actual
Year Gallons Rate Total  

Additional apparatus staffed for Diesel  
incidents 2021 5,600 $3.40 19,040$         

2022 7,900 $4.90 38,710$         
2023 8,920 $3.97 35,412$         
2024 9,000 $3.80 34,200$        Proposed  
2025 9,200 $4.10 37,720$        Proposed

Gasoline
2021 900 $3.05 2,745$          
2022 1,326 $3.60 4,774$          
2023 1,355 $3.75 5,081$          
2024 1,200 $3.00 3,600$          Proposed
2025 1,450 $3.40 4,930$          Proposed

DEF 450$             
Other/Mileage Reimbursements 300$             

Acct # 1-142-78000 Description Uniforms
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                       8,384                     21,784        6,750           7,683        22,125          17,000       -               

Duty Uniforms (All components pants, shirts, shoes) 620$            24 14,880$        14000
Class A Uniforms & Badges 283$            15 4,245$          
Class A Uniforms & Badges 750$            4 3,000$          3000
Moved from Firefighting Equipment - 82600 22,125$        17000

Acct # 1-142-78100 Description Equipment Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
53,242                 69,147                   84,005        72,555         77,121      80,750          80,750       -               

7% increase based on CPI
Narrative:
Command Cars PM and Tire Swap P/M 900$             
Ambulance Preventative Maintenance P/M 3,500$          
Ambulance - Tires Tires 6,000$          
Fire Apparatus - Prevenative Maintenance (LOF) P/M 10,400$        
Fire Apparatus - Tires Tires 12,000$        
Fire Apparatus - Pump Maintenance P/M 2,400$          
Fire Apparatus - Pump Testing Testing 1,600$          
Fire Hose - Testing Testing 5,000$          
Aerial and ground ladder Testing Testing 2,250$          
Aerial P/M 3,500$          
Transmission and Emission PM/Repairs P/M 10,000$        
Station Generator Preventative Maintenance P/M 1,500$          
Compressor Maintenance and Inspection P/M 1,000$          
Vehicle Inspections 1,500$          
Ambulance - Brakes P/M 1,800$          
Fire Apparatus - Brakes P/M 2,400$          
Misc. Unbudgeted Expenses 15,000$        

Total 80,750$        



 
Acct # 1-142-82600 Description Firefighting Equipment

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

63,203                 34,701                   49,838        39,025         13,836      36,925          33,925       -               

Narrative: Technical Rescue Equipment - Ropes, Hardware 300$         4 1,200$       
Turnout Gear Inspection & Maintenance 125$         65 8,125$       
SCBA program (repairs, mask bags,compressor service) 5,000$       
Speedi Dry 1,000$      1 1,000$       
Firefighting Tools & Safety equip (Hearing, eye p  300$         1 300$           
Hand Tools - Halligan, hooks, etc. 2,000$      1 2,000$       
Battery  powered tools 1,500$      1 1,500$       
Extrication Tool Preventative Maintenance 1,500$      1 1,500$       
Nozzles & Appliances 2,500$       
Turnout Gear Storage Rack System 1,500$      1 1,500$       
Misc. Equipment Replacement (flashlights, etc.) 3,000$       
Turnout Gear (misc - Hoods, gloves, etc) 7,000$       
Accountability Tags 300 1 300$           
Multi Gas Meter Calibration Gas & Repairs 2000 1 2,000$       

Total 36,925$     
 

Acct # 1-142-82610 Description EMS Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
16,997                 17,829                   18,873        22,840         15,444      25,840          25,840       -               

Narrative: Level funded, no changes.
AED Maintenance 125$            16 2,000$          
Defib X-Series Warranty & PM 1,525$         4 6,100$          
Battery Replacement Program - X Series 850$            2 1,700$          
Battery Replacement Program - Cots 695$            2 1,390$          
Stretcher Maintenance 2,500$         2 5,000$          
HandTevy Support Agreement 550$            1 550$             
EMS Equipment Repairs 4,500$         1 4,500$          
EMS Equipment Maintenance 1,600$         1 1,600$          
POCUS Ultrasound 3000 1 3,000$          
  Total 25,840$        



Facilities
Acct # 1-142-50170 Description Maintenance Wages

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

765                      -                         -             -               -            -               -             -               

Narrative: Line item has been discontinued and mowing services will be contracted out.

Acct # 1-142-73700 Description Heating Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
10,684                 13,029                   15,355       17,070         10,730      15,600         15,600       -               

Narrative:
  Actual Actual  

Year CCF's Avg. Price Total  Fixed Cost Grand Total  

2021 11,252 0.821 9,236$         1,448$         10,684$     Actual
2022 11,997 0.962 11,540         1,489$         13,029$     Actual
2023 11,827                   1.166 13,794         1,561$         15,355       Actual
2024 12,500                   1.2342 15,430         1,640$         17,070       Proposed
2025 12,500                   1.0924       13,650         1,950$         15,600       Proposed

November 2023 rate increase includes a 5.7% decrease in natural gas pricing.

Acct # 1-142-73900 Description Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
16,985                 19,607                   21,000       20,500         17,030      21,900         21,900       -               

Narrative:  Water, Actual
  Year Electric Sewer & SW Total
  FY 2021 13,610$     3,375$         16,985$       Actual
  FY 2022 16,333$     3,274$         19,607$       Actual

FY 2023 16,937$     4,063$         21,000$       Actual
FY 2024 17,000$     3,500$         20,500$       Proposed
FY 2025 17,700$     4,200$         21,900$       Proposed

 
Acct # 1-142-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

35,429                 16,830                   35,507       41,985         35,806      53,845         52,715       -               

Narrative: Cost reflects current asset allocation.

Acct # 1-142-80140 Description Station Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
38,956                 32,825                   39,290       40,075         25,841      41,825         41,825       -               

Narrative:
Fire Alarm System Monitoring 475$            
Fire Alarm System Maintenance 1,000$         
Generator Maintenance & P/M 1,300$         
Cleaning Supplies 4,500$         
Pest Management 400$            
Carpet Cleaning 200$            
Floor Stripping & Wax 450$            
Overhead Door Maintenance 2,800$         
Recycling & Compost 1,200$         
Sprinkler System maintenance & Inspection 2,800$         
HVAC System Maintenance 7,500$         
Exterior Siding repairs, joints, caulking 5,000$         
Mowing & Landscaping 6,000$         
Painting Costs - upstairs bedrooms and halls 1,500$         
Water bubbler installation at water fountain - Second Floor 1,500$         
Boiler Preventive Maintenance 1,200$         
Misc Expenses (Plumbing, Fac., & Grounds) 4,000$         
  Total 41,825$       

With warranty work no longer provided, all facility components require scheduled and emergency maintenance.



Fire & EMS
Acct # 1-142-50000 Description Fire Call Wages

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

26,635                         38,475                   14,226        40,000         16,685        40,000        32,500         -               

Narrative: Hours Rate Total
average monthly 215 15.52$        40,000$       

FY24  Onboarded 8 new call fire staff.

Acct # 1-142-53000.01 Description Benefits, Career
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
456,635                       444,806                 692,740      780,605       532,120      877,740      879,940       -               

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual-Draft Budget Budget
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Retirement 72,648                   85,601        123,554       130,380      154,600      53000.01
FICA 58,757                   71,070        102,924       118,855      135,170      53100.01
Childcare Contribution -                         -              -               -              5,830          NEW
Insurance  22 FTEs 235,059                 253,888      360,619       418,000      449,900      53200.01
Workers Comp & UI 90,171                   34,247        105,643       113,370      134,440      66500.01

456,635                 444,806      692,740       780,605      879,940      
 

 
Acct # 1-142-50001 Description Career Wages

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

851,676                       894,757                 1,273,401   1,349,035    940,595      1,501,295   1,501,295    -               

Narrative: Wages for 21 Shift personnel & 1 Captain 
Union contract expires 6/30/XX

Acct # 1-142-50230 Description Career OT Wages
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
41,617                         164,624                 226,077      204,645       162,686      265,600      265,600       -               

Narrative: Includes 156 hours FLSA overtime, 4 holidays for each career member and 100 hours per
person of additionalr overtime hours (training and shift fill).  Previously all career wages
were grouped into one wage expense. The budget wage calculation now more accurately
calculates overtime by including the holidays that are paid at overtime versus straight
time. Includes estimated 3.5% cost of living increase and 2% step increase.

Acct # 1-142-53100.02 Description Benefits, Call
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
8,171                           5,188                     4,339          4,835           2,467          6,430          6,430           -               

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual-Draft Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

FICA 2,390                     2,943          1,088           3,060          3,100          53100.02
Childcare Contribution -                         -              -               -              100             NEW
Workers Comp & UI 5,781                     2,245          3,251           1,775          3,230          66500.02

8,171                     5,188          4,339           4,835          6,430          

Acct # 01-142-53400 Description Call Life & Disability Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,554                           2,554                     2,542          2,600           -              2,650          2,650           -               

Narrative: A separate policy must be carried for call staff and was previously expensed to workers
compensation expense.  The premium has essentially remained the same April 2019 - April 2023.



Operations 
Acct # 1-142-56200 Description Training & Conferences

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

10,394                 28,328                   31,263       36,525         14,720      51,795         38,500       -               

Narrative:   
In Person Training (Call and Career)

Computer Training (MS Excel/Office) 1,000$         1,000$       
Tactical Emergency Casualty Care refresher 2,250$         2,250$       
Live Fire Training - Vermont Fire Academy 4,500$         4,500$       
Local Guest Speakers - Weekly Training 600$            600$          
National Conference Attendance 4,500$         4,500$       
Regional Seminars 3,000$         500$          
Technical Rescue (ice, con space, trench) 2,500$         2,500$       

Training LMS Fire Rescue 1 - Online Learning Management System -$             -$           

Remote Learning Kahoots 250$            -$           
Zoom 200$            200$          

Recertication (Non EMS)
Fire Inspector & IAAI Recertification 450$            450$          
Car seat Technicians 495$            495$          

Continuing Education - Online and Print
Fire Engineering Streaming Library 500$            
Sims-U-Share Scenario Software 500$            500$          
Promotional and Company Officer Textbooks 1,000$         1,000$       

Company Officer Leadership & Development
Fire Instructor Class (VFA- milage) 1,000$         1,000$       
Fire Officer Class (VFA - Mileage, ?Hybrid delivery) 500$            50$            

Props/Training Equipment
Audio Video Equipment (Adobe suite, Go Pro Hero 12, AV pe 3,200$         750$          
Theatrical smoke 400$            400$          

Fitness equipment 2,500$         -$           
EMS props (IV arm, etc.) 1,000$         1,000$       
Training Consumables (Wood, screws, etc.) 1,500$         1,500$       

EMS Education - Department EMS Training 3,600$         3,600$       
Paramedic Refresher 2,100$         2,100$       
AEMT Course Mileage 500$            500$          
NREMT Recertification Fees 25$              30 750$            750$          
CPR / AED 1,000$         1,000$       
Paramedic Class 12,000$       12,000$     

51,795$       43,145$     

Funding  for computer software training, leadership training, paramedic & EMT refreshers.
Additionally, covers the ability to host Webinars to accommodate for Pandemic impacts.



Acct # 1-142-56500 Description Fire Program Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                       535                        388            500              55             500              500            -               

Narrative: Cost of programming materials related to fire progam revenue.

Acct # 1-142-80200 Description Communications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,318                   5,739                     9,321         7,360           -            7,360           7,360         -               

Narrative: Pager & Portable Maintenance 2,750$         
Pager & Portable Batteries 1,860$         
Mobile Radios & Maintenance 2,750$         
  Total 7,360$         

 
Acct # 1-142-86500 Description Dispatch Services

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

59,503                 60,611                   60,098       80,505         52,078      90,625         86,625       -               

Narrative:

 
Dispatch Contract - Shelburne 63,800$       
CAD/RMS Link annual 4,000$         1 4,000$         
New RMS annual 16,000$       1 22,000$       
Emergency Reporting A911 Link annual 20$              12 240$            
Active 911 subscription /mo 13$              45 585$            
  Total 90,625$       
 
The Dispatch rate has changed to a fixed annual rate of $58K.
The cost of the Spillman CAD link was removed - VT DPS Valcour Integration without added costs.
Emergency Reporting and Active 911 were moved from Office Supplies as they are directly related to
dispatch and better reflect the true expense of this account.

Acct # 1-142-85140 Description Fire Prevention
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,705                   2,542                     803            3,000           1,721        2,500           2,500         -               

Narrative:
Includes Fire Prevention Week activities, school outreach programs, educational materials, smoke/Co
detector program, Vial of Life program supplies, CPR classes, Stop the Bleed and Active Shooter classes.



Acct # 1-142-77000 Description Ambulance Billing Fees
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
28,501                 34,920                   26,480       24,000         23,157      25,000         25,000       -               

Narrative: New Vendor FY23 with 4.5% contract rate
FY2024 Budgeted Revenue 563,500    

Rate 4.50%
25,358      

Acct # 1-142-85500 Description Ambulance Agency Assessment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
10,095                 11,106                   12,899       16,088         16,137      18,500         18,500       -               

Narrative: Expected Fee
Revenue Rate

563,500$               3.30% 18,596$       

This fee was enacted by the State in FY18 to accept Medicare payments.  
Should be budgeted as 3.3% of expected revenues.

 
Acct # 1-142-78200 Description EMS Medical Supplies

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

22,475                 27,566                   31,207       31,200         27,299      38,005         38,005       -               

Narrative:
EMS Supplies 33,000$       
Oxygen & Nitrous Tank Refills 1,245$         
Pharmacy Meds 2,700$         
Sharps Disposal & Supplies 1,060$         
  Total 38,005$       
 
EMS, Paramedic & Misc Supplies are combined into one category for ease.  
Increased cost for sharps disposal and supplies with the addition of the sharps kiosk.



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Police Department
Alternative Justice & Reparation
Reparative Services
Conflict Resolution/Mediation
Offender Re-entry Support
Community Outreach Program

Community Services
Review building plans submitted to the Town for safety and access issues
Fingerprinting 
Vehicle Identification Number verification
Comfort/therapy dog
Vehicle Lockouts
Non-Profit Support (Special Olympics, Chowder Challenge, etc.)
Group tours (scouts, schools, etc)
Vacation//Vacant House Checks
Community Room - Community Use

Off Duty Services
Off-Duty contract police services (traffic control, security details, etc.)

Police Services
Crime Suppression and Apprehension
Traffic Monitoring & Enforcement
Domestic Disputes
General law enforcement Activities / Neighborhood Watch Program

Public Outreach & Education
Safety education displays for special events
Department ride-a-longs for residents and students
College internship/work study programs
Annual Retail Theft/Fraud Prevention conference for retailers
Rape Aggression Defense Instructors available
Prescription Drug Take back events and disposal bin in lobby
Fraud detection awareness seminars at financial institutions
Neighborhood Watch



Police Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Administration
Administration Salary 228,802            242,514            270,949            279,825       323,570      
Benefits 92,151              86,998              95,602              112,540       129,040      
Service Contracts -                   3,378                3,037                1,800           2,100          
Office Supplies 10,529              11,746              11,764              12,500         12,500        
Telephone & Postage 10,995              13,318              13,190              12,600         15,290        

Subtotal 342,477            357,954            394,542            419,265       482,500      
Building Maintenance

Janitorial Services 13,704              13,020              12,936              15,250         15,250        
Property & Casualty Insurance 61,081              29,895              64,740              70,700         89,500        
Heating Fuel 3,593                5,850                5,757                4,400           6,000          
Utilities 12,720              16,766              16,579              17,630         17,630        
Police Building Maintenance 28,460              55,212              25,914              18,500         23,500        
Building Maintenance -                   3,190                3,194                5,550           -              

Subtotal 119,558            123,933            129,120            132,030       151,880      
Communications

Dispatch Salary 133,210            164,820            191,299            212,165       214,440      
Overtime Dispatch -                   34,217              60,310              46,940         59,650        
Benefits 52,977              63,017              89,974              108,495       117,030      
Professional Services -                   -                   17,200              -               -              
Computer, Communications 23,849              30,416              34,497              44,810         45,920        
Radio Repair 2,808                3,260                1,677                2,750           3,080          

Subtotal 212,844            295,730            394,957            415,160       440,120      
Special Units

Special Units Wages -                   -                   -                   134,090       38,030        
Special Units Overtime -                   -                   -                   4,670           8,940          
Benefits - Special Units -                   -                   -                   68,860         20,135        
Investigation Expenses 2,308                4,627                2,428                4,300           5,040          
Chitt.Unit for Sp. Investigations 18,008              15,115              15,257              18,000         8,325          

Subtotal 20,316              19,742              17,685              229,920       80,470        
Patrol Services

Patrol Salary 876,839            901,101            1,078,519         1,007,400    1,270,000   
Overtime 150,645            195,645            201,956            131,715       180,000      
Benefits 437,131            402,646            496,325            498,690       632,870      
Vehicle Expense 22,405              27,494              26,651              25,000         26,400        
Vehicle Fuel 27,753              46,216              55,680              47,500         56,860        
Mileage 125                   -                   504                   400              400             
Training & Conferences 13,600              16,838              17,765              22,560         28,660        
Equipment & Uniforms 33,341              26,558              36,069              28,000         65,000        

Subtotal 1,561,839         1,616,498         1,913,469         1,761,265    2,260,190   
Special Programs

Community Support Services 15,855              18,697              20,371              22,725         24,425        
Public Service Programs -                   535                   3,751                2,000           3,000          
Dog Control& Damage 3,600                3,790                3,600                5,350           5,350          
Awards Program 104                   859                   302                   900              1,500          
Community Justice Center 19,483              28,381              19,989              52,100         52,000        

Subtotal 39,042              52,262              48,013              83,075         86,275        

TOTALS 2,296,076         2,466,119         2,897,786         3,040,715    3,501,435   



Administration
Acct # 1-141-50160 Description Administration Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

228,802               242,514              270,949       279,825       237,233        323,570       323,570      -               

Narrative: Administrative positions include Chief, Lieutenant, and an administrative assistant which
includes a 3.5% COLA increase, longevity and 2% merit subject to annual Selectboard
approval.

Acct # 1-141-53000.03 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
92,151                 86,998                95,602         112,540       84,586          129,885       129,040      -               

Narrative: Estimated costs for health, dental, etc based on salary & OT expenses.

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY24 FY25

Retirement 3 FTEs 15,736         17,328         20,365          20,765         24,800        53003.03
FICA 16,213         17,003         19,049          21,405         24,750        53100.03
Childcare Contribution -               -               -                -               1,070          NEW
Insurance 50,787         48,514         45,396          57,000         61,350        53200.03
Workers Comp & UI 9,415           4,153           10,792          13,370         17,070        66500.03

Total: 92,151         86,998         95,602          112,540       129,040      
 

Acct # 1-141-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                       3,378                  3,037           1,800           1,442            2,100           2,100          -               

Narrative: Cost of copier, scanner, fax and printer contract including over contract copy costs.
Previously was charged to Office Supplies and this expense has been aligned across
all departments.  Ave monthly cost $175

Acct # 1-141-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
10,529                 11,746                11,764         12,500         5,229            12,500         12,500        -               

Narrative: Paper/ Water/General Office Supplies 12,500$        

 
Acct # 1-141-76100 Description Telephone & Postage

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

10,995                 13,318                13,190         12,600         8,906            15,290         15,290        -               

Narrative:
Firstlight Fiber 4 Lines monthly average $470 5,640$         
Verizon Wireless (Cell Phones, Aircards) 8,000$         
Phone repairs/programming assistance 500$            
Postage monthly average $50 950$            
UPS Cost 200$            

15,290$       



Building Maintenance
Acct # 1-141-63430 Description Janitorial Services

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

13,704                 13,020             12,936                  15,250              8,400          15,250           15,250               -                 

Narrative:
Janitorial supplies moved from office equipment. Contracted cleaning Service $14,000

Cleaning Supplies $1,250
 Total $15,250

Acct # 1-141-73800 Description Heating Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,593                   5,850               5,757                    4,400                4,356          6,000             6,000                 -                 

Narrative: Natural Gas  

Acct # 1-141-73810 Description Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
12,720                 16,766             16,579                  17,630              13,642         17,630           17,630               -                 

Narrative: Town water & sewer charges 1,000          
Electricity 16,630         

17,630         

 
Acct # 1-141-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

61,081                 29,895             64,740                  70,700              59,878         91,415           89,500               -                 

Narrative: Cost reflects current asset allocation.

Acct # 1-141-63440 Description Police Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
28,460                 55,212             25,914                  18,500              16,632         26,000           23,500               -                 

Narrative: Items in this line include routine maintenance issues, generator testing, carpet cleaning, 
elevator testing, alarm testing, etc. 
FY22 required major repairs to the HVAC, sprinkler systems and electrical for grant camera install.

Acct # 1-141-80010 Description Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                       3,190               3,194                    5,550                2,319          -                 -                    -                 

Narrative: Janitorial allocation from Building & Grounds which was discontinued in FY25 budget.
All Buildings & Grounds wages will remain in that department budget.



Communications
Acct # 1-141-50140 Description Dispatch Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

133,210                164,820              191,299       212,165        129,835        214,440        214,440      -               

Narrative: Salaries includes a 3.5% cost of living increase along with overtime, holiday pay and shift
differential, longevity and  2% merit subject to annual Selectboard approval.  This
includes 3 full-time dispatchers and hours for part-time dispatching.

Acct # 1-141-50235 Description Overtime Dispatch
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        34,217                60,310         46,940          66,553          59,650          59,650        -               

Narrative: Anticipated overtime for 3 dispatchers required for incident and shift coverage as well as
a part-time dispatcher.

Acct # 1-141-53000.02 Description Benefits - Communications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
52,977                  63,017                89,974         108,495        74,057          116,730        117,030      -               

Narrative: Estimated costs for health, dental, etc based on salary & OT expenses.
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Retirement 3 FTEs 7,674           12,487          16,340          17,685          19,000        53000.02
FICA 9,995           14,899          18,853          20,395          21,000        53100.02
Childcare Contribution -               -               -                -               900             NEW
Insurance 29,457         33,304          45,424          57,000          61,350        53200.02
Workers Comp & UI 5,851           2,327            9,357            13,415          14,780        66500.02

Total: 52,977         63,017          89,974          108,495        117,030      

Acct # 1-141-60200 Description Professional Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                      17,200         -               4,751            2,500            -              -               

Narrative: FY23 cost of Essex dispatching in early morning hours after VSP did not have the capacity
to dispatch for Williston. FY24 Green Mountain Flagging for July 4th due to staffing storage.

Acct # 1-141-74000 Description Computer, Communications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
23,849                  30,416                34,497         44,810          14,185          45,920          45,920        -               

.
Narrative:
This Line item is for computer system charges and for replacement of computers within our agency.

Token Access with Netmotion 660.00$       System Support (NIBRS) 2,200.00$   
VLETS 3,135.00$    Acorn Support (phones) 1,650.00$   
CJIS Mand. Annual Training 165.00$       ID Machine $715.00
Email Accts $3,520.00 Computer/Screens/Upgrades $11,550.00
Anti-Virus $2,050.00 AFIS Machine Contract 8,250.00$   
Mobile Data &VJISS/Vcamp 330.00$       Comcast  ($380/ mo)  * 4,560.00$   
VALCOUR RMS $4,680.00 UPS Battery Replacements 275.00$      
IACP.NET 880.00$       Microsoft Office Licenses 1,300.00$   

Total 45,920$      
* One Service for PD, TH, Annex & Library



 
Acct # 1-141-80200 Description Radio Repair

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,808                    3,260                  1,677           2,750            5,733            3,080            3,080          -               

Narrative: This line item is generally used for radio repairs throughout the year for all in-house,
cruiser and portable radio repairs.



Investigation Services
Acct # 1-141-50150 Description Special Units Wages

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

-                       -                      -               134,090       -                38,030        -               

Narrative: BCI included in the FY25  for 1/2 a year and typically is a three year rotation.
FY24 budget included BCI and Traffic Safety Officer positions which we not filled due
to patrol staffing issues.

 
Acct # 1-141-50230.01 Description Special Units Overtime

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

-                       -                      -               4,670           -                8,940          -               

Narrative: Assumes 150 hours per year for each certified officer, holiday OT pay and shift differential.

Acct # 1-141-53000.01 Description Benefits - Special Units
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                       -                      -               68,860         -                20,135         20,135        -               

Narrative:
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY25

Retirement 1 FTEs -               -               -                12,220         3,990          53000.01
FICA -               -               -                11,000         3,485          53100.01
Childcare Contribution -               150             NEW
Insurance -               -               -                38,000         10,225        53200.01
Workers Comp & UI -               -               -                7,640           2,285          66500.01

Total: -               -               -                68,860         20,135        

Acct # 1-141-85830 Description Chitt.Unit for Sp. Investigations
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
18,008                 15,115                15,257         18,000         8,663            8,325           8,325          -               

Narrative:   
This service is of utmost importance for our agency. The Department does not have the personnel hours or skill
broad enough in our ranks to take this critical role on. These cases are for specially skilled Investigators.

This is the current rate for this critical service. Williston also works hard to be a "Community Partner" in this
effort. C.U.S.I. is a nationally recognized investigative team that depends on Towns to contribute to make
their budget work. This county's success has been recognized at the State level and is now being used in
every county in Vermont.

 
Acct # 1-141-75000 Description Investigation Expenses

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,308                   4,627                  2,428           4,300           4,117            5,040           5,040          -               

Narrative: Investigation Expenses: 1,000.00$    Misc. Eq., Towing, 
Storage expenses 1,800.00$    $150 per month
Blood Tests DUI 2,240.00$    7 Tests @ $320

5,040.00$    



Patrol Services  
Acct # 1-141-50120 Description Patrol Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

876,839               901,101              1,078,519    1,007,400    735,102       1,301,000    1,270,000   -               

Narrative: Funding for fifteen (15) patrol positions and includes regular holiday pay, shift differential,
3.5% fixed cost of living increase,  2% step increase, apprentice pay for academy time,
degree stipend, retention and hiring bonuses and longevity pay. 

Acct # 1-141-50230 Description Overtime - Patrol Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
150,645               195,645              201,956       131,715       186,429       185,000       180,000      -               

Narrative: Assumes 150 hours/year for each certified officer and holiday OT pay.

Acct # 1-141-53000 Description Benefits - Patrol Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
437,131               402,646              496,325       498,690       396,105       629,730       632,870      -               

Narrative:
Actual Actual Actual-Draft Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Retirement 15 FTEs 77,483         84,656         105,189       97,980         127,000      53000
FICA 80,640         85,275         96,576         92,415         114,550      53100
Childcare Contribution -               -               -               -               4,940         NEW
Insurance 236,414       213,686       244,194       247,000       306,750      53200
Workers Comp & UI 42,594         19,029         50,366         61,295         79,630       66500

Total: 437,131       402,646       496,325       498,690       632,870      

Acct # 1-141-56000 Description Vehicle Expense - Police
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
22,405                 27,494                26,651         25,000         31,977         26,400         26,400       -               

Narrative: This item covers the cost of maintaining our fleet of 6 marked and 4 unmarked police
cruisers, including tires, routine maintenance, brakes, etc. 

Repair 6,350$         187000 miles at $.02/Mile
Tires 16,400$       
Misc Garage Supplies 500$             
ECO Carwash 1,500$         
Fire Ext. Refills 150$            
First aid Kit refills 500$            
Windshields 1,000$         

26,400$       

Our newer fleet shows a trend toward lower maintenance costs and we have lowered the per mile cost to $0.02/mile



Acct # 1-141-56010 Description Vehicle Fuel - Patrol Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
27,753                 46,216                55,680         47,500         30,431         56,860         56,860       -               

Narrative:
History: Gallons Budgeted Price/Gal Total Est Grant Reimbursement
FY 2021 16,270                2.13$           34,655.00$  ($6,902) 27,753$       
FY 2022 16,500                3.022$         49,854.00$  ($3,638) 46,216$       
FY 2023 17,916                3.34$           59,839.00$  ($4,159) 55,680$       
FY 2024 est 16,500                3.00$           49,500.00$  ($2,000) 47,500$       
FY 2025 est 17,900                3.40$           60,860.00$  ($4,000) 56,860$       

Amount charged to grants decreased with the elimination of Operation Stonegarden.

Acct # 1-141-56100 Description Mileage - Police
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
125                      -                     504              400              -               400              400            -               

Narrative: This expense is not used regularly, however a single round trip to the academy for training 
would cost $100 if a department vehicle is not available and could affect our training funds.

Acct # 1-141-56200 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,600                 16,838                17,765         22,560         14,622         31,160         28,660       -               

Narrative: Training is one of the more important aspects of police work in order to maintain
acquired skills & gain further knowledge of changes in laws and proper practices as well
as meeting any mandates. The State of Vermont mandates 30 hours of training for full
time officers and costs have been increasing in the last few years.          

Firearms $10,000
 CPR/First Aid       $200

Projected General Training   $15,000
Memberships $960
Conferences $5,000

Total                     $31,160

Acct # 1-141-78000 Description Equipment & Uniforms
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
33,341                 26,558                36,069         28,000         15,135         35,000         65,000       -               

Narrative: Includes officers boot allowance as well as miscellaneous equipments needs and
replacements. Examples may include duty leather, vests, uniforms, summer and winter,
special investigative equipment, uniform drycleaning etc.
In FY25, $30,000 has been added for the lease of body camera & tasers.



Programs
Acct # 1-141-85500 Description Community Outreach Program

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 9.30.23 Requested Proposed Approved

15,855                 18,697                20,371         22,725         16,571          24,425         24,425        -               

Narrative:
This program began in 2018 with the following communities; Williston, South Burlington, Essex, CoColchester,
Winooksi, Shelburne and four outreach workers. The program has grown to include; Milton, Hinesburg and Richmond, as
well as, an additional outreach worker. This program deals with many social issues to include people suffering from 
mental health and addiction issues. All communities share in this cost and the service is provided by The Howard Center.

Acct # 1-141-85950 Description Dog Control& Damage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 9.30.23 Requested Proposed Approved
3,600                   3,790                  3,600           5,350           3,800            5,350           5,350          -               

Narrative:   
Kennel Fees- by contract ($10 per day) 3,600$          
Emergency Vet Fees 1,000$          
Humane Society/Kennel Boarding 750$             

Total                     5,350$          

Acct # 1-141-85960 Description Awards Program
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 9.30.23 Requested Proposed Approved
104                      859                     302              900              416               1,500           1,500          -               

Narrative: Recognition for officers achievements throughout the year.

 
Acct # 1-141-85940 Description Public Service Programs

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 9.30.23 Requested Proposed Approved

-                       535                     3,751           2,000           403               3,000           3,000          -               

Narrative: Safety/Holiday Events materials, to include pens, pencils, stickers, books etc.

Acct # 1-141-85970 Description Community Justice Center
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 9.30.23 Requested Proposed Approved
19,483                 28,381                19,989         52,100         -                62,000         52,000        -               

Narrative: Expenses for the Community Justice Program not covered by the grant from DOC.



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Public Works Department
Buildings & Grounds
Town Buildings & Grounds & Cemetery Maintenance
Recreation Path Maintenance
Parks Maintenance (assist)

Community Services
Plan Review
Permit Management/Compliance
Pool filling

Road System
Road Plowing
Grading gravel roads
Roadside trash removal
Roadside shoulder maintenance
Roadside Mowing
Cross country lines mowing
Sign Installation & Maintenance
Guardrail Maintenance
Traffic Light Maintenance
Street Light Maintenance

Sewer System
Sewer Manhole Repairs
Sewer Main Maintenance
Sewer Main Inspections
Sewer Pump Station Maintenance
Utility Location Mapping/inventory

Sidewalk System
Sidewalk Plowing
Sidewalk maps/inventory
Line Striping
Sweeping
Paving
Inventory Control

Stormwater System
Ditching
Catch Basin Maintenance
Stormwater Infrastructure Maintenance (ponds etc.)
Culvert Replacements

Street Tree System
Tree Trimming & Removal

Water System
Water Line Maintenance
Water Line Inspections
Water/Sewer/Stormwater Billing
Meter Reading/Installations
Water Pump Station Maintenance
Water Valve Maintenance
Hydrant Maintenance/Flow Tests



Public Works Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Buildings & Grounds
Buildings & Grounds Staff 3,883           3,059           3,174           5,550           153,970       
Buildings & Grounds Staff Benefits -               493              -               435              93,825         
Clock Winding 807              807              -               -               -               
Property & Casualty Insurance 2,613           2,066           4,188           4,065           30,535         
Heating Fuel 1,403           1,937           2,971           2,200           8,780           
Utilities 1,570           1,828           1,813           2,000           17,340         
Maintenance 6,412           10,008         11,092         14,000         45,050         
Cemetery Support 31,150         -               -               -               -               
Clock Lease Payment 1,000           -               -               -               -               

Subtotal 48,838         20,198         23,238         28,250         349,500       
Highway General

Salaries Administration 84,064         82,678         83,223         100,500       106,180       
Benefits 27,491         28,239         37,780         41,365         46,080         
Serivce Contracts -               1,180           1,439           1,560           1,620           
Heating Fuel 959              1,213           51                1,450           -               
Utilities 1,617           1,980           2,318           2,100           -               
Computer Equipment -               858              583              -               680              
Computer Applications 85                408              436              1,320           1,320           
Telephone and Postage -               2,519           3,010           2,780           2,735           
Maintenance 18,886         20,444         9,072           30,200         -               
Street Lights 36,779         34,637         38,712         37,500         37,500         
Small Equipment Purchases 1,092           -               -               1,800           1,800           
Stormwater Fees for Roads 128,743       121,530       123,150       134,630       126,000       

Subtotal 299,716       295,686       299,774       355,205       323,915       
Road Maintenance

Road Maintenance Salary 344,502       348,176       381,811       442,335       459,290       
Overtime 25,676         44,830         30,407         51,000         50,000         
Benefits 195,382       194,577       211,643       256,485       273,580       
On-Call Wages -               -               -               17,640         18,000         
Uniforms 6,456           5,781           6,210           6,160           6,160           
Vehicle Expense -               3,119           3,970           3,900           3,900           
Training & Conferences 462              3,255           463              3,400           3,400           
Consulting Engineers -               -               -               -               -               
Equipment Rental 63,474         64,296         51,568         -               -               
Property & Casualty Insurance 24,261         12,436         23,837         27,315         34,780         
Garage Operations 20,862         22,709         26,318         23,300         25,050         
Gravel & Other Materials 6,820           7,494           8,445           10,000         11,000         
Chloride 7,775           4,115           14,781         9,500           10,500         
Patch 1,476           2,388           1,709           2,390           2,390           
Salt 108,192       111,978       137,799       145,000       145,000       
Sand 11,899         11,543         17,732         16,200         19,800         
Road Maintenance 14,547         37,450         27,610         51,000         51,000         
Equipment Operation & Repair 43,398         59,915         67,209         80,000         80,000         
Vehicle Fuel 26,305         52,583         54,025         53,060         53,610         
Retreatment 474,988       481,201       579,427       510,000       520,000       
Highway Line Striping 22,945         4,287           22,825         15,000         20,000         
Sidewalks 3,006           4,009           200              10,000         -               
Misc. & Tools 1,712           4,211           6,347           8,000           8,000           
Street Signs 6,448           4,036           8,563           6,500           6,500           
Pedestrian Path Paving 20,000         20,000         4,071           15,000         -               
Landscaping 23,662         20,107         24,664         35,000         35,000         
Emergency Expenses -               -               -               -               -               

Subtotal 1,454,248    1,524,496    1,711,634    1,798,185    1,836,960    

TOTALS 1,802,802    1,840,380    2,034,646    2,181,640    2,510,375    



Buildings & Grounds

Acct # 1-128-50110 Description Buildings & Grounds Staff 
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,883                           3,059            3,174           5,550            12,507         112,250       153,970      -              

Narrative: Prior to FY25, 5% allocation of the Buildings & Grounds wages for historical
building maintenance. 
In FY25, expenses will remain in the Buildings & Grounds department and three
FTEs will be shared positions to perform B&Gs and parks maintenance work.

Acct # 1-128-53000 Description Building & Grounds Staff Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                               493               -               435               1,290           64,565         93,825        -              

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY24 FY25

Retirement 53000 -$             199 165 185 10,780        
Fica 53100 -$             234 205 240 11,780        
Childcare Contribution NEW -$             0 0 0 510             
Insurance 53200 -$             60 0 0 61,350        
Workers Comp & UI 66500 -$             0 10 10 9,405          

0 493               380 435 93,825        

See note above for wages regarding FY25 budget change.
3 FTE Employees

Acct # 1-128-63500 Description Clock Winding
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
807                              807               -               -               -               -               -              -              

Narrative: Winding of clock on tower of the Federated Church which includes payroll taxes. 
For insurance purposes this position must be on payroll. This line item was moved
to Services in FY23.

Acct # 1-128-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,613                           2,066            4,188           4,065            3,451           31,195         30,535        -              

Narrative: Prior to FY25, insurance coverage for the Old Brick Church and School House and
beginning in FY25 account also includes Town Hall, Annex and garages.

Acct # 1-128-73000 Description Heating Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,403                           1,937            2,971           2,200            2,182           8,780            8,780          -              

Narrative: Prior to FY25, VT Gas heating for Old Brick Church and beginning in FY25
account also includes Town Hall, Annex and garages.



Acct # 1-128-73100 Description Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,570                           1,828            1,813           2,000            1,412           17,340         17,340        -              

Narrative: Prior to FY25, account included utilities for Old Brick Church & School House,
electric and water and sewer town payments.  After FY25 the Town Hall,
Annex and garages are included.

Acct # 1-128-80010 Description Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,412                           10,008          11,092         14,000         2,257           46,050         45,050        -              

Narrative: Prior to FY25, this account was used for miscellaneous routine supplies &
maintenance, landscape improvements, interior and exterior painting, and
winterization improvements for the Old Brick Church and Old School House.
Beginning in FY25, this maintenance account includes the garages, Annex
and Town Hall.

Acct # 1-128-85000 Description Cemetery Subsidy
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
31,150                         -                -               -               -               -               -              -              

Narrative: Prior to FY22, this subsidy for Cemetery operation went to the Cemetery Fund.
The Cemetery operations are a part of the Town operations and beginning in FY22
a new department for the Cemetery has been created.  Subsidy no longer needed.

Acct # 1-128-85350 Description Clock Lease Payment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,000                           -                -               -               -               -               -              -              

Narrative: Payment to Federated Church to maintain the clock tower.
This line item was moved to Services in FY23.



Highway General  
Acct # 1-131-50240 Description Salaries Administration

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

84,064                       82,678              83,223         100,500       94,540         106,180       106,180     -               

Narrative: PW Director 40% PW Assistant 30% Asst PW Director 40%
Includes cost of living increase at 3.5%, longevity and 2% merit, subject to annual
Selectboard approval. 

Acct # 1-131-53000.02 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
27,491                       28,239              37,780         41,365         37,749         44,375         46,080       -               

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FTE 1.2 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Retirement 53000.02 5,526           5,640           6,284            6,785           7,435          
Fica 53100.02 6,206           6,084           6,789            7,690           8,125          
Childcare Contribution NEW -               -               -               -               350             
Insurance 53200.02 12,763         15,203         20,850         20,900         24,540       
Workers Comp & UI 66500.02 2,996           1,312           3,857            5,990           5,630          

27,491         28,239         37,780         41,365         46,080       

Acct # 1-131-63100 Description Serivce Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             1,180                1,439           1,560           1,098            1,620           1,620          -               

Narrative: Cost of copier, scanner, fax and printer contract. Previously was charged to garage
operations and this expense has been aligned across all departments.  Average cost is
$135 per month.

Acct # 1-131-73000 Description Heating Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
959                            1,213                51                1,450           -               -               -             -               

Narrative: Heating expense (Vt Gas) for 1/2 Town Hall Annex. FY20 Annex heating costs were
charged to garage operations.  Corrected in FY21.
Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-131-73100 Description Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,617                         1,980                2,318           2,100           1,869            -               -             -               

Narrative: Electricity expense (GMP) and Town water and sewer charges (~$400) for 1/2 Town Hall Annex.
Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-131-74000 Description Computer Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             858                   583              -               306               680              680             -               

Narrative: Comcast Services $480 Monthly fee $40
Misc. computer equipments $200

$680



Acct # 1-131-74100 Description Computer Applications
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
85                              408                   436              1,320           528               1,320           1,320          -               

Narrative: Cost of Adobe licensing @ $35 per month. 420
Compulink annual licensing 900 previously in garage operations

1,320            

Acct # 1-131-76100 Description Telephone and Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             2,519                3,010           2,780           4,001            2,735           2,735          -               

Narrative: Verizon Wireless cell phones 1,680           average monthly cost
Consolidated 635              used average monthly cost
Absolute Office Equipment 120              shared cost of postage machine maintenance
Postage 300 based on FY23 actuals

2,735           

Acct # 1-131-80010 Description Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
18,886                       20,444              9,072           30,200         12,019         -               -             -               

Narrative: Maintenance and repairs for maintaining 1/2 Town Hall Annex. 8,000          
Janitorial allocation from Building & Grounds. 24,715       
Beginning in FY25, thes expenses will remain in Buildings & Grounds. 32,715       

Acct # 1-131-81710 Description Street Lights
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
36,779                       34,637              38,712         37,500         30,997         37,500         37,500       -               

Narrative: Fees for Street Light Rental and Town owned lights and maintenance of town owned lights.

Acct # 1-131-82600 Description Small Equipment Purchases
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,092                         -                    -               1,800           -               1,800           1,800          -               

Narrative: Miscellaneous replacement and purchase of small power tools.

Acct # 1-131-85240 Description Stormwater Fees for Roads
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
128,743                     121,530            123,150       134,630       92,362         134,630       126,000     -               

Narrative: No new roads for FY25



Road Maintenance  
Acct # 1-131-50210 Description Maintenance Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

344,502                     348,176         381,811       442,335       306,263    459,290          459,290      -               

Narrative: Regular maintenance salary for 8 Highway personnel. Includes cost of living increase
at 3.5%, longevity and 2% merit, subject to annual Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-131-50230 Description Overtime
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
25,676                       44,830           30,407         51,000         14,992      50,000            50,000        -               

Narrative: Based on 8 Highway personnel at 140 hours of OT each, primarily in the winter.

Acct # 1-131-50245 Description On Call Wages
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             -                 -               17,640         12,250      18,000            18,000        -               

Narrative: Winter Time On Call pay = 20 weeks x 2 x $250 = $10,00 beginning 11/15 thru 4/15
Summer On Call pay = 32 weeks x 1 x $250 = $8,000   7/1-11/14 & 4/16-6/30

Acct # 1-131-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
195,382                     194,577         211,643       256,485       179,792    274,570          273,580      -               

Narrative: Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
8 FTEs FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Retirement 53000 23,029         24,604         27,442      34,120            36,655        
Fica 53100 28,586         29,642         31,786      38,670            40,060        
Childcare Contribution NEW -               -               -            -                 1,730          
Insurance 53200 128,348       134,117       133,933    152,000          163,600      
Workers Comp & UI 66500 15,419         6,214           18,482      31,695            31,535        

195,382       194,577       211,643    256,485          273,580      

Acct # 1-131-53500 Description Uniforms
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,456                         5,781             6,210           6,160           8,286        6,160              6,160          -               

Narrative:   
A. 8 employees @ $100/wk x 52 weeks

(11 sets & 3 jackets for 8 employees) 5,200
B. Coveralls, boots, hats, VOSHA

mandated personal safety equipment 960
6,160

Acct # 1-131-56000 Description Vehicle Expense
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             3,119             3,970           3,900           3,058        3,900              3,900          -               

Narrative: Reimbursement for use of personal vehicle for public works.  Moved from Equipment
operations/repairs for consistency with water and sewer expensing at $150 per pay
period.



Acct # 1-131-56200 Description Training
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
462                            3,255             463              3,400           128           3,400              3,400          -               

Narrative: Training and conference fees, OSHA mandates, industry conferences, training
seminars and attendance of APWA Conference.

Acct # 1-131-61000 Description Consulting Engineers
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             -                 -               -               -            -                 -             -               

Narrative: Expense for Engineering Fees sometimes used by PW for review of projects.

Acct # 1-131-63000 Description Equipment Rental
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
63,474                       64,296           51,568         -               -            -                 -             -               

Narrative: Winter maintenace snow removal rental equipment & operators (contracted service).
Estimated Storms & Costs (based on 40 storm events).  
Beginning in FY24 Town is no longer contracting this service for neighborhoods.

Acct # 1-131-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
24,261                       12,436           23,837         27,315         23,455      35,525            34,780        -               

Narrative: Cost reflects current asset allocation.

Acct # 1-131-76500 Description Garage Operations
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
20,862                       22,709           26,318         23,300         18,090      25,050            25,050        -               

Gas, Electric,Water & regular maintenance
Narrative: VT Gas 2,000        

Electric 7,800        
Water/Sewer/Stormwater Fees 1,650        
Repairs/Misc 1,000        
Oil/Grease Separator 750           
Firstlight Fiber 600           
Disposal Cost Environmental 750           
Filters/Inspections 10,500      

25,050      

Acct # 1-131-78400 Description Gravel & Other Materials
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,820                         7,494             8,445           10,000         11,109      11,000            11,000        -               

Narrative: Line item consists of topsoil, stone, rip-rap, miscellaneous gravels used in repair of
day-to-day operations along with storm damage and mud season. Cost the these
materials has been increasing.



Acct # 1-131-78500 Description Chloride
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
7,775                         4,115             14,781         9,500           5,002        10,500            10,500        -               

Narrative: The Town maintains approximately 12 miles of gravel roads. Each spring the surfaces
are treated with liquid chloride for dust control.  The amount used is strickly weather
dependent. Increase in cost is the anticipated increase in dirt road maintenance.

Acct # 1-131-78600 Description Patch
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,476                         2,388             1,709           2,390           838           2,390              2,390          -               

Narrative: Cold patch used during winter months to repair "pot holes".

Acct # 1-131-78700 Description Salt
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
108,192                     111,978         137,799       145,000       102,774    150,000          145,000      -               

The Town is responsible for winter maintenance of 
Narrative: appoximately 63 miles of hard surfaced streets and roads. 

FY 21 70.50/ton 1451 tons
FY 22 73.00/ton 1505 tons
FY 23 86.00/ton 1624 tons
FY 24 88.00/ton 1648 estimated
FY 25 90.00/ton 1704 estimated

Acct # 1-131-78800 Description Sand
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
11,899                       11,543           17,732         16,200         15,468      19,800            19,800        -               

Narrative: Annual use approximately 900 tons x $22.00

Acct # 1-131-81000 Description Road Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
14,547                       37,450           27,610         51,000         22,297      51,000            51,000        -               

A. Top gravel for gravel roads 23,100
Narrative: B. Repair & maintain existing guardrails as needed 2,000

C. Roadside brush cutting & removal, rental of chipper 1,000
D. Gravel road shoulders repair 3,000
E. Roadside trash removal (Dist. Tipping fees) 500
F. Miscellaneous repairs & materials 5,700
G. Traffic signal maintenance (4 locations - includes 15,700

contracted maintenance, monthly electric bills,
and replace signal equipment from stock)

51,000



Acct # 1-131-81300 Description Equipment Operation & Repair
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
43,398                       59,915           67,209         80,000         80,071      80,000            80,000        -               

Narrative: Major costs associated with this line item include, but are not limited to:
1 Replacement parts and outside labor
2 Oil, lubes and disposal
3 Tires and disposal
4 Equipment supplies
5 Preventative maintenance and repairs
6 Cutting edges, augers, plow parts
7 Outside repairs, major repairs

Acct # 1-131-81310 Description Vehicle Fuel
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
26,305                       52,583           54,025         53,060         27,607      53,610            53,610        -               

Diesel Gas
Narrative: FY 21 (act.) 9,770 x $2.35 = $22,960 2,563 x $2.04 = $5,229

Average for 1st quarter for FY24 $3.59 $3.22
FY 22 (act.) 12,297 x $3.68= $45,235 2,164 x $3.23 = $6,991
FY 23 (act.) 11,628 x $3.94 = $45,814 2,578 x $3.21 = $8284
FY 24 (est.) 11,998 x $3.80 = $45,592 2,489 x $3.00 = $7,467
FY 25 (est.) 11,998 x $3.80 = $45,592 2,489 x $3.22 = $8,015

Acct # 1-131-81400 Description Retreatment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
474,988                     481,201         579,427       510,000       591,445    520,000          520,000      -               

Retreat Town Highways and Streets
Narrative: Estimated tons in place, with asphalt prices calculated at $92.00/ton.

Year Price/Ton % Change
2025 (est) $92.00 5.26%

2024 $87.40 7.50%
2023 $81.30 16.14%
2022 $70.00 2.94%

See 5 year Paving List for list of streets to be done.

Acct # 1-131-81410 Description Highway Line Striping
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
22,945                       4,287             22,825         15,000         14,722      20,000            20,000        -               

Narrative: Miscellaneous  center & shoulder lines. Need to see capital for reduction

Acct # 1-131-81500 Description Sidewalks
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,006                         4,009             200              10,000         10,496      10,000            -             -               

Narrative: Repair and maintenance of Town's existing sidewalk systems
 



Acct # 1-131-81600 Description Miscellaneous & Tools
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,712                         4,211             6,347           8,000           11,238      8,000              8,000          -               

Narrative: A. General supplies needed for daily operation of the highway
garage and Public Works Office - tool purchase and replacements,
paper goods, office supplies, gas tank for cutting torches, welding
supplies, nuts, bolts, misc. hardware, shop cloths, soaps, misc.
chemicals and OSHA mandated safety equipment. 6,000

B. Computer Upgrades - Public Works Office 2,000

Acct # 1-131-81700 Description Street Signs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
6,448                         4,036             8,563           6,500           5,248        6,500              6,500          -               

Narrative: A. Construction related signs, weight & speed limits, warning signage,
street signs (includes developer reimbursement) 2,500

B. Continue replacement program of outdated signs 4,000

Acct # 1-131-85210 Description Pedestrian Path Paving
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
20,000                       20,000           4,071           15,000         -            15,000            -             -               

Narrative: There are sections of the system that are in need of an overlay of pavement.  We will include
this work in our bid for retreatment work to get the best price for these projects.  

Acct # 1-131-85220 Description Landscaping
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
23,662                       20,107           24,664         35,000         9,498        35,000            35,000        -               

Narrative:
A. Pruning, replacement, maintenance, street trees. 10,000
B. Maintenance of planting beds 10,000
C. Ash Tree Replacement 15,000

35,000

Acct # 1-131-85810 Description Emergency Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                             -                 -               -               166,854    -                 -             -               

Narrative: These expenses are for the storm damage to Butternut and Christmas Lane which
will potentially be reimbursed by FEMA.



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Recreation & Parks Department

Community Services

Coordinates the Annual Independence Day Clebration activities and events.
Organize and maintains Williston Community Gardens.
Staff Support to Recreation & Parks Committee.
Provides financial assistance to Williston families in need through scholarhships.

Park Services

Reserves and rents fields and amenities to a variety of youth and adult organizations for sports programs, 
tournaments, camps and non-profit walks and runs.
Maintains over 40 acres of park land in 4 Community Parks.
Maintains 25+ park amenities; including 8+ sports fields, 4 multi-purpose fields, 4 sand volleyball courts, 2 
basketball courts, 1 tennis & 4 pickleball courts, 3 playground structures, a skate park, an ice rink, 9 hole disc 
golf course, 2 picnic shelters and concession/bathroom facility.

Recreation Services

Wellness, education, and recreation activities offered for all ages.
Organizes and implements 4 seasons of youth sports programs.
Offers 3 Day Camps and 30+ Enrichment Camps in the summer.
Works cooperatively with the Williston Schools to organize, register and run a Learn to Ski/Ride program at 
Cochran’s Ski Area.
Trains over 100 volunteers annually.

Public Outreach Services

Develops seasonal Program Guides of the department offerings.
Markets Recreation Programs of the Department through Dept. Website, Facebook, Front Porch Forum, 
School Bell, E-Rec. Newsletter, and The Observer; maximizing the information to Williston residents and 
beyond.



Recreation & Parks Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Expenditures
Recreation Services

Administrative Salaries 66,523     71,380     118,480        127,460   134,750    
Salaries-Day Camps 36,037     54,555     47,482          62,890     65,600      
Salaries-Seasonal Programs 1,700       6,375       4,656            6,500       6,500        
Benefits 40,108     31,042     57,459          65,090     70,840      
Training & Conferences 872          2,467       3,352            3,700       4,000        
Property & Casualty Insurance 3,100       1,124       2,151            2,265       2,445        
Advertising -           4,269       4,900            1,500       1,500        
Office Supplies 490          1,306       905               2,000       2,000        
Telephone & Postage 1,350       1,485       1,952            2,025       2,175        
Computer Apps/Development 7,816       6,100       5,360            5,200       5,200        
Building Maintenance 3,883       3,059       3,174            5,550       -            
Day Camp Expenses 2,588       30,955     31,236          40,000     33,000      
Contracted Camp Expenses 9,050       57,213     34,888          40,000     50,000      
Recreation Program Expenses 8,675       32,927     40,972          35,000     35,000      
Contracted Program Expenses 7,982       38,063     30,594          35,000     30,000      
Special Events 600          11,263     12,520          17,500     17,500      
REC Zone Expenses 42,935      
Community Partnerships 3,082       -           -                -           -            

Subtotal 193,856   353,583   400,081        451,680   503,445    
Park Services

Maintenance Salary 30,846     37,105     32,928          45,240     -            
Park Admin. Salary 15,065     15,551     16,438          17,640     18,620      
Benefits 13,783     19,260     17,896          21,890     7,615        
Property & Casualty Insurance 3,405       1,686       3,226            3,555       3,665        
Equipment Rental 2,769       6,079       7,590            7,340       7,220        
Utilities 3,803       4,080       2,027            4,325       2,315        
Equipment 2,180       1,861       2,514            3,000       3,000        
Maintenance & Upgrades 27,632     31,501     37,751          20,000     20,000      
Athletic Field Maintenance -           -           -                17,000     20,000      

Subtotal 99,483     117,123   120,370        139,990   82,435      

TOTALS 293,339   470,706   520,451        591,670   585,880    

Revised 4/12/2024



Acct # 1-161-50170 Description Administrative Salaries
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
66,523              71,380          118,480        127,460        91,415          134,750        134,750        -                

Narrative:
80% of Director's Time- (20% of Director's time charged to Parks)
10% of Public Works Administrative Assistant Time
100% of Recreation Program Coordinator
Includes cost of living increase at 3.5% and 2% merit, subject to annual Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-161-50180 Description Salaries-Day Camps
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
36,037              54,555          47,482          62,890          35,442          65,600          65,600          -                

Narrative: Day Camp Staff Wages:
R.E.C. Camp
2 Directors $19 x 320 hrs. 12,160$        
3 Head Counselors $17 x 320 hrs. 16,320$        
3 Counselors $16 x 320 hrs. 15,360$        
2 Jr. Counselors $14 x 400 hrs. 11,200$        
 Total: 55,040$        
Teen Camp
1 Head Counselor $17 x 320 hrs. 5,440$          
1 Counselor $16 x 320 hrs. 5,120$          

Total: 10,560$        

Acct # 1-161-50210 Description Salaries-Seasonal Programs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,700                6,375            4,656            6,500            4,394            6,500            6,500            -                

Narrative: Seasonal Staff Wages:
 Youth Sports Programs 2,500$          
 Learn to Ski/Snowboard Program 2,500$          

Special Events 1,500$          
Total: 6,500$          

Acct # 1-161-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
40,108              31,042          57,459          65,090          46,031          71,275          70,840          -                

Narrative: Recreation Director(80%), Administrative Assistant (10%), Recreation Coordinator (100%)
FICA & Workers Comp Only for Camp & Seasonal Staff.

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY25

Insurance 1.8 FTE 22,482          13,708          30,323          36,100          36,810          53200
FICA 8,479            10,023          12,908          15,060          15,810          53100
Childcare Contribution -                -                -                -                685               NEW
Retirement 4,902            5,443            8,782            8,605            9,420            53000
Workers Comp & UI 4,245            1,868            5,446            5,325            8,115            66500

Total: 40,108          31,042          57,459          65,090          70,840          

 

Recreation Services



Acct # 1-161-56200 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
872                   2,467            3,352            3,700            2,241            4,000            4,000            -                

Narrative: Annual Association Fees:
     VRPA = $320 + NRPA = $470 790$             
NRPA National Conference 2,000$          
VRPA Annual Conference & Meetings (2 people) 1,060$          
VRPA Maintenance Workshop- (2 people) 150$             

Total: 4,000$          

Acct # 1-161-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,100                1,124            2,151            2,265            1,793            2,495            2,445            -                

Narrative: Recreation Program Liability- Pro-rated and Adjusted based on trends
60% Parks and 40% Recreation

Acct # 1-161-70200 Description Advertising
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                    4,269            4,900            1,500            966               1,500            1,500            -                

Narrative: Mailings- Sponsorship & Advertisment 1,300$          
Employment Ads 200$             

1,500$          

Acct # 1-161-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
490                   1,306            905               2,000            311               2,000            2,000            -                

Narrative: Office Supplies & Equipment & laptop

Acct # 1-161-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,350                1,485            1,952            2,025            1,380            2,175            2,175            -                

Narrative: Office Telephone 575$             
Verizon- 2 Cell Phones & iPad 1,500$          
Postage 100$             

Total: 2,175$          

 
Acct # 1-161-74100 Description Computer Apps and Development

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
7,816                6,100            5,360            5,200            5,360            5,200            5,200            -                

Narrative: Registration Software- Annual Fee 5,000$          
Adobe Software Annual Fee 200$             

Total: 5,200$          



Acct # 1-161-80010 Description Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,883                3,059            3,174            5,550            2,319            -                -                -                

Narrative: In FY25, Buildings & Grounds will no longer be allocated.  The services provided by this
department benefit departments but all Town properties including sidewalk and path
plowing, mowing and building maintenance.

Acct # 1-161-80501 Description Day Camp Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,588                30,955          31,236          40,000          32,381          33,000          33,000          -                

Narrative: Day Camp Supplies:
Field Trips: REC & Teen Camps 5,000$          
Bus: REC Camp Field Trips 5,000$          
Van: Teen Camp 6,500$          
Supplies: $200 per week 1,600$          
Staff: Training & Supplies 1,200$          

 Cell Phone: 2 phones & Radios 800$             
Equipment: Games & Equipment 1,400$          
Advertising: Program Guide 1,500$          
Facilty Fees: Use of School 10,000$        

 Total: 33,000$        

Acct # 1-161-80530 Description Contracted Camp Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
9,050                57,213          34,888          40,000          52,567          50,000          50,000          -                

Narrative: Expenses change each year with the number of camps that run and the number of campers registered. 
$10-$25 is added on to each camper registration that the Department keeps for camp administration.
Expenses are based on a 3 year average, then Program Guide &  Facility Fee is added. 
Program Guide- $1,500
Facility Fees-  $5,000

Acct # 1-161-80540 Description Recreation Program Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
8,675                32,927          40,972          35,000          32,353          35,000          35,000          -                

Narrative: Programs- Fees and Supplies for:
Youth Sports Programs 6,500$          
Ski/Snowboarding 16,500$        
Adult Programs 2,000$          
Program Guide 3,000$          
Facilty Fees 7,000$          

Total: 35,000$        

Acct # 1-161-80550 Description Contracted Program Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
7,982                38,063          30,594          35,000          10,471          30,000          30,000          -                

Narrative: Expenses change each year with the number of programs that run and the number registered.
$10-$25 is added on to each registration that the Department keeps for program administration.
Expenses are based on a 3 year average, then Program Guide & Facilty Fee is added.
Program Guide- $3000
Facility Fees-  $5,000



Acct # 1-161-85190 Description Special Events
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
600                   11,263          12,520          17,500          16,153          17,500          17,500          -                

Narrative: Special Events:
Independence Day Fireworks 12,500$        

T-shirts 500$             
Awards 100$             

Supplies 800$             
Shuttle 1,000$          

Port-o-lets 800$             
Trash 800$             

Misc. Special Events 1,000$          
Total: 17,500$        

Acct # 1-161-85195 Description REC Zone Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                    -                -                -                34,478          42,935          42,935          -                

Narrative: Expenses change each year with the number of programs that run and the number registered.
$2-$20 is added on to each registration that the Department keeps for program administration.

Facilty Rental 31,956$        
Comcast 480$             
Maintenance 500$             
Programs 10,000$        

42,936$        

Acct # 1-161-85600 Description Community Partnerships
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,082                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Narrative: Moved to Community Services budget.



Park Services

Acct # 1-162-50000 Description Maintenance Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
30,846                  37,105           32,928         45,240         15,343      49,280         -             -               

Narrative: Prior to FY25, a seasonal person was budgeted for 30 hours per week for 36 weeks
along with an allocation of a Buildings & Grounds person for 7 months of the year.
In FY25, expenses will remain in the Buildings & Grounds department and the three
FTEs will be shared positions.

Acct # 1-162-50020 Description Park Admin. Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
15,065                  15,551           16,438         17,640         12,637      18,620         18,620        -               

Narrative: 20% of Director's Salary

Acct # 1-162-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,783                  19,260           17,896         21,890         13,298      24,225         7,615          -               

Narrative: Prior to FY25, the budget represented an allocation of 20% of the Director wages,
100% for PT Seasonal Staff for FICA and Worker's Compensation, and 46% of a FT
Building & Grounds person working in the parks for 7 months.
For FY25 this represents only the 20% Director allocation and refer to the note
under Maintenance Salary above.

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Health Insurances 0.2 FTE 7,592           13,156         10,839      12,540         4,090          53200
FICA 3,476           3,980           3,725        4,810           1,425          53100
Childcare Contribution -              -               -            -               65               NEW
Retirement 957              1,334           1,515        2,790           1,305          53000
Workers Comp & UI 1,758           790              1,817        1,750           730             66500

Total: 13,783         19,260         17,896      21,890         7,615          

Acct # 1-162-63000 Description Equipment Rental
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,769                    6,079             7,590           7,340           5,125        7,220           7,220          -               

Narrative: Port-O-Let Rentals-
4 parks x 7 months x $210 month 5,880$         
1 park x 7 months x $120 month 840$            
Equipment Rentals/Repairs 500$            

Total: 7,220$         

 
Acct # 1-162-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,405                    1,686             3,226           3,555           3,011        3,745           3,665          -               

Narrative: Park Assets & Equipment

Revised 4/12/2024



Acct # 1-162-73900 Description Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,803                    4,080             2,027           4,325           1,503        2,315           2,315          -               

Narrative:
Electrical- Basketball, Skate/Ice Rink, Fieldhouse 900$            
Community Parks: 520$            

895$            
2,315$         

Acct # 1-162-76400 Description Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
2,180                    1,861             2,514           3,000           3,746        3,000           3,000          -               

Narrative: Equipment Maintenance & equipment replacements are changing from
gasoline to electric.

Acct # 1-162-80700 Description Maintenance & Upgrades
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
27,632                  31,501           37,751         20,000         15,618      20,000         20,000        -               

Narrative: Park Maintenance 12,000$       
Playground Maintenance & Surfacing 4,000$         
Fuel- Truck & Equipment 2,000$         
Restroom Supplies & Repairs 800$            
Dog Bags 1,200$         

Total: 20,000$       

Prior to FY24, Athletic Field Maintenance was included in this account.

Acct # 1-162-80800 Description Athletic Field Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                 -              17,000         24,294      20,000         20,000        -               

Narrative: Fertilizing & Overseeding Fields- (twice a year) 15,000$       
Athletic Fields Maintenance 3,000$         
Field Marking Paint 2,000$         

20,000$       

Water
Stormwater Fee

Revised 4/12/2024



Cemetery Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Professional Services -            6,676           24,833          29,000         32,000        
Property & Casualty Ins -            172              396               230              300             
Telephone & Postage -            11                10                 25                25               
Maintenance and Repairs -            12,379         7,122            5,000           7,000          
Cornerstone Expenses -            2,325           3,050            2,700           2,700          
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance -            8,441           -                -               -              
Memorial Garden Maint/Interment Costs -            700              400               1,400           1,400          
Memorial Garden Stone -            1,475           1,358            900              1,500          

TOTALS -            32,179         37,169          39,255         44,925        

Prior to 2021 the general operations of the Cemetery were included in a Special Revenue Fund instead of the 
General Fund.



Cemetery Expenditures
Acct # 01-510-60200 Description Professional Services

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

-                         6,676               24,833         29,000         19,983       32,000         32,000        -               

Narrative: Prior to FY22, regular cemetery operations were included incorrectly in a separate fund and
not as part of the General Fund.

Summer contracted maintenance estimated at $5,300 per month times 6 months 
mowing, trimming, brush cutting, and monthly maintenance of Memorial Garden.

Separated from Maintenance & Repairs budget.

Acct # 01-510-66100 Description Property & Casualty Ins
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         172                  396              230              193            305              300             -               

Narrative: Cost reflects current asset allocation.

Acct # 01-510-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         11                    10                25                5                25                25               -               

Narrative: Postage charges 

Acct # 01-510-80300 Description Maintenance & Repairs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         12,379             7,122           5,000           1,750         7,000           7,000          -               

Narrative: Cost of rountine stone, fence, tree removal, other repairs/cleaning and Town water
charges ($500). Monthly weeding and control of invasives estimated at $100 per
month for 5 months.
FY22 includes $8,200 of contracted maintenance services moved to the Professional
Services line item in FY23.

Acct # 01-510-80530 Description Cornerstones
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         2,325               3,050           2,700           1,070         2,700           2,700          -               

Narrative: Deerview Cemetery Only cost per # of lots Total Cost
Cornerstone Installation 150 6 900              

Cornerstone Cost to Purchase 300 6 1,800           
2,700           



Acct # 01-510-81300 Description Equip Operation/Repairs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         8,441               -               -               -             -               -              -               

Narrative: Since the maintenance cost is contracted out, there is no equipment to maintain.
FY22 installed fence in East Cemetery along Route 2. Account no longer used.

Acct # 01-510-83400 Description Memorial Garden Maint/Interment Costs
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         700                  400              1,400           350            1,400           1,400          -               

Narrative: cost per number Total Cost
Interment in the Memorial Garden 350$          4                   1,400$        

Acct # 01-510-83410 Description Memorial Garden Stone
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                         1,475               1,358           900              800            1,500           1,500          -               

Narrative: Cost Per Number Total Cost
Lettering for Interred in Memorial Garden 300 5$                1,500$        
Fewer vendors to do this work therefore increasing costs.



Town of Williston
Summary of Services Provided

Town Clerk/Elections

Town Clerk
1 Maintain Vital Records
2 Maintain Property Records
3 Passports
4 Notary services
5 Election Management
6 Voter Registration
7 Dog Licensing
8 DMV Registration Renewals
9 Green Mountain Passports

10 Genealogy Research
11 Board of Civil Authority 
12 Board of Abatement



Town Clerk Actual Actual Actual Approved Proposed
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Expenditures
Records, Permits & Licenses

Town Clerk Salary 41,820       49,610       54,503         62,430       66,000       
Town Clerk Staff Salary 58,069       45,194       48,228         50,310       53,400       
Town Custodial Services 13,244       7,657         9,169            16,385       -             
Benefits 46,645       44,692       45,611         55,280       60,320       
Mileage -             73              71                 400            300            
Training & Conferences 55              180            184               400            300            
Service Contracts 3,737         1,457         1,264            865            600            
Property & Casualty Insurance 5,394         3,009         3,943            3,970         -             
Building Heat 962            994            1,050            1,090         -             
Building Utilities 3,126         3,339         3,250            3,510         -             
Office Supplies 1,824         2,264         1,840            2,225         2,225         
Office Equipment -             -             1,914            2,500         2,100         
Telephone & Postage 3,036         4,094         5,720            4,290         6,200         
Building Maintenance 3,874         4,810         4,607            5,535         -             

Subtotal 181,786     167,373     181,354       209,190     191,445     
Elections

Town Meeting Salary 630            304            495               1,380         1,400         
General Election Salary 1,145         -             2,710            -             3,300         
Ballot Printing 1,243         1,421         1,175            2,500         1,750         
Postage 620            820            427               950            3,205         
General Election Expenses 970            50              263               -             1,000         
Town Meeting Expenses 1,835         123            502               500            800            

Subtotal 6,443         2,718         5,572            5,330         11,455       

TOTALS 188,229     170,091     186,926       214,520     202,900     



Records, Permits & Licenses
Acct # 1-123-50030 Description Town Clerk Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

41,820                  49,610           54,503           62,430           45,402           66,000           66,000           -                 

Narrative: Clerks wage includes an estimated 3.5% cost of living increase and merit up to
2% based on Selectboard approval. Position is no longer allocated to the utilities
with no assistant treasurer duties.

Acct # 1-123-50040 Description Town Clerk Staff Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
58,069                  45,194           48,228           50,310           36,798           53,400           53,400           -                 

Narrative: 1 Full Time Assistant Clerk and no substitute hours have been included in this budget.
Wages include an estimated 3.5% cost of living increase and merit of up to 2% based on
Selectboard approval.

Acct # 1-123-50400 Description Town Custodial Services
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
13,244                  7,657             9,169             16,385           -                 -                 -                 -                 

Narrative: Allocation of 2.5 FTES from Buildings & Grounds to all departments for maintenance and
repairs performed by town custodial staff to address repairs, mowing & plowing.
Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-123-53000 Description Benefits
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
46,645                  44,692           45,611           55,280           39,846           60,120           60,320           -                 

Narrative:  Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Retirement 6,087             5,934             6,688             7,610             8,345             53000
FICA 7,572             7,508             8,513             8,625             9,135             53100
Childcare Contributions -                 -                 -                 -                 395                NEW
Insurance 2 FTEs 32,069           30,668           29,783           38,000           40,900           53200
Workers Comp/ UI 917                582                627                1,045             1,545             66500

total 46,645           44,692           45,611           55,280           60,320           

Acct # 1-123-56100 Description Mileage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        73                  71                  400                -                 300                300                -                 

Narrative: Conference travel
NEMCI

Acct # 1-123-56200 Description Training & Conferences
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
55                          180                184                400                233                300                300                -                 

Narrative: VMCTA Annual Conference VLCT Training
VMCTA Annual Training
NEMCI Training (3 year process to get national certification)



Acct # 1-123-63100 Description Service Contracts
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,737                    1,457             1,264             865                829                600                600                -                 

TM Clerk Finance
Narrative:

Copier 2,040$           600                600                840                
Machine Servicing (Quadient) 1,300$           1,300$           

3,340$           600$              600$              2140

Acct # 1-123-66100 Description Property & Casualty Insurance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
5,394                    3,009             3,943             3,970             3,363             -                 -                 -                 

Narrative: Cost reflects current asset allocation.  Beginning in FY25, this expense will
remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-123-73000 Description Building Heat
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
962                       994                1,050             1,090             705                -                 -                 -                 

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-123-73100 Description Building Utilities
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,126                    3,339             3,250             3,510             2,703             -                 -                 -                 

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.

Acct # 1-123-76000 Description Office Supplies
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,824                    2,264             1,840             2,225             1,183             2,225             2,225             -                 

Narrative: General office Supplies 550
Water Cooler 225
Pakor Passport photo paper 900
Dog tags 550

2,225             

Acct # 1-123-76010 Description Office Equipment
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
-                        -                 1,914             2,500             -                 2,100             2,100             -                 

Narrative:



Acct # 1-123-76100 Description Telephone & Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,036                    4,094             5,720             4,290             4,239             6,200             6,200             -                 

Narrative: This expense includes the cost of postage, telephone service and Passport processing.
Phones 1,320             110$              
Postage 4,880             postage cost increasing

6,200             

Acct # 1-123-80010 Description Building Maintenance
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
3,874                    4,810             4,607             5,535             10,288           -                 -                 -                 

Narrative: Town Hall Building shared with Manager's office, Town Clerk and Finance 1/3 each.
 Beginning in FY25, this expense will remain in Buildings & Grounds.



Elections  
Acct # 1-126-60270 Description Town Meeting Salary

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025
Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved

630                       304                 495              1,380           1,400          1,400           1,400          -               

Narrative: The stipend paid to elections workers is $10/hr.

AM 7 -1:  10 x 6 hrs each 600$           
PM 1-7:  10 x 6 hrs each 600$           
Poll closing 7 until done: 6 x 3 hrs each 180$           

1,380$        

Acct # 1-126-60280 Description General Election Salary
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,145                    -                  2,710           -               -              3,300           3,300          -               

Primary and General Elections between 7.1.24-6.30.25.

Acct # 1-126-70300 Description Ballot Printing
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,243                    1,421              1,175           2,500           -              1,750           1,750          -               

Narrative: Town Meeting ~ $.50 per ballot with shipping appromiately 3,500 ballots

Acct # 1-126-76100 Description Postage
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
620                       820                 427              950              1,160          3,205           3,205          -               

Narrative: General Election -$             paid by SOS
Primary Election 1,900$         3 ballots/2 envelopes ~ $.95 X 2,000 ballots
Town Meeting 1,305$         2 ballots/1 envelopes ~ $.87 x 1,500 ballots

3,205$         

Acct # 1-126-85010 Description General Election Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
970                       50                   263              -               (166)            1,000           1,000          -               

Narrative: SOS is going to pay for ballots and mail to everyone. We are responsible for some
of the Accuvote tabulator coding.  The Town pays for the cost for putting our JPs and 
any articles on the back of the general ballot, lunch for election workers and Armory rental.

Acct # 1-126-85020 Description Town Meeting Expenses
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget 3.31.24 Requested Proposed Approved
1,835                    123                 502              500              -              800              800            -               

Narrative:  Lunch  
Machine Programming $500 minimum
Signage supplies
Vote stickers
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